F935¢0) 2355 3 z% 5»). zﬁeﬁeméo 560 0095

BANGALORE\WATER'SUPPLY, AND SEWERAGE!BOARD
88  CAUVERY BHAVAN, K.G. ROAD, BANGALORE - 560/009:

(F Ij[l_u
¥ N o g
D@QF B DOE) 2019-20




CHIEF ENGINEER (KAVERY)

REHABLITATION OF 300 MLD WATER TREATMENT
PLANT IN LIEU OF CWSS STAGE 1 &2 AT T.K.HALLI




TOXET WO 2019-20

BOMERTY QD ATWTRW WP, LYWTOR  WoB®  19643Y
m@@éﬁwo@md SNCT ®BIZR DROINT AT a.radé%osa TOTON TOTO
DBHTI  BREBINTI), %zﬁgp@@f% TOORNFNRBARNTIT. SVRROTBITEY, BUITONT
Qe ZoNYRTY  INTE, FRTIS  WWORT LI GEONY  KHeRT I  ATWTIWD
BOTANZLY 19740¢ Fokhed eT TTTR CIRETWIOD  JRTO[OD 0TI
QETTZY, VRN, JOIT H|MeNSe WDIPINRLORBTVT o0 BHTOIC TOE,
NTBIC TOT, BRTZC 0T, m@&ée TOBT PBHRTOS T, TOMW meﬁe eefelclo
PTTFIC FYNPOT w.8T03N TEJIT, 1450 TF ©7 DewsT® DRBOINT! 2ETI,
SNO%, ROIVOBY TRTFIUIMNIT.

Doneedd INTT AWIBNEY INC Feeod FOAND dondwedd INTE
ReDEEOIPT  JOTT  WONFHRT HY  WORYOD  B[OODT  ITWOONWH DY,
B[P 1 Fecdne  ©OF  XRIT T JNDIT IWIY TIQOW
To03RE T DTINLETIT WITOORNFICWT. Ve ATWTIE WY, T, JeTI,
ROBOAH DBRT WWT FoONFPH AT WORYOIN JITFLAET. 0T e, eRTN
TOITVEORNTIN T JeT 30 TT 0N, VFYBRATHNE FOWOT ONFRT
BOWOBEOD  TOPA ITHNIB ToW 33 CSREBIONT, TWONRRYR 0T

POBEONZ, VNI TOONY BONTRTY ROTVOBP 0TI AWTYT.

BONHRTY VT ITWTOR Tonw wPBTOBR VOB  ©HIDI 19643
86(2)30 TToTWOS m@mmw 85 WoXFE  WOLORNY  2019-203¢  HIT
TEOTA TIHFT BOJWIND TN PINED, WORICINT. I BNADIN
TOORFBITWINGR  SRAFEBFS, TOTAT [T RIS Tom, TFOFTY,
TonR LONYRT INTT TeNOEFONR 85 RTOD VWRY POBP THOT WPCNOST,
mgaé BRYTOOTON, SHFT FOIMOTD DY mmé HIPONOSTON, ToNR
QRATT VOTVONW ABTT ACRT) ChielSlela¥e FITOTNRD.

ergégm
36NMBRTO WO




TOXET WO 2019-20

‘opoBR0oRE]
5= DTORN T3 o33
Boss; 3
01 TOWOD
@) 08 zszseoimc%wmfo By 34
TFooIhr N
) BoFuT ATHT 5-6
1) ©gIo DI HoReSH IFTT 7-8
2) 0087 BN WHI T3 9T 9-10
{aages
3) SDOWPOD JRFOINNTd 11-73
02 ©) ANF TOONNY TOPNF TNR TFS 74-93
e3) mgos BRYVYRTO Tonwe ORFTIF 94-97
Q) BRFE BOTMTT> Ty T8 I8 TG,
®RTO
1) SoEVCH 2019-20 &S TOTIRY 98-102
P S 3




TOXET WO 2019-20

2019-2032 O3 SOAES T

1. 208

) 100y FeOIRIEBEO HOBY BBIOIFNE0

BONYRT AT FTWTIR WBY W PWO0R OB  LBONYRTY RTINS
TUeP Qe ATWORLD, wYRTOR T[WH Tonw T 0T IORTH W
ROBOX QAWFAB  RDOLIPOONT), TRODT. LONURTd JeTD ATWTIE I
2.PBTOR BPOBYOID ToTJCOWOT 1450 T.0.0ewDNRY e TRTFIEOMDIT.
DDHEBOAT T BRTPTTN T3¢0 Qe FTWTRd 03eenBON 1, 2, 3
D, 43 ToIT 1Be W), 28¢ FYRTJD, ODMBRAVITY, SPYND HmRde

FOONE awramgd.

o Jonsed DTINT JPe3T T NI DI VPTH  BROPEIT
BRSNAGY T BTV V) T, VOT DSTONR TITRY, 5@13@
3OMPYH. BHIDHR 0T WeBIONT), BRI BReRINTI, BB
Qe [TT0 BOO3REBINTI), AT DRI NN

<

FOONFNIRRY DR IN.

* INTE FHWHTN VT ITWTZ TPTL, wFWTOR W) T, 0T
Ddemeont BRF TOIW  deemInTGDy,  WFY  TORERINTI,
AT TBAPYTD 3 FOORF NSRRI TR.

° @2,3553635 zoecsmol NFOCSCNY ATWTN [PEL  DFTwo 5?35£®0me
VT QTRARR PR T.

* BRI TOBREINY, FRAWNRTE, 3¢50 WVTITHI), FONDA.

e 323008 5@%@0&3&01 TEOTH TR YW.

° QW ITTWTW WY, .$WT0B 5@%7% DB T, JOT FOBTHBOD

3
BRI, IBFTHN ONZIWR STOD FONTE.




TOXET WO 2019-20

) Bonged  INTPY HOOBBY  IoTwen  BEoINITE  INTRYSROTRN
SOWRTOR, 3T BITRY VBT FIBWBR 3e.50.70 S, 20113 wIRESH
UPAT  INCT  wJFOL, 96 ©F W), 20203¢ JIRFT  FedR O
3ReE3000T, ST, TTPF; TORSONY HUY DRONVOT BRTOINT 23,
Qo3 I|wee TS OTE 1700 T.0.0ewsdRWD. $TI3 2019-20 TY BIRTZ ZTOZO
Qe0T Jzeeo 1227.00 B.0.0eLTOAL T|NLD FMOFASN ATWTO [PV
Q0T TR WP ITWTW  BIFONY  IFTeWT 0T BRI,
BRTDIRA. LONTROTIOTH [RTF INTE, 2.2.38°.1.9.2. DO BRTTOR
28 Eséziﬁ @3%‘; 135 DTN 0T dPpTA, VAT, BORYWLOTY 0T
BRT0D  BBO  HTWTINOT  FRH D, D TIRJIOT, JLHE AT T
BRexINTT, FNREHTT TE Isn OIF, 105 IeLITONTT), JeT> TRTINPY.
HNT JeT FOWToD TR[IOL0II), NEOSA INNIRORT 20208 Sewnt TS &N
90 DedT RYR VIR, BWORYRT DTOINT  TTWe3T DACHFRR AT
NEoQeoDTON TP, TATwoN 800  B.8.0¢  QALE  BROVT.  TOMN
WondRtd INTT ATT QD I BIFOPT, ST, TFWT  PIE
VRIS,




TOXET WO 2019-20

POBI3D HOED

3OMERTY QETY FTWTR [BY .¥WTOR BOBAONT), LFITTORBOT  LOTD
ORAONTT  ROT  TRITINT. (IFoFO WRIWBI 30@35 Q.0°.00. 15
D0.DT.3F; 64 DT0T: 01.12.64) DOBIOH BTBYTY ATFTP) [T B[S
@c;égm edowod 9 desd DoBIONY ALIFNT. TAT [TOOD JRFBY

3¢ BDIWT" NO JdF°, Po.&.%e. TR/ OBAOD WTFBTHNTOHTVT.

ORT00 DOT BP0

UPIT FDOBOOR B[N, FOONFITOF BT URTONPNTYT. ¥IOR LBE
TEOS WPODOBTT, LI B, SEYTOHTIO TONL FTOORNFTEF, LRE BHFB
BOTMTD B m@é @@pﬁé(muxé/dza/oﬁ@euéﬁ%), TN maas
PPONOBTVNAY, &LIVE  TTFRIT  FOTJTHFRTO  TVZY, YT WRFTONW
o

3
STOPZ, ONEICNT.)

00T BBYST AXRONTY FTTrdTT. (YDWOF-2 TY TOFTLTD RCRTT




TOXET WO 2019-20

Chief Administrative Officer cum Secretary

3

Financial Advisor cum Chief Accounts Officer

v

v

‘P ¢ CASS:StTlm (W't::v) M) AO (Revenue- AO (Revenue-
: ontroller
Admn. O;w PUl:’"C Assistant (Accts & East)-1 West)-1
Officer  Personnel o : Medical Rel2tions  store AO (Revenue- AD (Revenue-
Manager ACPinslon & ficer Officer  pfficer T A? (AR5 East)-2 V‘\Iest]-z
WWM-110V) AO (Kaveri) Maintenance
Engineering - in - Chief
|DCE{M]-1 | Incs(m)—z I A
/ CE (DESIGN)
| Chief Engineer (East) | | Chief Engineer (West) ‘] / . \
A | EE(UFW)-1 | A ACE(QA) ACE(MIS
A ¢ &IT)
ACE(W)-1 ACE(W)-2 EE (PS & BW) ¢
ACE(E)-1 ACE(E)-2 W) (w) -
FE{SOUTH EE{EAST)-2 EE{NORTH EE (SOUTH) EE (EAST)L EE[SOUTH EE (NORTH E;‘[‘M;]"T EE(WEST) EE(CENTRAL) EE {NORTH Ezﬁusu'm EE [RB &1T)
EST AREEI 2L sl EEw e il WET, e AEEW}-1 REE(C}L AEE(N}L P EE(B/VM & EE (MIS)
AEE[SE}11 axsle)22 AEE(NE}L o aEiite AE(SE}2-1 BEE[NW}1-1 S AEEDW2 AEE[C)-2 AEE(N)-2 Stores)
AEESEI2 | ] ageigpa REENER2 ) ] ngeis)e aslea)2 LR B i I AEE(W) 3 AEELC)S AEEN)3 A2 v
AEEE‘E]'LQ Tt shien) AEE[NE)-3 BEE[SV]2 AEE{sE}2:3 AEENWIL3 Tavtalion AP ool AEE(SW-3
promisnll § i sl ciaudll B L ACE(DESIGN)
) p i c R :I DCE{WWM) | . i EE(DESIGN — CIVIL)
Chief Engineer (Kaveri) Chief Engineer (WWM) Chief Engineer(WWM-110V) : ;
EE(DESIGN - ELECTR
(el ki ] EE(DESIGN - MECH)
ACE(WWM)-1 ACE(WWM)-2 [ACE{WWM—MW)-: | rACEIWWM-uUV]-ZJ
| ace1 | | aceiki2 | Dz ¥ T !
& EE (STP) K Vally EE (STP) V.Vally A“I:‘a.“' EE (WWIV- EE (WWM-
EE (STP) H.Vally EE (STP) Ar.val Marketing 110v)-1 110v)-3
EE{KHL EE{kr2 EE (STP) C.Vally EE[WWM;V :,a‘:l Officer EE (WWM- EE (WWM-
EE (K)-4 EE (K)-3 EE(WWM) C.Vally o a2 AL0vEe
EE (CH) EE(WWM) K&T Vally EE[WWM) H.Vally




TOXET WO 2019-20

2019-20:3¢ TS OGS SO

OOBVOS) BT

A~

033

WRTONE BITL

3l aaThae)

¢ BTpTE N0 wF°, .ude,
(25-06-2016 ©03)

TP I,

TS

WONTRT BO OB

AT T

3¢ DTeog, WFE, ...,
(20-04-2016 ©0T 29-05-2019 )

¢ 0.2 WACE BIPTT, .e.xe,
(26-07-2019 80T 26-07-2019)

@l A.Q. cﬁabsec?@@, po.3.8¢0.,
(17-10-2019 ©03 27-01-2020)

¢ oo%ez® a0n¢, e..de,
(14-02-2020 003 )

Chste} mmé FTOONF AN,
Sﬁmepae@(p Qa3

ol NFTRTE T, Po.s.Xe.,
(03-07-2017 ©oT 29-05-2019)
ol L.2. JTT, PR.3.3¢.,
(26-07-2019 903 )

FTOONEFTAFND,
TRTOR QOUOES

¢ Do%e3z® a0n¢, e..Xe,
(31-03-2017 903 29-05-2019)
Tl INF. FONY, Pe.s.8e.,
(26-07-2019 00T 26-07-2019)
woll 8.2, TFIF, ye..2e,
(17-10-2019 ©03R)

5030BT,
2.3.0

& AT, TVOWTPT TTWT,

o.e3.5¢,

(27-08-2016 90T 26-07-2019)

¢ N.XwF. WACE BIWTT, .e.xe,
(17-10-2019 ©03)

S030BT,
W.W.R0.Q

¢ AR, WORTRF, oK,
(03-10-2018 ©0T 29-05-2019)

¢ WomEs® IR, ..ge,
(26-07-2019 80T 26-07-2019)

woll 3. TRNJosT®, yPe.e3.8¢.,
(17-10-2019 ©03®)

585@?336 QATBETIT,
TI0FE3T INT QACT
TTWTO V3D WwPBTOR
VOB




TOXET WO 2019-20

o AR AW, .20,
(13-07-2017 903 26-07-2019)

o RB.axf. TRoeF, pe.s.Ae,
(17-10-2019 03 17-10-2019)

3. TV BRSO, Pe.e.3¢.,
(27-11-2019 ©03)

wsam@ws QTEIFD,
%.030.80.8.0F°.2

O E.Q. RRCITE ToEF, o..xe,

(01-08-2018 ©0T 29-05-2019)
¢ BIPT* N0 WFF, Ho.s.X¢e,
(26-07-2019 00T 26-07-2019)(253
ARIS))

3 Q.. aé&ca, Po..8¢.,
(17-10-2019 ©03)

eﬁojaagda,
2.20.50°.8.

2019-208 HITY DOBYOD BN 7 0 IBOR.




2019-203 OSYT T0ZE AWICH VFZTH 3y VIS BBHD

503325 BOTONT B TR
TRTOTIT, JARNST QOWACHOONT Qon,
| | ™I 0.0 BecEt w0 =0
18-12-2014 oo
( o) Ry
b TORER 0080, 9203033 (awdg), Wowo
2 (18-12-2014 00T 31-12-2019) T[T
3¢ 3.50°. JoTRORE 2003H,0MRT*
(27-02-2020 203)
B 83.90. THBIT BRTOOLIOTOLF WPODOZTT (IF ),
3 (28-11-2013 oz 31-12-2019) 3.2.83.2.00°, zﬂd:ﬂsda
EN z;adcsgzss esao@arac@ @msasda, N.0.05°.2
(27-02-2020 20%) ATHTO
CTsele] ma‘)s e.-ozpoiao-a’dd:(aags),
¢ ST, DBHRRTT® Sonh =
(28-11-2013 2053 31-12-2019) O%Ho
4 BTET:
8¢ TZY mobmee® TEecDhE TR, ©.0.0%.2
-02- o
(27-02-2020 203) o
0E3-0FEFE
é@ W0.0. m@?md@ ey o
5 (15-11-2017 203 31-12-2019) Ch'sz b Scientist
ief Research Scientis s
3¢ BRo1Y SRR o e
(27-02-2020 50%) A
N azAes
6 é@ Qn&‘ agmae 2A0° 9&0233033599
(27-02-2020 20%) 03RS %
7 Il $oTTCK, TR T08Y VROBLoIT:,
(02-06-2016 20%) ﬁcssécb
8¢ TR BRTTT IT®
8 (14-09-2018 ©0x 29-07-2019) B8RFT BOIMTTH,
¢ Q0. garaos@ BV ﬁdﬁs&
(20-09-2019 20%)
9 |&F . 2RTET® 08D, VPOPOITT: (C3RLHR),
(12-07-2018 203 ) :3’535863
10 | & B dRFORHIR 080 WPOBOITT (TRE.R)

(12-07-2018 dow 27-02-2020)

Sz

TOXET WO 2019-20




O RF.00. NOMBPTRRST

8, BPOHOITH (DF2T)s

" (27-02-2020 90%) xcsxécb

12 |2 9%, Sz T08Y BPOBOBTT: (F33eD)
(12-07-2018 00T ) xdﬁs&

13 |&¢ D2 nomgc® 533936 BPCROSTT (ANFTF),
(20-12-2018 dow 31-12-2019) xcsxécb

14 | &8 .00, BeeshBedo® T08) BPOBOBTT (JRTF),
(27-02-2020 90%) xcsxécb

15 | 8¢ 0. Besoees® T08Y BPOBOBTT (W),
(27-02-2020 90%) xcsxécb
3¢ 0.20. RRCTHIeDT L] mé% OPOHOSTD (A & BRC)-6

16 | (08-04-2019 80T 31-12-2019) ORI

O RF.00. NOMBPTRRST
(27-02-2020 903%)

hale] mé% 9P0HOBTTH (améz)
DOLLTH

2019-203 DO 903 FWS TN 8 300 THOR.

10

TOXET WO 2019-20




TOXET WO 2019-20

The Board took the following major decisions in its various meetings
during the year 2019-20

(1) The Board in its meeting held on 29-05-2019 vide subject No.-12

12. Tender for the work of providing and laying Water
Supply Feeder Line from Suryanagar Phase I to Phase

Chief Engineer (P) explained that the above Work at an estimated cost of
Rs.21.44 Crore is taken up under DC works of KHB, who have deposited an initial
amount of Rs.7.84 Crores and have assured to deposit balance amount of Rs.13.60

Crores as the work progress.

Further CE(P) explained that M/s Maloo Constructions India Pvt. Ltd and M/s
Standard Infratech India Private Limited have participated in the tener. The technical
documents were reviewed in Tender Scrutiny Committee (Technical) in its meeting
held on 27.04.2019 and Committee recommended for opening of the financial bid of
M/s Maloo Constructions India Pvt. Ltd.

The financial bid of the single firm was opened on 09.05.2019 and details are

as follows:
Sl Name of the firm Amount put o Evaluated Cost Percentage
No. tender
1. M/s Maloo | Rs.16,28,73,117/- | Rs.14,46,15,068.50 | 11.21% Below
Constructions
India Pvt. Ltd

Further CE(P) explained that the cost offered by the tender M/s Maloo
Constructions India Private Ltd is Rs.14,46,15,068.50 which works out to 11.21%
BELOW the amount put to tender. CE(P) informed that the work is to be taken up

immediately and requested for approval to take up the work.

After detailed discussion, Board accorded approval to entrust the Work of
providing and laying Water Supply Feeder Line from Suryanagar Phase I to Phase 111
to Supply 7.5 MLD Water under DC works of KHB., at an evaluated cost of

11



TOXET WO 2019-20

Rs.14,46,15,068.50 which works out to 11.21% BELOW the amount put to tender in
favour of M/s Maloo Constructions (India) Pvt. Ltd, A-204/205, 2 Floor, 25/26,

Brigade Majestic, 1* Main, Gandhinagar, Bangalore — 560 009.

(2) The Board in its meeting held on 29-05-2019 vide subject No.-13

13.

WONBeTO ProwQUOD B3\ 0¥ PeTd BRI

BRE egbﬁf)é@%eb Wonzew VOO mcﬁ%ﬁ
VRPEIFS WO0IROTT RPOE: 27-08-2009 Tl

OTBR  WORBUIANY, SRYOT VDBABIODOTE &
BRODEY) @S’D%ﬁ)ﬁ@%ﬁ Ek%ﬁﬂ‘é’ﬁ BOB DB
RPe6E:25-02-20160l9  BeURBPIOD ©DBeIFI

&15%5&3 ORI qarri

TEOS BN,  ©HOPOITTHH

é)ﬁo:baia’;o@l NRTON  NOBRIT.

23ONBRTY VT FTLTOLD msg 2wPBTOB JDOBODOIN LOIRE® a@@@ma B0

BONERDT INTTYTH  FLRNAYR DY eT> Fp03Y a”.:c.z)é VITRATHYLO

TIOFWE ATFOR VRBABI FoB: To:mTow 6 ToAI 2009, onReD

0.27.8.2009 TY Honend mOWOBY TOHRR IR JIPBUIN ST

FRTBATVITT. RE JeT HOIY wch@osmol VIDTRAZRIOIVIIONR LRI

BORT  BRTI, %a:;jx@o, T3 BYTOBOZ WVOTBPON FE0N LI RCTIoN

ORI SOOWEV.

“8 Levy of Additonal Water and Sanitary charges”:

BEOT 13Q9O0YT0N BOBE K0T

BBYOT DOV i30T

=T

Where the Owner or Occupier of a
residential building fails to provide rain
water harvesting structure in the
building within such date as notified
under section 72A of the Act, there shall
be levied an additional charges of
twenty-five percent of the total water
and sanitary charges for the first three
months and thereafter an additional
charges of fifty percent of the total

Where the Owner or Occupier of a
residential building fails to provide rain
water harvesting structure in the building
within such date as notified under section
72A of the Act, there shall be levied an
additional charges of hundred percent of
the total water and sanitary charges till the
rain water harvesting structure is provided
to the building.

12



TOXET WO 2019-20

water and sanitary charges till the rain
water harvesting structure is provided to
the building.

2 | Where the Owner or Occupier of a non- | Where the Owner or Occupier of a non-
residential building fails to provide rain | residential building fails to provide rain
water harvesting structure in the | water harvesting structure in the building
building within such date as notified | within such date as notified under section
under section 72A of the Act, there shall | 72A of the Act, there shall be levied an
be levied an additional charges of fifty | additional charges of two hundred percent
percent of the total water and sanitary | of the total water and sanitary charges till
charges for the first three months and | the rain water harvesting structure is
thereafter an additional charges of | provided to the building;

hundred percent of the total water and
sanitary charges till the rain water
harvesting structure is provided to the
building;

OBYOD HPOID  WBBFOH JOITT VOB WRARVION0Z Y e
3R00Y TFB0ND, PYBRATRYD TURNON TIFNT TOBI HRIT, I
OF003: 25.02.201609 BATRBADI WPARBIR STIR INT O AFFTT
ORRETIMON TT, WO DEF OV A.

(3) The Board in its meeting held on 29-05-2019 vide subject No.-18

18. Revision of prorata charges for sanction of water supply
and sanitary connection for Residential Buildings in the
jurisdiction of BWSSB.

EIC explained the subject in detail and informed that the “Prorata Charges”
came into effect during the year 1988. This Prorata charges is a onetime payment to
be collected from the owners / developers of Multistoried Residential Apartments,
Commercial Complexes as well as Residential Buildings while seeking approval for
water supply & sanitary connection for their building. The prorata charges collected
is utilized for improvement of water supply & sewerage system in any part of

Bangalore city at a later date.

Further, EIC explained that to maintain uniformity between Residential

Building and Multistoried residential or residential apartments or Group Housing or

13



Villas etc., it is proposed to increase the prorata charges for Residential building from
Rs.250/- per Smt to Rs.400/- per Smt of Multistoried Residential Building /
Apartments / Group Housing / Villas etc.,

After detailed discussions, the Board cleared the subject for seeking approval

from the Government for the following:

a) To revise the prorata charges for Residential building towards water supply & sanitary
connections with immediate effect are as follows.

S1 Present Rate of Proposed Rate of
N(; Nature of Building prorata charges on total prorata charges on total
) built up area built up area
a) Residential building Rs.250/- per smt. Rs.400/- per smt.

b) The new rates will come into effect immediately.

¢) Residential building Prorata cases for which demand notice is already issued and also
for residential building prorata cases which are applied online and are under process,
one month cutoff date is permitted to pay the prorata at the prevailing rates. After the
cutoff date, new rates will come into effect.

d) For residential building cases where full prorata amount is paid, but other charges like
GBWASP charges, line cost, interest amount & other charges etc. are not paid, no
additional prorata charges will be collected.

(4) The Board in its meeting held on 26-07-2019 vide subject No.-15
15. OB PP PR OBy PFERMN  SeToPRY
ONRBRD, Beiote’ QOB qa@.

B3 & BN.G.Y TBH HTONBI, DWOATI. WBBFOR I0TT, 33 0T
TVOTWYOIN LOWET QY WA, AR WIDT.0.0 BECWOT ¢0WBIN Actuarial

Calcutalions 3,7\00TW L3ATS FO3RFWIH Wi WNRZ, TIFMRRTLD DOTBL FIdW

ARWES QRPN 0.2 TIOR BPoBY  ®EWow Actuarial Calcutalions
TOWOH o W[pkE RTY, FOFOW  HWITLNAR  BRIHTEe  FBFO

QRDPYOY. T WP, HMende oONYTE WD .00 THT DTE LOWES
O3RERINTT),  T0seIAT), UIND  TeRE  IRIT  PTE  TNW

14

TOXET WO 2019-20




TOXET WO 2019-20

20BBTTBROONI xmz\jﬁ TAON0T OB BROBWIRY DOLVTI, 23030

WM.

B0eOT WOINTI), WONEIR B8 FINIPYNON DLW VBRI
Qeasso.

. 2068 VY TOOIPFWIT/ON LOITOT BT, SRIVTERNYT), SRLTLD
DOBE ROV Tol, BHFT YURB WP TRN.E  YUBNY
@@ﬁ@ﬂ@é@ﬁﬂ@oﬁ BN TWRR).

2. 3 UBHONY VOBP TRAT AeEONTOTOT  TPNT TOSHN Te.
500.00 Fweetindsd, TFeswon @0Eed JONOT TOHEI ROTNIY
WO IRFT DN L) 3RS YOI WOT/POIN LIFOWABD.

(5) The Board in its meeting held on 26-07-2019 vide subject No.-19

19. Amendment to Bangalore Water Supply Regulations,
1965 for the implementation of Sub-meters for the
buildings coming under the jurisdiction of BWSSB.

EIC explained the subject in detail. After detailed discussion Board has
accorded approval to address a letter to Government for seeking approval for

amending Bangalore Water Supply Regulations, 1965 by substituting the following:

“43A. Obligation to provide sub-meters:-

1) Every owner or occupier of a building having sital area of not less than 2400
square feet and building having three and more houses or every owner who
propose to construct a building on a sital area of not less than 1200 square feet
and building having three and more houses shall install their own internal
meters for judicious consumption of water, to make the user of water
accountable for the consumption which will lead to water saving and also by
having proper auditing to prevent leakage of water within such date as may be
notified by the State Government. However the billing will be done on the
basis of meter provided by the BWSSB for the connection and that the readings

of such internal meters will not be in any case be used for billing purpose or to

15



TOXET WO 2019-20

dispute the readings of the meter provided by BWSSB in any legal

proceedings.

(6) The Board in its meeting held on 17-10-2019 vide subject No.-3
3. 9136r8eT00 PNOWQTOD BRITYS 0 PeTd B
BI3S egwt}ﬁé@%eb WONZWOD WO
(Bangalore Water Supply and Sewerage (Rain
Water Harvesting) Regulation, 2010) 99600 4
00T] 67 SR Berve DPOIID 9 VPR BeBer)
BeBE BRSO ‘wq.

OBIOH FPOPY BONTRD INCTIHR FUBNOR Y Dedd T3
TGS VIBRTRY  LBondndd xmoorY  (Bangalore Water Supply and

Sewerage (Rain Water Harvesting) Regulation, 2010) Q0@ 4 =02 6 3

éd%w@ BT ToONL ORI 9 @&Q BRITON JeJEBRROIY DTJVO03B:
10.10.2019 DO AFFTT UDIBRETIMON T, WIORGINT), FLINLEEST
ONWRCTD VTSR ONI.

(7)  The Board in its meeting held on 17-10-2019 vide subject No.-18

18. PBFOR B BTYTBOB Jsb”eangp:& KOOBEOLY  iJeSP
B OBy POILNE  VPOPRT  DDABERY  IT0OBEOIY
eew%ﬁbé@‘sogw ‘wrg.

I ok O3 Je3T Jerd/ WOod [ess  Feed
ﬂaozséﬁe?ab& oo, ReIT Zed IR0QTIET QY
RO /5°8TONR e.-aw“o:m’pw AL

II. nes daé’oi:ab& e:acjé&m SnRe30  JEOI0T
ﬂaoz;éwmez QAONSRRY DR uﬁn.

BNEH—-FD TR mosaamcl NRTON VOBRTD.  23WBFoR  I033T
F0BLONY W', W’ WD), ‘D’ BOIRY 7 ITRF TBRTE VYS Besd YR

16



TOXET WO 2019-20

JPTTOR OIS BeTI WRONT), VAVAETRYTOOT NRT° - MOIY FIF 6
BRENASN QYT IR, 6 IRENY ?3@50333301 maém ©OTONYR QTJ00T:
13.05.2015830%)  2RORRYICONTOR! 2013 0B 20183 TJOF Z  NeSI  Jeednt
UPRTON B3 BVOOTOZ ok, T[eEF FeBT FeedoRT), WORATY  TIBED
DOBPOIN AEIFOWAB.

L 2013 O 573 iXSp e

a)3e3T 3eed Tw. 33380-71380 TQ BIF 6 FIWENE PO, IRTRT
UHTIONSR TW. 37380-73080 MY <0, WHF Fe3T Jeed.

b)Be33 3eed Tw. 46180-78630 TQY FIF 6 JIWFNY FeS30NI), JRTRT
UHTIONSNR T, 48680-80630 MY SO, TeF [BesT Beed.

C)3eST eed Tw. 48680-80630 T FIF 6 [HFNAY FeTOZ, TRTRAT
UHTIONYN T, 52880-80630 MY S0%, TF Fed3 Jeed.

d)Be3T Jeed Tw. 55680-84630 TQY FIF 6 JIAFNY FeD0D, JRTRT
UHTIONYNR TR. 66280-90630 ¥ 03, [eEF P[esT Fees.

IL. 2018 O OGRS 9SO e’

a)Be3s Jeed Tw. 59650-127400 T 3R 6 S[Heny ReBdonmy, DR
@RFONRIT Sw. 66770-130430 RY eody TR ST Berd.

b)3e3s Zed Sw. 82450-140330 T 3R 6 S[Reny ReDdonsy, Bedad
©R50NeR Sw. 86910-143890 n¢ wody B ST Bed.

c)Be3x Jeed TSwe. 86910-143890 T TR 6 S[Reny Redonmy, BRTAT
@RF0NIT Sw. 94410-143890 n¢ wody B ST Bed.

d)Be3s Jeed S 99410-151010 T 3R 6 S[Feny Redonsy, Bedad
©50n9R Sw. 118310-161690 ns ol S¥e BeST ewd.

WPOBPOR  Resm  Jeedod 218¢ WBe3T Feedodw BRI Hees
333N, B8 HeST Feed TROOWBV DFNPNR BRTe B0k, TIT FeST
3eed SiATAleSEylalesbyafelelw 218¢ FeST  FeedoNQ, IPYTe TBROWBONYT 6
IRENY T2 ek TOHT ‘R’ MOAT WOFTONRYR wTe P[e8T FeedoPnY 2,000
TWFO FeST WB JEBLD ToNw O, TR HeSI Jeedodd AeFoRNY 2.0
300 [, OPTONTITR, W) 38 STEIB, DJIV0F: 01.02.2014 0OT OR ITO
VOB W R.

17



Tortodde, IORYORNY  NYE  TEOD, BTREH  INQEFTED ﬁa@a;sasa&
TEOINT PO TILT JONTRIIND ORI PYTOOT  HF90F:  14.06.20120
ATFO BTEITION WORYONY D7 B W’ MOLT WHTON TAZ O
AOFF T @B/RA 30 DINYR WeTTOZ 19T cﬁﬁo:bab@l eﬁds&rf% SINQEFTED
@e;asé BBOPLO ORISR ©HT S zag@ﬁ DFTDOT: 2301199989 STCHATOZHTI),
BRTERAH OT90F: 01.01.2020 00T WIJCNABOZ TS IRE DY 00T BIOWT
ORWINS 030RTBE SONVYTY 2,000 ZONY B|WOWIWoN Jeeea JeR 15 QTN
neg ST, BTRER INQETTER @@?,;8 TBRONTOZ ©¥RTOZ FIFL Tene ‘R’
DB W BOVBTY 03PV WTBCOTH AYWOZ DIVOF: 23.0119998  STTT[I),
ONTOB/TUN BROTNTTALY TOBHOIN L.

(8)  The Board in its meeting held on 17-10-2019 vide subject No.-25

25. O0a) IOOGO00NT DBB] BOBIT PRI KefPTT L0
wrs.
n

3.3 mgg R[0.3.69  TI mosmmo\ RARVTION  DOBRATTO.  BBEOR
S0BT FPIOI TFARWIONZ, WOSeDA, BIPRTON WBWFR, DORHTF0Z 2019~

-0

203¢ O3 ooxy Iz deawrd Contribution to CMs Relief Fund ©@&oQ
VOB GON-BORTY TOowE WRIBI, TJOTDATHNPTIRODN  WORY
=EWOT “3:’»:9323 TOORTT AW/ JoTeT dRR” Tw. 1,00,00,000.00 (2.0TH
BP0 TRTVOW B[i0Z) TREWNTIY, TBEESROITPN VB VEDFONTLOWIBD.

(9)  The Board in its meeting held on 17-10-2019 vide subject No.-26

26. DO0Ry  WOOZOVIT  DBT BOWT PRI OOV
VDB [ OBOT %OTO PR 3eSP Berrioasef
DEBOTTOD WY,

B3 W) I.G.Y TI AROPJI), DXTON ORIV, 3WBFO
JO0BT FPIOIN TAOFION, TSI, FOWY FWFTT  YVTOTIORNT, BJI0RS,

18

TOXET WO 2019-20



TOXET WO 2019-20

emx;—zowée BRATY  FRTBARLAIRD  LOW  AITT 5@355&01 “maazs

SoZOHTS AW TOTES APR” TeedROIN  AEWEDNT/  FTRB/RY, WHMOLA,

TOWSTA) BN VCTSOONIV.

(10) The Special Board in its meeting held on 27-11-2019 vide Circulated subject
No.-1
| Annual  Accounts for the Financial Year

2017-18.
3k

The Board during confirmation of the Certified Annual Accounts for Financial
Year 2017-18 observed the delay in compilation of the Accounts of the Board every
year. The Board enquired the delay in furnishing the Accounts to Assistant Controller
(Accounts). The Assistant Controller (Accounts) explained the delay in furnishing the
Accounts was from FY 2000-01 itself and this was due to manual compilation of
Annual Accounts. The Assistant Controller (Accounts) further explained that
previously there was a backlog of 3 to 4 years in compilation of the Accounts and this
has been now streamlined and presently there is a backlog of one year only i.e., FY
2018-19 Accounts. As this is the first year of compilation of Annual Accounts (FY-
2018-19) using Oracle Financials Software which is newly introduced in the Board,
the AC(Accounts) requested time up to end of March 2020 for completion of
compilation activity.

The Board after detailed discussion directed Assistant Controller (Accounts) to
compile and submit the Annual Accounts of the Board for FY 2018-19, by the end of
December 2019 without further delay, failing which necessary action shall be
initiated. The accounts for the Financial Year 2018-19 should be adopted by the Board
by March 2020.

After detailed discussion on the above subject moved under circulation among
the Board Members, the Board accorded confirmation to:

1) Adoption of the Certified Annual Accounts and Audit Report of the Board
for Financial Year 2017-18.

19



TOXET WO 2019-20

2) Permission to submit the Certified Annual Accounts and Audit Report for
FY 2017-18 before both the Houses of State Legislature.

(11) The Special Board in its meeting held on 27-11-2019 vide subject No.-1

1. Work of Supply, Installation, Erection and
Commissioning of Electro - Mechanical and
Instrumentation with allied works for 32.5MLD Wet well
at Bellandur, Amanikere, Bangalore.

* %

CE(WWM) explained the subject in detail. It was informed that In Bellandur
Amanikere area, 90 MLD capacity STP was constructed under Kaveri Zone to which
60 MLD sewage is being pumped from Agaram pumping station. Under KMRP sewer
pipeline was laid up to a point in Bellandur Amanikere area STP (near Thubarahalli
side). It was observed that, there is a static difference of 17 Mtrs from this disposal
point to STP inlet. This pipeline carries about 30 MLD of sewage from the catchment
area of Siddapura, Ramagondanahalli and Thubarahalli. To connect the disposal of
sewage from Thubarahalli side to 90 MLD Bellandur Amanikere STP, it is essential to

construct an ISPS at Thubarahalli side to avoid the entry of sewage into Varthur lake.

CE(WWM) explained that the estimate for the Work of Construction of
Intermediate Sewage Pumping Station at Bellandur STP was prepared by CE(P) Zone
at a total cost of Rs.9,69,50,000/- comprising of Civil and Electro-Mechanical works.
The proposal was cleared by Technical Committee in its meeting held on 17-10-2017
and also Administrative Approval was obtained from Board in its meeting held on 30-
11-2017. Tenders for the above said work were invited by CE(P) office for 5 times.
But there were no responses from any of the bidders. The poor/no responses to the
various tender invitations are due to the reasons such as the proposed ISPS is in the
middle of the nala, the wet well proposed is square/rectangular in shape with open
excavation, the open excavation in the nala is difficult due to continuous flow in the
nala, slushy soil and vehicular movement is also difficult and there is no proper
approach road.

Later the file was handed over to CE (WWM) zone and the proposal was re-

examined and it was learnt that the estimate for civil portion was prepared for Rs.4.62

20



TOXET WO 2019-20

crore where in the estimation for road works was not considered as per the site
conditions, the quantities for gravity main was considered as 15 Rmt only and soil test
was not conducted but to prepare the estimate for earthwork portion the existing report
of adjacent site of 90 MLD STP was considered and accordingly all the items were
calculated. The Coffer Dam, Steel Girder, Boundary Wall, Drain Work and the
Design, Drawing and Documentation were not considered in the civil portion of the
work. The rates were considered based on the BWSSB SR 2016-17, KUWSDB SR
2013-14. In the estimate, electro mechanical portion was prepared for Rs.4.97 crore
wherein Design, Drawing and Documentation was not considered and the rates were
considered based on the BWSSB SR 2016-17, KUWSDB SR 2013-14 and quotations

0of 2016-17. This was also one of the reasons for poor response from bidders.

In order to have more responses from the competent and experienced bidders,
two estimates have been prepared one for the Civil portion of work amounting to
Rs.9.38 Crore and the other one for Electro-Mechanical portion of work amounting to
Rs.6.99 Crore based on the SR of 2017-18 and present market rates. These estimates
were prepared including the inlet chamber, wetwell with Coffer Dam for diversion of
water flowing in the storm water drain, earthwork excavation has been considered
after conducting a fresh soil investigation and its report, M30 grade concrete
considered for RCC cutting edge wall chambers, culvert, electric room, saddle
support, road and embankment works, Electro Magnetic Flow Meter. The Gravity
main length has been increased since the nala has to be diverted with Coffer dam. The
distance from the last manhole to the wetwell location has increased from 15mtrs to
80mtrs after assessing the same, plant drain and boundary wall rates have been
considered along with contingencies, insurance, consultancy and supervision charges
in the modified estimates. These estimates are based on the BWSSB SR 2017-18,
PWD SR 2016-17, KUWSDB SR 2015-16, TWADB SR 2018-19 and the quotations
based on the present market rates (2018-19).

These two estimates were placed before the Estimate Scrutiny Committee on
05-03-2019 and the committee cleared the same. The estimates were then placed
before the Technical Committee in the meeting held on 29-07-2019 and committee
cleared the subject and opined to go for separate tenders for civil works and

electromechanical works as it will be easier for the early completion of the project.

21



TOXET WO 2019-20

Further, CE(WWM) explained that the for the Civil portion of the work the
tenders were floated for 5 times and there was no proper response from the bidders
having the specified pre qualification criteria. Now the tender has been floated for the
6™ time. For the electro mechanical portion of work the tenders were invited through
e-procurement portal for 4 times. Single bidder participated in the first call and no
bids were received for next 2 calls. In response to the fourth call, two bidders,
M/s.Friend’s Engineering Corporation, Mumbai and M/s.Krushi Infras India Pvt Ltd,
Hyderabad have submitted their offers. The Tender Scrutiny Committee (Technical)
in the meeting held on 07.11.2019 has cleared technical evaluation of these two firms

and recommended for further action.

Financial bids of both the firms were opened on 14.11.2019 and observed that
M/s.Friend’s Engineering Corporation has offered to execute the work at a cost of
Rs.7,34,45,486/- which is 19.9% above the amount put to tender of Rs.6,12,55,521/-
and the firm M/s. Krushi Infras India Pvt Ltd has offered to execute the subject work
at a total cost of Rs.7,82,82,450/- which is 27.79% above the amount put to tender of
Rs.6,12,55,521/-

The subject was placed before the Tender Scrutiny Committee (Finance) in the
meeting held on 19-11-2019. The committee after review of the offers felt that the
lowest offer of the firm M/s.Friend’s Engineering Corporation amounting to
Rs.7,34,45,486/- which is 19.9% above the amount put to tender of Rs.6,12,55,521/- is
slightly on the higher side and recommended to accept this offer at a tender premium

of 16.00% amounting to Rs.7,10,56,404/-.

This work is required to be completed early, since the Hon’ble NGT is strictly
monitoring all the connected works to avoid pollution of Bellandur and Varthur Lakes
and directed the Board to carryout all the connected works on war foot basis and the
above works need to be taken up immediately and compliance to be submitted to
Hon’ble NGT with the updated status on the Committee report headed by Hon’ble
Justice Sri N. Santosh Hegde.

The Board after detailed discussions accorded approval to the lowest negotiated
offer of the firm M/s. Friend’s Engineering Corporation, Mumbai amounting to

Rs.7,10,56,404/- which is 16% above the amount put to tender of Rs.6,12,55,521/- for

22



TOXET WO 2019-20

the work of Work of Supply, Installation, Erection and Commissioning of Electro-
Mechanical and Instrumentation with allied works for 32.5MLD Wet Well at
Bellandur Amanikere, Bangalore and suggested to take up this work along with the
other work of Civil portion simultaneously and complete the work within the specified

time period as submitted to Hon’ble NGT.

(12) The Special Board in its meeting held on 27-11-2019 vide subject No.-3

3. Work of City Trunk Main along Eastern Route —CP-09
for JICA assisted BWSSP Phase III (CWSS Vth stage).
* 3k

CE (K) explained the subject to the Board and details are as follows:

The Government of Karnataka (GoK) has approved the Cauvery Water Supply
Scheme Stage V vide G.O. No. UDD 11 MNI 2015 Dated 12-10-2017 at a cost of
Rs.5550 Crore. The approval is given by the GoK subsequent to the allocation of an
additional 10 TMC (775 MLD) of Cauvery Water for Bangalore city in order to
provide water supply to the newly added 110 villages which are part of BBMP and
also for the water supply improvement in the entire city. The CWSS Stage V project is
taken up with the financial assistance from JICA (Japan International Co-operation
Agency). As per the Minutes of Discussion (MoD) the loan assistance is to the tune of
81,097 Million JPY. The same is divided into two Tranches, Tranche-1- 45,000
Million JPY & Tranche-2 - 36,097 Million JPY. The Loan agreement for the Tranche
I of the CWSS Stage V has been signed on 24-01-2018, ID P 266 for 45,000 Million

JPY for both water and sewerage component.

Water supply component consists of total nine packages, out of which the
presently the CP-09 package Work of City Trunk Main along Eastern Route from
Vajarahalli to Kadgoddi consists of various dia City clear water feeder ranging from
1600/1300/1000/800mm the total length of feeder is 44.35 km which is supplying
portable water to 3 city reservoirs (Doddakannahalli, Hudi and Kadgoddi).

23



TOXET WO 2019-20

The Cost Estimate for the above package was prepared for Rs.389.09 Crores
and placed before the Estimate Scrutiny Committee. The committee accorded the
approval for the above in the meeting held on 27.02.2019.The Engineers Estimate for
the work is prepared on the basis of 2018-19 SOR of BWSSB and for the items not
available in SOR from the present market rate by obtaining quotations from 3 reputed
manufacturers.  The tender was invited for CP-09 for Package vide IFT
No.BWSSB/CE(K)/ACE(K)-1/TA-11/130/2019-20 dated:08.05.2019 and IFT was
published in Times of India, Indian Express and Prajavani on 08-05-2019.with last date
to submit bids on 15-07-2019.

CE (K) explained the technical bid was opened on 15-07-2019. In response to
the IFT, the following four firms have submitted the Bids.

M/s. NCC Limited.,

Larsen & Toubro Limited.,

M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructures Ltd.,
M/s. SPML — UGCL - JV.

=

The documents submitted by the firms are evaluated by JICA appointed ONTB

consultants and the following four firms are technically responsive to Bid.

M/s. NCC Limited.,

Larsen & Toubro Limited.,

M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructures Ltd.,
M/s. SPML — UGCL - JV.

=

CE (K) explained the Technical Bid evaluation report (TBER) was submitted
by ONTB consultants the same is approved and adopted by TSC (T) on 23.07.2019.
Further TBER was submitted to JICA for concurrence and further process,
accordingly JICA has given “No objection” to TBER and clearance to open the price
Bids on 22 Aug 2019.

The Price Bid for CP-09 Package was opened on 28-08-2019 with concurrence
of JICA, in the presence of Technically Qualified Bidders, consultants and BWSSB
officials. The Price Bids were read out in front of 04 qualified bidders.

24



TOXET WO 2019-20

CE (K) explained the comparison of Quoted Price for all bidders with the
Engineers Estimate considering corrections and unconditional Discounts are arrived
and are as follows:

Bill | Description Engineers M/s.Larsen | M/s.NCC SPML- M/s. Megha %
No. Estimate & Toubro Limited UGCL Engineering Variation
Limited(L& JV & of LI
T) Infrastructur | (M/s.L&T)
es Limited with
respect to
Engineer’s
Estimate
Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount
(Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.)
I Earthworks 601799217 | 961281035 | 722264455 | 703760210 | 632511450 59.73%
I | Concrete and 777236618 | 768791698 | 835060378 | 881395972 | 82724650 -1.09%
Allied works
Il | Pipelines, 2425331637 | 2363541960 | 2595281474 | 2931072086 | 3406735285 | -2.55%
Specials and
Appurtenances
IV | Trenchless 59836190 79515740 99450000 87986020 63240000 32.80%
Works
V | Pipe bridge at 26668559 31712959 37014475 36264617 41909335 18.92%
Nice road
crossing and
Nallah crossing
near Bellandur
STP
A | Sub Total of 3890872221 | 4204843392 | 4289070782 | 4640478905 | 4966120720 | 8.07%
Bills[to V
B | Schedule of Day | 9699462 14495400 11258070 9495000 11528677.5 49.45%
works
Total (Item 3900571683 | 4219338792 | 4300328852 | 4649973905 | 4977649398
A+B)
Discount NIL NIL 4.35% NIL
Offered
Evaluated Bid 3900571683 | 4219338792 | 4300328852 | 4447700040 | 4977649398 | 8.17%
Price (Excluding
Provisional sum,
Physical
contingencies)
% Variation of 8.17% 10.25% 14.03% 27.61%
Bidder quoted
price with
Respect to
Engineers
Estimate
C | Provisional sum, | 272361208 | 272361208 | 272361208 | 272361208 | 272361208

25




TOXET WO 2019-20

Physical
contingencies
Total Bid Amount 4,172,932, 4,491,700,00 | 4,572,690,06 | 4,720,061,24 | 5,250,010,605.
(Item A+B+C) 891 0 0 8 5
RANK L1 L2 L3 L4

As per Price Bid Evaluation Report (PBER), submitted by the ONTB
consultants, the lowest evaluated bidder L1 for this item rate contract is M/s Larsen &
Toubro Ltd and is responsive to the Bid. The quoted bid price is Rs 421, 93,38,792/-
(excluding provisional sum and contingency of Rs 27,23,61,208) which works out to

8.17% above Engineer’s estimated cost .

Above subject was placed before TSC (F) committee of BWSSB on 30/09/19
for their review and approval. The committee opined that the price quoted by the
lowest evaluated bidder M/s Larsen &Toubro Ltd amounting to Rs 421,93,38,792/-
(excluding provisional sum and contingency of Rs 27,23,61,208) which is 8.17/-
above the Engineer’s estimated cost is reasonable as it includes GST and all other

statutory requirement.

The Committee opined to send the Price Bid Evaluation Report (PBER) along
with TSC (F) Proceedings to JICA for their concurrence towards the award of contract
to the lowest evaluated bidder M/s Larsen & Toubro Ltd.

CE (K) explained In this regard, PBER along with TSC (F) Proceedings were
forwarded to JICA as per JICA Guidelines Section 1.05, JICA’s Review, Notes 06, for
seeking concurrence for award of the contract to lowest Evaluated bidder M/s Larsen

& Toubro Ltd for contract package CP-09.
The JICA has given concurrence for PBER and have expressed “No objection”

for price evaluation and requested for conclusion and award of contract on 20

Nov’2019 for Work for City Trunk Main along Eastern Route -CP-09.

During the discussion, ACS (UDD) sought to know the procedure for placing
the subject of financial evaluation to the board before or after the JICA concurrence.
CE (K) explained, and informed that in CP-09 package as advised by JICA

based on the procedure in Delhi Jal Board, the subject of award of accepted contract is

26



TOXET WO 2019-20

put for the approval of the Board after obtaining concurrence from JICA. In Delhi Jal
board the Chairman of the Board is the Hon’ble Chief Minister of Delhi and to
expedite the work they adopted that procedure. Where as in BWSSB, on earlier
occasions, the accepted bid was first placed before board for approval and then sent to
JICA for concurrence and award of the contract. For all higher quotes where in
negotiation or retendering was required, the proposal was sent to JICA for negotiation
or retendering, by the Chairman without placing it before the Board for their
concurrence, and after negotiation same is placed before the Board for acceptance of
the Bid. The bid once finalized in the Board is sent for concurrence of JICA and on

receiving concurrence the contract is signed.

Chairman, BWSSB informed that the earlier procedure will be adopted in
future as the Delhi Jal Board constitution is different from BWSSB.

After detailed discussions, Board accorded approval for award of contract to
the Lowest Bidder M/s Larsen & Toubro Ltd for the Work of City Trunk Main
along Eastern Route: CP-09 Package, amounting to 421,93,38,792/-(excluding
provisional sum and contingency of Rs 27,23,61,20) which is 8.17/- above the

Engineer’s estimated cost. The Cost is inclusive of all taxes and duties.

(13)The Special Board in its meeting held on 27-11-2019 vide subject No.-4

4. a. Tender for the work of JICA Assisted BWSSP III,
(CWSS Stage V) work for Supplying, Fabrication
and Laying of Clear Water Transmission Mains
from TK Halli to Harohalli: CP-07-for seeking
approval for negotiation with lowest bidder.

b. Tender for the work of JICA Assisted BWSSP III,
(CWSS Stage V) work for Supplying, Fabrication
and Laying of Clear Water Transmission Mains
from Harohalli to Vajarahalli: CP-08-for seeking

approval for award of the contract.
* 3k

CE (K) explained the subject to the Board and details are as follows:

The Government of Karnataka (GoK) has approved the Cauvery Water Supply
Scheme Stage V vide G.O. No. UDD 11 MNI 2015 Dated 12-10-2017 at a cost of

27



TOXET WO 2019-20

Rs.5550 Crore. The approval is given by the GoK subsequent to the allocation of an
additional 10 TMC (775 MLD) of Cauvery Water for Bangalore city in order to
provide water supply to the newly added 110 villages which are part of BBMP and
also for the water supply improvement in the entire city. The CWSS Stage V project is
taken up with the financial assistance from JICA (Japan International Co-operation
Agency). As per the Minutes of Discussion (MoD) the loan assistance is to the tune of
81,097 Million JPY. The same is divided into two Tranches, Tranche-1- 45,000
Million JPY & Tranche-2 - 36,097 Million JPY. The Loan agreement for the Tranche
I of the CWSS Stage V has been signed on 24-01-2018, ID P 266 for 45,000 Million

JPY for both water and sewerage component.

Water supply component consists of total nine packages, out of which the
presently the CP-07 package: Work for Supplying, Fabrications and Laying of Clear
Water Transmission Mains from TK Halli to Harohalli CP-07 consists clear water

Transmission Main of 3000mm dia and a total length of 43.5KM.

CP-08 package: Work for Supplying, Fabrications and Laying of Clear Water
Transmission Mains from Harohalli to Vajarahalli CP-08 consists clear water

Transmission Main of 3000mm dia and a total length of 25.5KM.

The Cost Estimate for the above package was prepared for Rs.865.75 Crores
and 532.24crore respectively and placed before the Estimate Scrutiny Committee. The
committee accorded the approval for the above in the meeting held on 07.03.2019.The
Engineers Estimate for the work is prepared on the basis of 2018-19 SOR of BWSSB
and for the items not available in SOR from the present market rate by obtaining

quotations from 3 reputed manufacturers.
The  tender was invited for CP-07 Package vide IFT

No.BWSSB/CE(K)/ACE(K)-1/TA-11/68/2019-20  dated:26.04.2019 and CP-08
Package vide IFT No.BWSSB/CE(K)/ACE(K)-1/TA-11/69/2019-20 dated:26.04.2019
and IFT was published in Times of India, Indian Express and Prajavani on 08-05-
2019.with last date to submit bids on 29-06-2019. The Technical Bids for these

packages was opened on 29" June'2019.

28



TOXET WO 2019-20

The following bidders participated in the bidding process:

For CP-07:
1) M/s. Megha Engineering and Infrastructure Ltd
2) M/s. Larsen and Toubro Ltd

For CP-08:

1)JV of M/s Gayatri Projects Ltd and M/s Nagarjuna Construction
Company Ltd

2) M/s Larsen and Toubro Limited

3) M/s SPML Infrastructure Limited

CE (K) explained that, the Technical Bid Evaluation was done by the PMC,
M/s. ONTB, who submitted the Technical Bid Evaluation Report (TBER) on 09"
July'2019 and 10™ July2019 for CP-07 and CP-08 respectively. The TBER for the
package was placed before the Tender Scrutiny Committee (TSC)-Technical on
1" July2019 and 17" July2019 and the same was cleared by TSC (T). Subsequent
to the receipt of approval from TSC (T) the TBER of the Contract package CP-07 and

CP-08 was forwarded to JICA for their concurrence.

As per the TBER the Technically Qualified Bidders are as follows
For CP-07:

1) M/s. Megha Engineering and Infrastructure Ltd(MEIL)
2) M/s. Larsen and Toubro Ltd

For CP-08:
1) JV of M/s Gayatri Projects Ltd and M/s Nagarjuna Construction Company Ltd
2) M/s Larsen and Toubro Limited

In the meantime BWSSB received three anonymous letters:

1. Letter addressed to Honourable PM, GOI by Sri. Radhey Shyam Rao
Dt: 12.07.2019

29



TOXET WO 2019-20

2. Letter addressed to Honourable PM, GOI by Sri. Radhey Shyam Rao
Dt:15.07.2019.
3. Letter addressed to Honourable CM, (GOK by Sri Puneet Nagabhusushan
Dt: 15.07.2019.
The letters were on allegation against Bidding process and cartelization by
3 Companies from the office of Chief Secretary, GOK. Letters from Radhey sham
dated 12-07-2019, 15-07- 2019 and Puneeth Nagabhushan, Dated 15-07-2019. In all

these letters no identification i.e. address of complainant is not indicated hence the

same is considered anonymous by GOK/BWSSB.

CE (K) explained the summary of the contents of the letters as follows:-

The letter states that the companies “M/s L&T, M/s MEIL and M/s NCC
have targeted the JICA funded BWSSP III”. It indicates that in “BWSSB. Package 7:
M/s Megha Engineering will bid and it will be supported by M/s L&T and M/s L&T
will give higher bid. Similarly in Package 8: M/s Gayatri + M/s NCC (JV) will bid
and M/s L&T will give higher bid. In both cases L&T is supporting only by giving
higher bid with an understanding that in Orissa tenders NCC and Megha will support
L&T and they will bid high prices". Apart from the above it was also indicated in the
letter that other companies are restricted to participate in the above tender using CDR
and NCLT clauses.

In another letter it is indicated that, in Orissa tender for Rural Water Supply
Project pertaining to Keonjhar District under RWSS division M/s L & T has quoted as
Lowest -1 whereas the two companies who were L-2 & 3 were none other than M/s
Megha Engineering and M/s NCC who were supported by M/s L & T in BWSSB job.

Similarly in another letter it is depicted that M/s. NCC Ltd’s, Contracts being
terminated and being blacklisted by government entities, namely and hence should not
be considered bidding process.

1) NTPC terminating coal mining contract with BGR group over allegations of
Corruptions — where in M/s. NCC Ltd has been part of the Consortium with BGR
group.

2) Rajasthan Government terminating the Contract of M/s. NCC Ltd over poor

performance under Package 1 of the integrated Taranagar — Jhunjhunu-Sikar-

30



TOXET WO 2019-20

Khetri Drinking Water Supply Project.
In this regard, responses were given to JICA, GOK and DEA vide the following
reference letters.

1. BWSSB/C/CE(K)/ACE K-1/TA-11/AE-2/1085/19-20  Dt:16.08.2019.
2. BWSSB/C/CE(K)/ACE K-1/TA-11/AE-2/1155/19-20 Dt:27.08.2019
3. BWSSB/C/CE(K)/ACE K-1/TA-11/AE-2/1257/19-20 Dt:06.09.2019
4. BWSSB/C/CE(K)/ACE K-1/TA-11/AE-2/1416/19-20 Dt:24.09.2019
5. BWSSB/C/CE(K)/ACE K-1/TA-11/AE-2/1417/19-20 Dt:24.09.2019

CE (K) explained the responses of the above letters to the Board.

All the bid documents have been prepared as per JICA procurement
guidelines and after taking concurrence from JICA. The bid requirement stipulates
that Companies with poor financial condition (i.e. companies under CDR / NCL T
/IBC) are not eligible to participate for the project. The same is as per the JICA
procurement norms and the prequalification clause has been included in the bid
document as per JICA's directive and the same has been concurred by JICA. CE
(K) explained that, BWSSB has no knowledge of any sort of cartelization under these
bidding.

CE (K) explained that, the referred cartelization in tenders of Orissa, as
indicated in the letter, BWSSB is not in a position to comment on the same as these
extraneous issues are not relevant to the current BWSSB project funded by JICA.
Further what action JICA has taken in Orissa tender is also not known to BWSSB and
JICA can take appropriate action in this regard. Hence all these matters were bought

to the notice of JICA through the letter referred above.

Regarding Blacklisting of M/s NCC by M/s NTPC and other government
agencies it is to be noted that the JICA assisted Bangalore Water Supply & Sewerage
project III is being implemented under the JICA Procurement Guidelines. As per the
Procurement Guidelines, JICA does not consider termination of a contractor or
blacklisting of a contracting company by any agency or agencies other than that by
JICA and/or Multilateral Development Banks (MDB's); such as ADB, World Bank,
etc. A specific clause from the Instructions to Bidders, Clause 3: Corrupt and

Fraudulent Practices, where JICA's stand is clearly indicated.

31



TOXET WO 2019-20

CE (K) explained that, as per JICA's procurement norms and as per the
Standard Bidding Documents, that debarment of M/s NCC Ltd by any other agencies
cannot be considered for the JICA funded on-going Bangalore Water Supply and

Sewerage Project I11.

JICA in their letter dated 22nd Aug2019 had given reference to the Letters
addressed to Hon’ble PM, GOI. JICA has requested BWSSB to pay extreme attention
for bids to be evaluated in fair manner.

Further in letter received from JICA’s on 21st August 2019 on CP-08 where
JICA had communicated their comments on the Technical Bid Evaluation of CP 08
Contract Package wherein it has requested to BWSSB to relook into the
disqualification of the bidder M/s SPML.

After receipt of JICA's letter dated 21.08.2019, the subject of re-look into
M/s. SPML's experience was brought to TSC(T) again on 6th Sep2019. As per the
TSC(T) recommendation additional details were sought from the bidder M/s SPML.
The submitted details were reviewed by PMC and the subject was placed before
Technical Committee on 20th Sep’2019. Technical Committee opined that since the
particular matter is purely related to Structural Engineering and the same shall be
referred to a Structural Expert to get an Expert opinion. Based on the opinion of
Technical Committee, CE(K) office approached Dr K S Nanjunda Rao, Chief
Research Scientist, Department of Civil Engineering, Indian Institute of Science
(IISC) and referred the subject to IISC to get their expert opinion vide Letter Ref.
NO BWSSB/CEK/ACEK-1/TA-11/AE/1410/2019-20 dated 24th Sep’2019. Dr K S
Nanjunda Rao, Chief Research Scientist, IISC has provided his expert opinion on the
subject matter vide his letter Ref. CiE/KSC/2019 — 703 dated 21st Oct’2019.

Based upon the expert opinion from Structural Expert from IISC the subject
was placed before TSC(T) of 22nd Oct’2019 to solicit their opinion on the bidder
SPML responsiveness to the Specific Construction Experience, EQC 2.4.2 (b), the
bidder should have experience... in Construction of RCC Bridge for Roads I
carrying Pipes: (b) Two contract of minimum 40m length over River I streams for
carrying at least 1500mm internal diameter pipeline I minimum of 40m length of

Road Bridge.

32



TOXET WO 2019-20

Based upon the recommendation of I[ISC, TSC(T) in their meeting dated 22nd
Oct’2019 provided their concurrence on considering M/s SPML as a Technically
responsive bidder for Contract Package CP-08. Based upon the recommendation of
TSC (T) the revised TBER for CP-08 Contract was prepared by ONTB Consultants

and submitted to BWSSB.
The issues of the anonymous letters and replies regarding CP-07 and CP-08

was placed in the TSC (T) meeting dated: 22nd Oct’2019 the matter was discussed
and TSC (T) committee opined that replies are true and decided to go ahead with

tendering procedure.

The revised TBER for CP-08 was approved by TSC (T) on the meeting dated
25th Oct’2019. Based upon the approval of revised TBER for CP-08 and all the

above meeting proceedings were forwarded to JICA for their necessary concurrence

in both CP-07 and CP-08.
As per the Revised TBER the Technically Qualified Bidders in CP-08 are:

1) JV of M/s Gayatri Projects Ltd and M/s Nagarjuna Construction Company Ltd
2) M/s Larsen and Toubro Limited
3) M/s SPML Infrastructure Limited

After review on BWSSB replies w.r.t cartelization allegations and also on
Evaluation report submitted by BWSSB on both the packages, JICA provided their
concurrence on the TBER of CP-08 and CP-07 on 14th Nov’2019 and 18th
Nov’2019. Subsequently based upon JICA concurrence the Price Bids of both the
Contract Packages were opened on 18th Nov’2019 and 20th Nov’2019 respectively,
in presence of the technically qualified bidders, ONTB Consultants and BWSSB
Officials.

CE (K) explained that, the comparison of Quoted Price by each of the Bidders
with the Engineers Estimate considering corrections and unconditional discounts in

both Contract Packages are as follows:

33



TOXET WO 2019-20

For CP-07 Package:

Bill Description Engineer's M/s. Megha M/s. Larsen & % Variation
No. Estimate Engineering & Toubro of
Infrastructures Limited (L&T) L1
Limited (MEIL) (M/s.MEIL)
Amount (Rs.) Amount Amount with respect
(Rs.) (Rs.) to Engineer's
Estimate
1 Earthworks 77,82,12,676 83,29,96,950 86,94,64,043 7.04%
1I Concrete and 98,58,58,041 1,10,60,75,850 1,07,29,37,075 12.19%
Allied works
11T Pipeline, Specials 6,04,89,38,526 7,28,70,53,125 7,50,14,73,512 20.47%
and Appurtenances
v Pipe Bridge 12,23,42,244 14,92,87,135 18,99,50,111.50 22.02%
Crossings across
Bheema and
Arkavathi
A" One way Surge 2,73,10,320 3,27,49,685 3,55,33,943 19.92%
tank
VI NH crossings 10,81,65,049 13,38,30,900 12,06,96,037.50 23.73%
VII Electrical works 9,14,119 20,78,828 9,28,010 127.41%
A Sub Total of Bills 8,07,17,40,975 9,54,40,72,473 9,79,09,82,732 18.24%
Ito VII
B Discount Offered NA NIL NIL
C Schedule of 96,99,462 1,15,28,677.50 1,44,95,400 18.86%
Dayworks
D Total (Item A - B + 8,08,14,40,437 9,55,56,01,151 9,80,54,78,132 18.24%
C) - Evaluated Bid
Price (Excluding
Provisional sum,
Physical
contigencies)
% Variation of 18.24% 21.33%
Bidder quoted
price with Respect
to Engineer's
Estimate
E Provisional sum, 56,50,21,868 56,50,21,868 56,50,21,868
Physical
contingencies
Total Bid Amount 8,64,64,62,305 10,12,06,23,018.50 10,37,05,00,000
(Item D + E)
Rank L1 L2

34



TOXET WO 2019-20

For CP-08 Package:

Ms. Ms. % Variation
Ensineer's M/s. SPML Gayatri- Larsen & of
Esgt‘ima e Infra NCC (J Toubro L1
Bill Description Limited Limited (M/s.SPML
No. P V) (L&T) | Infra Limited)
Amount Amount Amount Amount tvzl glnl;;:geic,z
(Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.) B
1 | Earthworks 510,101,509 | 522,345,215 | 744,684,445 | 529,787,905 2.40%
1 Svg?gete and Allied | (33 735 951 | 765,872,128 | 884,762,192 | 673,277,939 20.85%
np | Pipeline, Specials 3.694.112,201 | 4,033.865.807 | 3,984,060.403 | 4464422278 9.20%
and Appurtenances
py | Pipe Bridgeacross | o4 599 599 | 90937.928 | 86,737,264 | 92,062,904 12.55%
Suvarnamukhi river
V | NH Crossings 36,055,016 | 47,170,335 | 55,447,228 | 39,417,613 30.83%
A tSOuE/Total of Bills I\ 1 554700456 | 5.460.191.413 | 5.755.691.532 | 5.798.968.638 10.20%
B | Discount Offered NA NIL NIL NIL
c | Schedule of 9,699,462 | 9,495,000 | 15,344,945 | 14,495,400 2.11%
Dayworks
Total Evaluated
Bid Price
(Excluding
D | Provisional sum, 4,964,498,918 | 5,469,686,413 | 5,771,036,477 | 5,813,464,038 10.18%
Physical
contingencies)
(Item A-B+ O)
% Variation of
Bidder quoted price 1018% | 1625% | 17.10%
with Respect to
Engineer's Estimate
Provisional sum,
E | Physical 346,835,962 | 346,835,962 | 346,835,962 | 346,835,962
contingencies
Total Bid Amount 5,311,334,880 | 5,816,522,375 | 6,117,872,439 | 6,160,300,000
(Item D + E)
Rank L1 L2 L3

TSC (F) meeting held on 22.11.2019 on Financial Evaluation of CP-07 and CP-
08 packages committee cleared the subject based on the evaluation procedure adopted
and also on JICA concurrence in each of the stages as prescribed in JICA guidelines.

After detailed discussion, it is opined that as CP-07 and CP-08 packages are
followed the same Tendering, evaluation procedure which are concurred by JICA.
Regarding the cartelization it is opined that subject matter of bidder’s cartelization in
Orissa Tenders and their repercussion is extraneous to BWSSB in present tendering
procedure. The BWSSB is not in a position to comment upon the cartelization.

35



TOXET WO 2019-20

Board opined that allegation of M/s L & T getting L-1 in Orissa tender
Keonjhar District RWSS is already brought to the notice of JICA and the view of
JICA is not known on this subject. Hence while sending proposal to JICA it can be

suitably mentioned.

Further, as in CP-O8package the tender premium is reasonable and the lowest
bidder is not among the bidders mentioned in cartelization letter and board accepted
the same. In case of CP-07 package, lowest quoted price is more than reasonable
price, Board opined for conducting negotiation with L1 Bidder after obtaining the

concurrence from JICA.
Based on the above discussion’s Board accorded approval for the following:

For CP-07 Package: For conducting negotiation with M/s. MEIL on quoted rates of

item nos 3 (Pipeline, Specials and Appurtenances), item no 4(Pipe Bridge crossings
across Bheema and Arkavathi) and item no 7 (Electrical works) where in quoted rates
are higher for the Work of Supplying, Fabrication and Laying of Clear Water
Transmission Mains from TK Halli to Harohalli amounting to Rs 955,56,01,151/-
(excluding provisional sum and contingency of Rs 56,50,21,868/-) which is 18.24%
above the Engineer’s Estimate and forward the same to JICA for concurrence on

negotiation.

For CP-08 Package: For award of contract to M/s SPML Infrastructure Limited for

the Work of Supplying, Fabrication and Laying of Clear Water Transmission Mains
from Harohalli to Vajarahalli amounting to Rs.546,96,86,413/- (excluding provisional
sum and contingency of Rs 34,68,35,962/-) which is 10.18% above the Engineer’s
Estimate and forward the same to JICA for their concurrence on award. The Cost is

inclusive of all taxes and duties.

36



TOXET WO 2019-20

(14) The Board in its meeting held on 27-01-2020 vide Circulated subject No.-VI

VI.  Work of Construction of 32.5MLD Wet Well and Raising
Main at Bellandur Amanikere, Bangalore.

The above subject moved under circulation among the Board Members.

CE(WWM) explained the subject in detail. It was informed that in Bellandur
Amanikere area, 90 MLD capacity STP was constructed under Kaveri Zone to which
60 MLD sewage is being pumped from Agaram pumping station. Under KMRP sewer
pipeline was laid up to a point in Bellandur Amanikere area STP (near Thubarahalli
side). It was observed that, there is a static difference of 17 Mtrs from this disposal
point to STP inlet. This pipeline carries about 30 MLD of sewage from the catchment
area of Siddapura, Ramagondanahalli, AECS Layout, Kundalahalli, P R Layout,
Munekolalu and Thubarahalli. To connect the disposal of sewage from Thubarahalli
side to 90 MLD Bellandur Amanikere STP, it is essential to construct an ISPS at
Thubarahalli side to avoid the entry of sewage into Varthur lake.

CE(WWM) explained that the estimate for the Work of Construction of
Intermediate Sewage Pumping Station at Bellandur STP was prepared by CE(P) Zone
at a total cost of Rs.9,69,50,000/- comprising of Civil and Electro-Mechanical works.
The proposal was cleared by Technical Committee in its meeting held on 17-10-2017
and also Administrative Approval was obtained from Board in its meeting held on

30-11-2017.

Tenders for the above said work were invited by CE(P) office for 5 times. But
there were no responses from any of the bidders. The poor/no responses to the various
tender invitations are due to the reasons such as the proposed ISPS is in the middle of
the nala, the wet well proposed is square/rectangular in shape with open excavation,
the open excavation in the nala is difficult due to continuous flow in the nala, slushy

soil and vehicular movement is also difficult and there is no proper approach road.

Later the file was handed over to CE (WWM) zone and the proposal was re-
examined and it was learnt that the estimate for civil portion was prepared for Rs.4.62
crore where in the estimation for road works was not considered as per the site
conditions, the quantities for gravity main was considered as 15 Rmt only and soil test

was not conducted but to prepare the estimate for earthwork portion the existing report

37



TOXET WO 2019-20

of adjacent site of 90 MLD STP was considered and accordingly all the items were
calculated. The Coffer Dam, Steel Girder, Boundary Wall, Drain Work and the
Design, Drawing and Documentation were not considered in the civil portion of the
work. The rates were considered based on the BWSSB SR 2016-17, KUWSDB SR
2013-14. In the estimate, electro mechanical portion was prepared for Rs.4.97 crore
wherein Design, Drawing and Documentation was not considered and the rates were
considered based on the BWSSB SR 2016-17, KUWSDB SR 2013-14 and quotations

0of 2016-17. This was also one of the reasons for poor response from bidders.

In order to have more responses from the competent and experienced bidders,
two estimates have been prepared one for the Civil portion of work amounting to
Rs.9.38 Crore and the other one for Electro-Mechanical portion of work amounting to
Rs.6.99 Crore based on the SR of 2017-18 and present market rates. These estimates
were prepared including the inlet chamber, wetwell with Coffer Dam for diversion of
water flowing in the storm water drain, earthwork excavation has been considered
after conducting a fresh soil investigation and its report, M30 grade concrete
considered for RCC cutting edge wall chambers, culvert, electric room, saddle
support, road and embankment works, Electro Magnetic Flow Meter. The Gravity
main length has been increased since the nala has to be diverted with Coffer dam. The
distance from the last manhole to the wetwell location has increased from 15mtrs to
80mtrs after assessing the same, plant drain and boundary wall rates have been
considered along with contingencies, insurance, consultancy and supervision charges
in the modified estimates. These estimates are based on the BWSSB SR 2017-18,
PWD SR 2016-17, KUWSDB SR 2015-16, TWADB SR 2018-19 and the quotations
based on the present market rates (2018-19). These two estimates were placed before
the Estimate Scrutiny Committee on 05-03-2019 and the committee cleared the same.
The estimates were then placed before the Technical Committee in the meeting held
on 29-07-2019 and committee cleared the subject and opined to go for separate
tenders for civil works and electromechanical works as it will be easier for the early

completion of the project.
Further, CE(WWM) explained that the for the Civil portion of the work the

tenders were floated for 4 times, since Single bidder participated in the first call and

no bids were received for next two calls. In response to the fourth call M/s.Krushi

38



TOXET WO 2019-20

Infras India Pvt Ltd, Hyderabad have submitted their offers. The Tender Scrutiny
Committee (Technical) in the meeting held on 07.11.2019. After detailed discussion
the Committee has suggested to invite the tender for 5™ time since the bidder doesn’t
qualify the PQ criteria fixed. Further TSC (T) in the meeting held on 11.11.2019 has

accorded approval to invite the tender for the 5™ time by relaxing the PQ criteria.

Accordingly tender was invited through e procurement portal for the 5™ time,
where no bids were received. Hence it was recalled for the 6™ time with the last date
of bid as 02/12/2019. M/s.Krushi Infras India Pvt Ltd, Hyderabad has submitted their
offer in the sixth call. The subject was placed before the Tender Scrutiny Committee
(Technical) after evaluation for its concurrence and clearance of the responsive offer
of M/s.Krushi Infras India Pvt Ltd, Hyderabad. The TSC(Technical) in its meeting
Dt:04.12.2019 after reviewing the subject for further action.

The Financial bid of M/s.Krushi Infras India Pvt Ltd was opened on
06.12.2019 through e-Procurement Portal. The firm M/s.Krushi Infras India Pvt Ltd
has offered to execute the subject work at a total cost of Rs.10,93,92,482/- which is
45.16% above the amount put to tender of Rs.7,53,54,973/-.

The subject was placed before the Tender Scrutiny Committee (Finance) in the
meeting held on 07-12-2019. The committee after review of the offers felt that the
lowest offer of the firm The Committee after review felt that the offer of the firm
M/s.Krushi Infras India Pvt Ltd at a total cost of Rs. 10,93,92,482/-including all taxes
is on the higher side and it was recommended to accept this offer at Rs.8,89,18,868/-
including all taxes which works out to a tender premium of 18% and the firm has
accepted to work at Rs.8,89,18,868/-.

This work is required to be completed early, since the Hon’ble NGT is strictly
monitoring all the connected works to avoid pollution of Bellandur and Varthur Lakes
and directed the Board to carryout all the connected works on war foot basis and the
above works need to be taken up immediately and compliance to be submitted to
Hon’ble NGT with the updated status on the Committee report headed by Hon’ble
Justice Sri N. Santosh Hegde.

Accordingly the Board accorded approval to the single negotiated offer of the
firm M/s Krushi Infras India Pvt Ltd., Hyderabad amounting to
Rs. 8,89,18,868/- which works out to 18% above the amount put to tender of

39



TOXET WO 2019-20

Rs. 7,53,54,973/- for the work of Construction of 32.5MLD Wet Well and Raising Main

at Bellandur Amanikere, Bangalore.

(15)The Board in its meeting held on 27-01-2020 vide subject No.-11

11. A collaborative arrangement between Environmental
Management and Policy Research Institute (EMPRI) and
BWSSB for sharing Research Education and Training on
Water Plan for Bengaluru, Karnataka.

Chief Engineer(Design) explained the subject in detail. After detail discussion
the Board accorded approval to the proposal of EMPRI for establishing a Water
Division for a period of 10 years for conducting projects to enhance compliance with
drinking water standards at the user end by assessing water quality in the distribution
system of pumping stations in BBMP wards of Bangalore, to monitor periodical
assesment of the water quality pertaining to all the lakes under the BBMP juridisction
in co-ordination with BWSSB and Lake Development Authority of BBMP area as per
the guidelines and also extend technical support in assessing the risks and
contamination entry points and suggesting ameliorative measures, water use efficiency
and sustainable supply of potable water in Bangalore with applicable conditions as

detailed below:

e Total available space to be used for above said purpose is 2200sqft in ground floor
and 4300sqft at first floor of BWSSB Office building near to Suvarna Bhavan where
Stores division and Borewell division was existing near Stores yard at
Malleshwaram, Bangalore.

The ownership of the building is with BWSSB only.

At any point of time, permission or usage of building may be withdrawn without prior
intimation to EMPRI.

Any Construction or other activities should not be taken up from EMPRI.

The bills of Telephone, Internet, Electricity and Water shall be borne by EMPRI for
the area occupied.

40



TOXET WO 2019-20

(16)The Board in its meeting held on 27-01-2020 vide subject No.-30

30. Work of Operation & Maintenance of 6 Nos. of Truck
Mounted High Pressure Jetting-Cum-Suction Machines
and 12 Nos. of Dump Tankers pertaining to V.Valley, K
& C Valley & Hebbal Valley for a period of 3 years.

CE(WWM) explained the subject in detail. For the above work tender was
invited through through e-Procurement Portal. In response to IFT, two firms were
submitted their offer within stipulated date and time namely; M/s. TPS Infrastructure
Limited and M/s Aryan Pumps and Enviro Solutions Pvt Ltd. The technical offers of
the firms was opened on 02.12.2019 and downloaded through e-Procurement Portal.
On reviewing the offers as detailed in Check List-1I, the offers of the firms were
recommended to be Technically Non-Responsive as both the firms do not meet all the
requirements as per tender And to Re-invite short term tenders by giving period of
submission of tenders as 15 days. In response to IFT, three firms submitted their offers
within stipulated date and time namely; M/s. TPS Infrastructure Limited , M/s Aryan
Pumps and Enviro Solutions Pvt Ltd and M/s.Ensol Multiclean Equipments Pvt., Ltd.
In response to IFT, technical bid of only one firm was found responsive M/s Aryan
Pumps and Enviro Solutions Pvt Ltd. The Firm M/s Aryan Pumps and Enviro
Solutions Pvt Ltd quoted Rs.14,64,34,469/- which is 24.83% above the amount put
to tender of Rs.11,72,99,432/-.

The above subject was placed before TSC(F) meeting and Committee opined
to reduce the offer of the firm to Rs.13,46,94,938/- which works out to 14.83% above

the amount put to tender of Rs.11,72,99,432/- as against their original quoted offer of
Rs.14,64,34,469/- which is 24.83% above the amount put to tender.

After detailed discussion Board has accorded approval to the firm of M/s
Aryan Pumps and Enviro Solutions Pvt Ltd amounting to Rs.12,87,94,776/- which
works out to 9.8% above the amount put to tender of Rs.11,72,99,432/- for above

work.

41



TOXET WO 2019-20

(17)The Board in its meeting held on 27-01-2020 vide subject No.-35

35. magémogne BOWO PRI BPF PPl
BIFPOOOITN  TR.N.00 Beetl SAT  Berrioamr
DeBOIT BOWOTS.

©F BH TG 0NN INoHTI, OBTIN  FOBATR. BB
3030 BONIOIE TomeS DGR OB [EoT TR MO
TWFOCIWN BR.1.00 Fectd (CHPITDOR 20T 3pEW =) TeediodoN JeWED

VOB QEDFOWA.

(18)The Board in its meeting held on 27-01-2020 vide subject No.-36

36.
Revision of Water Tariff.

The Engineer-in-Chief (EIC) explained the subject in detail. EIC informed that
the Board has to meet several costs such as Establishment Expenses, Power Charges,
O and M cost, General Administration expenses, Depreciation, Interest Payments,
Capital repayment, Provisions, etc, which are essential for effective operation of the
complete water supply and sanitary system services. EIC also informed that over the
years, the expenditure of the Board has increased tremendously and income earned is
not matching to the total expenses resulting in deficit all the time. After the previous
revision of water tariff in the year 2014, the water tariff has not been revised in spite
of increase in power charges, establishment charges and operation and maintenance
(O & M) charges, etc., to meet the deficit due to increased expenditure. While the
sustainability of the Board and service is of primary importance, the Water Tariff
revision is proposed.

EIC informed that the tariff revision is proposed based on recovery of essential
expenditure as Case-1, recovery of Essential and Obligatory expenditures as Case-2

and Full cost recovery as Case-3.

* Case 1 - Recovery of Essential expenditure (includes Power charges, establishment,
establishment, repairs, system operational and maintenance expenses, minor
improvement works, etc including institutional borrowings).

42



TOXET WO 2019-20

* Case 2 - Recovery of Essential and Obligatory expenditures (depreciation and

interest payments)

* Case 3 - Full cost Recovery (Essential, Obligatory and Capital Amortization).

EIC also informed that the existing tariff for Domestic High rise buildings,

Flats, group housing, multi-storied buildings is Rs. 22/KL flat for all consumptions.

As the consumers under this category are also domestic consumers; hence it is

proposed to bring this category of consumers under the Domestic Consumption block.

The EIC further informed that it is proposed that the meter service charges shall be

uniform for all categories of consumption, but varying as per the bore size.

The Board after detailed discussion opined that the sustainability of the Board

and service is of primary importance and accorded approval to recommend the tariff

revision to the Govt. based on recovery of essential and obligatory expenses (Case-2)

as detailed below:

Tariff for Domestic Connections

Existing Tariff Proposed tal.‘iff for thf: recovery
Consumption Block Water of Essential &.Obllgatory
Rate, Rs/kL Expenditure
Water Rate, Rs/KL
0-8,000 7 10
8001-25000 11 25
25001-50000 26 45
above 50001 45 65
Tariff for Non Domestic Connections

0-10000 50 85
10001-25,000 57 100
25001-50,000 65 120
50,001-75,000 76 130
Above 75,001 87 130
Bulk Water Rates

Tariff for Industrial Connections, Swimming pools, BIAL, Bidadi Industrial Area

(KTADB) Flat rate

For all consumptions 90 125

43



TOXET WO 2019-20

Domestic High rise buildings, Flats, Group housing, multi-storied buildings

(Existing tariff is having flat rate of Rs.22/-)

Consumption Existing Tariff Propqsed tarlff‘ for the recovery of

Block Water Rate. Rs/kL Essential & Obligatory Expenditure

’ Water Rate Rs/KL

0-25000 25
25001-50000 45
50001-100,000 22 65
above 100,001 65

The consumption by is divided the number of flats in the building and charge

the rates applicable accordingly under the consumption block which they fall into. For

this category the first slab is from 0-25000 L/month. The first slab of 0-8000L/month

is considered for the consumers under the category of urban poor. If any of the

building is declared/notified as EWS dwelling then if the consumption falls under the

first slab

1.e 0-8000 Litres the rates of the same slab shall be applicable i.e Rs.

10/KL. But once the consumption exceeds 8000 KL they will be charged as regular

tariff as shown above.

Miscellaneous Bulk Consumers:

Existing Tariff Water Propo-sed tariff' for the recovery of
Consumption Block Rate, Rs/kL Essential & Obligatory Expenditure
Water Rate Rs/kL
Kanakapura Bulk Supply 7 10
Vedavijnana Maha Vidya 60 85
Peeta, Jain International
Residential School
Meter Service Charges
Bore size Existing Rates Proposed
Domestic Partial Non-Domestic Non-Domestic charges
15 mm
All plot sizes 30 75 100 30
2000 st & 100 150 200 30
flats
20 mm
All plot sizes 100 150 200 100
More than
2000 & Flats 150 200 300 100
25 mm 300 500 750 300
32 mm 500 750 1000 500
40 mm 750 1000 1000 750
50 mm 1000 1000 1000 1000

44



TOXET WO 2019-20

75 mm 1250 1250 1250 1250
100 mm 1500 1500 1500 1500
125 mm 1750 1750 1750 1750
150 mm 2000 3000 3000 2000
200 mm 3000 4000 5000 3000
250 mm 3500 5000 6000 3500
300 mm 4000 6000 7000 4000
400 mm 5000 7000 8000 5000

All other charges shall remain the same.

(19) The Board in its meeting held on 14-02-2020 vide subject No.-1

1. Award of Contract for the Work for Supplying,
Fabrication and Laying of Clear Water Transmission
Mains from TK Halli to Harohalli: CP-07 for JICA
assisted BWSSP Phase I1I (CWSS Vth stage).

CE (K) explained the subject to the Board and details are as follows:
The CWSS Stage V project is taken up with the financial assistance from JICA.

The Cost Estimate for the above package was prepared for 865.75crore. The tender
was invited and after evaluation L1 bidder M/s Megha Engineering and
Infrastructures Ltd (MEIL) has quoted Rs.955,56,01,151/- which is 18.24% above
the estimated cost (Excluding provisional Sum & physical contingencies of
Rs.56,50,21,868/-).
As the rate quoted by the L1 bidder was high, JICA on 10™ Jan’2020 concurred
“no objection” to the Rejection of bids and to conduct price negotiation. Negotiation
was conducted in the TSC(F) Committee on 16.1.2020 and the committee reviewed
and recommended award of contract to M/s. MEIL at a negotiated offer of
Rs.921,32,31,664/- (excluding provisional sum and contingency of Rs 56,50,21,868/-
) which is 14% above the Engineer’s estimated cost and to place the subject before
Board for approval and upon approval forward the same to JICA for concurrence.
Accordingly the subject matter for award of contract was placed in the Board
meeting held on 27.01.2020. After detailed discussion, Board opined that the
negotiated cost is not reasonable as compared to the premium of awarded package of

CP-08. Accordingly, Board directed to conduct re-negotiation with the L1 bidder M/s.

45



TOXET WO 2019-20

Megha Engineering and Infrastructures Ltd for CP-07 package to match the premium
of awarded package of CP-08 and place the same before Board for further decision.

As per the Board direction’s, the subject was placed before the TSC (F)
committee on 10.2.2020 to conduct re-negotiation with the L1 Bidder M/s. MEIL for
CP-07 Package to obtain reasonable cost as compared to premium of awarded package
of CP-08.

The following re-negotiated bid price offered by the L1 Bidder
M/s. MEIL.

Bill No Specification Negotlatgds Rates in Re-Negotlzg:d Rates in
11T Pipe Line, Specials and Rs. 700,16,64,925/- Rs. 684,03,23,425/-
Appurtenances

CE(K) explained further the committee reviewed, recommended for award of
contract of CP-07 package at a re-negotiated offer of L1 bidder of M/s.Megha
Engineering and Infrastructures Ltd amounting to Rs.905,18,90,164.5/- which is
12.008% above the Engineers Estimate (Excluding provisional Sum & physical
contingencies of Rs.56,50,21,868/-) as the cost offered by the bidder is found
reasonable and to place the subject again before the Board for approval and upon
approval forward the same to JICA for concurrence. The Cost is inclusive of all taxes

and duties.

After detailed discussions, Board decided that the package may be awarded at
Rs.900,67,65,367/- which is 11.45% above the Engineers Estimate (Excluding
provisional Sum & physical contingencies of Rs.56,50,21,868/-) as it is found
reasonable for the reasons given by the TSC(Finance). The willingness of L-1 bidder
shall be taken for this rate and cost of the award, subsequently the concurrence of
JICA shall be obtained before the award of Contract of CP-07: Work for Supplying,
Fabrication and Laying of Clear Water Transmission Mains from TK Halli to

Harohalli.

46



TOXET WO 2019-20

(20)The Board in its meeting held on 14-02-2020 vide subject No.-2

2. Award of Contract for the Work of City Trunk Main
along Western Route CP-10 for JICA assisted BWSSP
Phase III (CWSS Vth stage).

CE (K) explained the subject to the Board and details are as follows:

The CWSS Stage V project is taken up with the financial assistance from JICA.
The Cost Estimate for the above package was prepared for Rs.511.05 Crores. The
tender was invited and after evaluation L1 bidder M/s Megha Engineering and
Infrastructures Ltd (MEIL) has quoted Rs.560,07,64,738.5/- which is 17.5% above
the estimated cost (Excluding provisional Sum & physical contingencies of
Rs.33,29,75,765/-).

As the rate quoted by the L1 bidder was high, JICA on 10™ Jan> 2020
concurred “no objection” to the Rejection of bids and to conduct price negotiation.
Negotiation was conducted in the TSC(F) Committee on 16.1.2020 and the
committee reviewed and recommended award of contract to M/s. MEIL at a
negotiated offer of Rs.536,29,60,198.5/- (excluding provisional sum and contingency
of Rs.33,29,75,765/-) which is 12.51% above the Engineer’s estimated cost and to
place the subject before Board for approval and upon approval forward the same to

JICA for concurrence.

Accordingly the subject matter for award of contract was placed in the Board
meeting held on 27.01.2020. After detailed discussion, Board opined that the
negotiated cost is not reasonable as compared to the premium of awarded package of
CP-09. Accordingly, Board directed to conduct re-negotiation with the L1 bidder M/s.
Megha Engineering and Infrastructures Ltd for CP-10 package to match the premium
of awarded package of CP-09 and place the same before Board for further decision.

As per the Board direction’s the subject was placed before the TSC(F)
committee on 10.02.2020 to conduct re-negotiation with the L1 Bidder M/s. Megha

47



TOXET WO 2019-20

Engineering and Infrastructures Ltd for CP-10 Package to obtain reasonable cost as

compared to premium of awarded package of CP-09.

The following re-negotiated bid price offered by the L1 Bidder M/s. MEIL.

Bill No Specification Negotlatf{ds Rates in Re-Negotu;{t:d Rates in
11 Pipeline, Specials and Rs.364,26,80,675/- Rs. 357,13,49,825/-
Appurtenances

CE(K) explained further the committee reviewed, recommended for award of
contract of CP-10 package at a re-negotiated offer of L1 Bidder M/s. Megha
Engineering and Infrastructures Ltd amounting to Rs.529,16,29,348.5/- which is
11.017% above the Engineers Estimate (Excluding provisional Sum & physical
contingencies of Rs.33,29,75,765/-) as the cost offered by the bidder is found
reasonable. And to place the subjects again before the Board for approval and upon
approval forward the same to JICA for concurrence. The Cost is inclusive of all taxes

and duties.

After detailed discussions, Board decided that the package may be awarded at
Rs.521,93,11,027/- which is 9.5% above the Engineers Estimate (Excluding
provisional Sum & physical contingencies of Rs.33,29,75,765/-) as it is found
reasonable for the reasons given by the TSC(Finance). The willingness of L-1 bidder
shall be taken for this rate and cost of the award, subsequently the concurrence of
JICA shall be obtained before the award of Contract of CP-10: Work of City Trunk

Main along Western Route.

(21)The Board in its meeting held on 14-02-2020 vide subject No.-17

17. Annual Financial Statement for 2020-21 and Revised
Estimates for 2019-20.

FA&CAO explained the subject in detail.

The Annual Financial Statement (Budget) for the year 2020-21 is required to be
submitted to the State Government, in the month of February 2020 as provided
under Section 17 of the B.W.S.S Act, 1964, and the regulations made there under.

48



TOXET WO 2019-20

Before submission of the Budget to the State Government, the approval of the
Board has to be obtained for the Budget Estimates for 2020-21 and the Revised
Estimates for 2020-21.

The Annual Financial Statement (Budget) for the year 2020-21 along with
the Revised Estimates for the year 2019-20 based on the actual and as estimated
for the rest of the year is placed in the file, as required under section 17 of the

BWSS Act 1964.
The Annual Financial Statement has been prepared under three sections :
l.Section-I  Capital Receipts & Capital Expenditure - Statement — I, II
2.Section-II  Revenue Receipts & Revenue Expenditure - Statement - 11

3.Section-1II Debt, Deposit & Suspense Statement — [V

2. REVISED ESTIMATES FOR THE YEAR 2019-20

CAPITAL RECEIPTS & CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

1. As against the estimated receipts of Rs.321237.10 Lakhs during the year 2019-20,
the expected realization is Rs.208146.00 Lakhs The following table will indicate
the original and Revised Estimates.

CAPITAL RECEIPTS(Rs. in Lakhs)

BUDGET REVISED
SL.NO. PARTICULARS ESTIMATE ESTIMATE
2019-20 2019-20

MAJOR SOURCES FOR CAPITAL WORKS OF

BWSSB
1 Board Contribution - Prorata Charges 65674.43 77695.00
5 Funds out of Board Reserves created out of Accumulated

Prorata Charges 35000.00 0.00
3 Beneficary Capital Contribution (Maintained by Board) 23654.76 4496.00
4 Central Government Assitance 9378.61 9123.00
5 State Government Assistance 154473.71 105764.00
6 Mega City Works-Funded by KUIDFC 26620.60 11068.00
7 Karnataka State Pollution Control Board 6435.00 0.00

TOTAL 321237.11 208146.00

49



TOXET WO 2019-20

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

2. As against the estimated expenditure of 317809.38 Lakhs during the year
2019-20, the expected expenditure is Rs.196268.60 Lakhs The following

table indicates the original and Revised Estimates.

(Rs. In Lakhs)

BUDGET REVISED
SL.NO. PARTICULARS ESTIMATE | ESTIMATE
2019-20 2019-20

EXPENDITURE FOR CAPITAL WORKS OF BWSSB
1 CWSS Stage IV Phase [ 10.00 0.00
2 CWSS Stage IV Phase 11 8389.00 2441.39
3 CWSS Stage V 59700.00 19827.71
4 Greater Bangalore Water Supply Project 3081.76 1432.00
5 Karnataka Municipal Reforms Project 1657.00 1092.00
6 Water Supply to 110 Villages Project 51866.00 35088.76
7 UGD Facility to 110 Villages Project 37050.00 21452.24
8 JnNURM Transition Phase Project 2527.50 1700.00
9 AMRUT Projects 27646.04 38799.28
10 Mega City Revolving Fund Projects 38500.00 34588.81
11 Bellandur, Varthur, Cubbon Park STP and KSPCB Projects 6885.00 222.00
12 UGD Facility and treatment of Sewage at Hesaraghatta 8300.00 1098.97

Revival / Refurbishment of Hesaraghatta and T G Halli
13 Reservoir 11270.00 5125.00
14 Rehabilitation of old Sewerage Treatment Plants 2800.00 0.00
15 Improvement Works of the Board 58127.08 33400.44

TOTAL 317809.38 196268.60

Capital Accounts: (Rs. In Lakhs)
SL.NO DETAILS 2019-20 SURPLUS / DEFICIT
BUDGET
1 CAPITAL RECEIPTS 208146.00 (+)11877.40
2 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 196268.60

There is a capital surplus of Rs.11877.40 Lakhs for the year 2019-20. The Capital
Surplus of Rs.11877.40 Lakhs is after utilizing Reserves created out of accumulated prorata

charges collected.

50




TOXET WO 2019-20

REVENUE RECEIPTS (Rs. in Lakhs)

SL.NO. PARTICULARS BUDGET REVISED
ESTIMATE | ESTIMATE
2019-20 2019-20
A WATER SUPPLY RECEIPTS
1 Water Supply And Sewerage
2 Miscellaneous Receipts From Consumers 218035.90 138000.00
3 Other Receipts
TOTAL 218035.90 138000.00
B SEWERAGE RECEIPTS
1 Sewerage Disposal 253.10 300.00
TOTAL 253.10 300.00
C GENERAL RECEIPTS
1 General Receipts 25200.69 10000.00
TOTAL 25200.69 10000.00
D GRANTS FROM GOVERNMENT
1 Grants from Government 1837.00 1837.00
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIPTS 245326.70 150137.00

As against the estimated receipts of Rs.245326.70 Lakhs during the year 2019-

20, the expected realization is Rs.150137.00 Lakhs

The following table indicates the original and Revised Estimates of Revenue

Expenditure
REVENUE EXPENDITURE: (Rs. In Lakhs)
SL.NO. PARTICULARS BUDGET REVISED
ESTIMATE | ESTIMATE
2019-20 2019-20
REVENUE EXPENDITURE
1 Establishment 28751.10 20000.00
2 Power charges 68015.40 72000.00
3 Maintenance Works 28703.10 28500.00
4 General Administration 35520.00 23798.00
5 Debt Servicing 62161.92 60000.00
TOTAL 223151.52 204298.00
4 Pension Fund Contribution 10000.00 10000.00
4 GIS Fund 200.00 200.00
5 Depreciation Reserve 20000.00 15000.00
TOTAL 30200.00 25200.00
TOTAL REVENUE EXPENDITURE 253351.52 229498.00

51




TOXET WO 2019-20

REVENUE ACCOUNT

SL.NO DETAILS 2019-20 SURPLUS / DEFICIT
BUDGET
1 REVENUE RECEIPTS 150137.00
2 REVENUE 229498.00 (-)79361
EXPENDITURE

The Board is having a Revenue Deficit of Rs.79361.00 Lakhs for the
year 2019-20.

Deposit Contribution Works from BMP , BDA & Others agencies

1%16 DETAILS Receipts | Expendit Surplus
ure /Deficit
1 | Budget Estimate 42543.10 | 4213835 404.75
2 | Revised Estimate 48924.57 48459.10 465.46

(Rs. In Lakhs)

As against the estimated receipts of Rs.42543.10 Lakhs during the year 2019-
20, the expected realisation is Rs.48924.57 Lakhs. As against the estimated
expenditure of Rs.42138.35 Lakhs during the year 2019-20, the expected expenditure
is Rs.48459.10 Lakhs leaving a surplus of Rs.465.46 Lakhs.

BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR 2020-21

CAPITAL RECEIPTS (Rs. In Lakhs)

BUDGET
SL.NO. PARTICULARS ESTIMATE
2020-21

MAJOR SOURCES FOR CAPITAL WORKS OF BWSSB
1 Board Contribution - Prorata Charges 83200.40
2 Funds out of Board Reserves created out of Accumulated Prorata Charges 0.00
3 Beneficiary Capital Contribution (Maintained by Board) 11800.00
4 Central Government Assistance 17286.52
5 State Government Assistance 146156.00
6 Mega City Works-Funded by KUIDFC 30863.91
7 Karnataka State Pollution Control Board 0.00
8 Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank 0.00
TOTAL 289306.83

52



TOXET WO 2019-20

Capital Receipts from all sources for capital projects is expected to the tune of
Rs.289306.83 Lakhs of during the year 2020-21. The Board is expecting
Rs.146156.00 Lakhs from State Government and Rs.17286.52 Lakhs from Central
Government towards assistance for the capital intensive projects. The Board is also
infusing Rs. 83200.40 Lakhs from the prorata collections and Rs.11800.00 Lakhs

from Beneficary Capital Contribution.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (Rs. In Lakhs)

SL.NO. PARTICULARS BUDGET
ESTIMATE
2020-21

1 CWSS Stage IV Phase | 0.00
2 CWSS Stage IV Phase II 4290.00
3 CWSS Stage V 80000.00
4 Greater Bangalore Water Supply Project 4035.04
5 Karnataka Municipal Reforms Project 665.00
6 Water Supply to 110 Villages Project 39118.00
7 UGD Facility to 110 Villages Project 27240.00
8 JnNURM Transition Phase Project 535.00
9 AMRUT Projects 11030.00
10 Mega City Revolving Fund Projects 29150.00
11 Bellandur, Varthur, Cubbon Park STP and KSPCB Projects 4785.00
12 UGD Facility and treatment of Sewage at Hesaraghatta 1860.00
13 Revival / Refurbishment of Hesaraghatta and T G Halli Reservoir 10000.00
14 Rehabilitation of old Sewerage Treatment Plants 5000.00
15 Improvement Works of the Board 60095.96
TOTAL 277804.00

CAPITAL ACCOUNT (Rs. In Lakhs)

SL.NO DETAILS 2020-21 SURPLUS / DEFICIT
1 | CAPITAL RECEIPTS | 289306.83 (1)11502.83
2 | CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE 277804.00

There is a capital surplus of Rs.11502.83 Lakhs for the year 2020-21. The
Capital surplus is after infusing the Board Reserves created out of accumulated prorata
charges collected and the Beneficiary Capital Contribution of Rs. 64131.00Lakhs.

53



TOXET WO 2019-20

REVENUE ACCOUNTS :
REVENUE RECEIPTS (Rs. in Lakhs)
SL.NO. PARTICULARS BUDGET
ESTIMATE
2020-21
A WATER SUPPLY RECEIPTS
1 Water Supply And Sewerage
2 Miscellaneous Receipts From Consumers 138000.00
3 Other Receipts
TOTAL 138000.00
B SEWERAGE RECEIPTS
1 Sewerage Disposal 300.00
TOTAL 300.00
C GENERAL RECEIPTS
1 General Receipts 25000.00
TOTAL 25000.00
D GRANTS FROM GOVERNMENT
1 Grants from Government 1837.00
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIPTS 165137.00

REVENUE EXPENDITURE (Rs. in Lakhs)

SL.NO. PARTICULARS BUDGET
ESTIMATE
2020-21

1 Establishment 22000.00
2 Power charges 75000.00
3 Maintenance Works 31850.00
4 General Administration 26180.00
5 Debt Servicing 75000.00
TOTAL 230030.00
4 Pension Fund Contribution 25000.00
4 GIS Fund 200.00
5 Depreciation Reserve 20000.00
TOTAL 45200.00

TOTAL REVENUE
EXPENDITURE 275230.00

54




TOXET WO 2019-20

REVENUE ACCOUNT  (Rs. In Lakhs)
SL.NO DETAILS 2020-21 SURPLUS / DEFICIT
BUDGET
1 REVENUE 165137.00
RECEIPTS (-)110093.00
2 REVENUE
EXPENDITURE 275230.00

The Board is having a Revenue Deficit of Rs.110093.00 Lakhs for the year
2020-21, this is due to the enhancement of debt liability towards Government Loan,

KUIDFC Loan in addition to increase in the Power Charges and works expenditure.

(9] Deposit Contribution Works from BDA ., BBMP, KIADB, KPCL,

BMRCL, HPCL, Government Hospitals, Defence and other private

agencies:
(Rs. In Lakhs)
SL.N | DETAILS | Receip [ Expendit [ Surplus
0 ts ure /Deficit
1 Budget 56263.25 55727.97 535.28
Estimate

The work is being carried out on behalf of BDA , BBMP, KIADB, KPCL,
BMRCL, HPCL, Government Hospitals, Defence and other private agencies, hence

there is no financial burden on board funds.

The Overall position of the Board for the FY 2019-20 (Revised Estimates) and
FY 2020-21 (Budget Estimates) is as follows:

BUDGET | REVISED | BUDGET
SL.NO PARTICULARS ESTIMATE | ESTIMATE | ESTIMATE
2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

I CAPITAL ACCOUNT:
A RECEIPTS 32123711 | 208146.00 | 289306.83
B PAYMENTS 317809.38 |  196268.60 | 277804.00
SURPLUS(+)/DEFICIT(-) 3427.73 11877.40 11502.83

1l REVENUE ACCOUNT:
A RECEIPTS 245326.70 | 150137.00 | 165137.00
B EXPENDITURE 253351.52 |  229498.00 | 275230.00
SURPLUS(+)/DEFECIT(-) -8024.82 | -79361.00 | -110093.00

55




TOXET WO 2019-20

DEBT DEPOSIT SUSPENSE

11| ACCOUNT:

A RECEIPTS 42543.10 48924.57 56263.25

B EXPENDITURE 42138.35 48459.10 55727.97
SURPLUS(+)/DEFICIT(-) 404.75 465.47 535.28
OVERALL NETT 419235 |  -67018.13 |  -98054.89

After detail discussion the Annual Financial Statement(Budget) for 2020-21 and Revised Estimates
for 2019-20 was accepted by the Board and approved to submit the printed Annual Financial
Statement(Budget) for 2020-21 and Revised Estimates for 2019-20 to the State Government for
placing before both the Houses of State Legislature.

(22)The Board in its meeting held on 19-03-2020 vide subject No.-1

1. 1. Tender for the work of JICA Assisted

BWSSP Phase III, CP-04 Package Design/
Engineering, Construction Commissioning of Pump
Stations and Reservoirs at Harohalli and Tataguni
with Operations and Maintenance of Seven (7) Years-
Reg: Clearance for Award of Contract.

2. Tender for the work of JICA Assisted
BWSSP Phase III, CP-03 Package Design/
Engineering, Construction Commissioning of Pump
Station and Reservoir at T.K.Halli with Operations
and Maintenance of Seven (7) Years- Reg: Clearance
to Conduct Price Negotiation.

CE (K) explained the subject to the Board and details are as follows:

The above works were taken up under the Bangalore Water Supply and
Sewerage Project (Phase-3) under the ODA Loan from Japan International Co-
operation Agency (JICA) in the amount of 45,000 Million Yen towards the cost
BWSSB Project Phase-3 vide loan agreement No.IDP — 266 at 24™ January 2018 and
intends to apply a portion of the proceeds of these loans to payments under the contract
BWSSP (IIT)/JICA/CP-03 and BWSSP (III)/JICA/CP-04 i,e., as per guidelines for

procurement under JICA loans.

The Revised Cost Estimate for CP-04 and CP-03 based on latest SOR was
placed before the Estimate Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 24.02.2020 and the

committee cleared the estimates for an amount of Rs. 392.87 Crores and Rs.282.94
Crores respectively for CP-04 and CP-03 packages under the head of BWSSP Phase
I1L.

56



TOXET WO 2019-20

The  tender was invited for CP-04  package vide IFT
No.BWSSB/CE(K)/ACE(K)-1/TA-11/747/2019-20 dtd:05.07.2019 and CP-03 package
vide IFT No.BWSSB/CE(K)/ACE(K)-1/TA-11/746/2019-20 dtd:05.07.2019, with last
date to submit bid on 04.12.2020 for both packages and IFT was published in Times of
India, Indian Express and Vijayavani on 05-07-2019.

Accordingly the technical bid was opened on the same day 04.12.2019 at
3:30PM.

The following bidders participated in the bidding process:

For CP-04 Package:

1. M/s. Laxmi Civil Engineering services Pvt Ltd and M/s.Wilo Mather and Platt
Pumps Pvt Ltd (JV).

2. M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructures Ltd.

For CP-03 Package:

1. M/s. SUEZ India Pvt Ltd and M/s.SUEZ International (JV).

2. M/s. Laxmi Civil Engineering services Pvt Ltd and M/s.Wilo Mather and Platt
Pumps Pvt Ltd (JV).

3. M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructures Ltd.

The documents submitted by the bidders are evaluated by M/s.ONTB
consultants, and the evaluation of the technical bids are as follows:

For CP-04 Package:

1. M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructures Ltd. as responsive bidder.

2. M/s Laxmi Civil Engineering services Pvt Ltd and M/s.Wilo Mather and Platt
Pumps Pvt Ltd.(JV) as disqualified Bidder under criteria 2.4.2 (b) of specific
construction experience, RCC Ground Level Reservoir.

57



TOXET WO 2019-20

For CP-03 Package:

1. M/s. SUEZ India Pvt Ltd and M/s.SUEZ International (JV). as responsive bidder.
2. M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructures Ltd. as responsive bidder.

3. M/s Laxmi Civil Engineering services Pvt Ltd and M/s.Wilo Mather and Platt
Pumps Pvt. Ltd. (JV) as disqualified Bidder under criteria 2.4.2 (b) of specific

Construction experience, RCC Ground Level Reservoir.
The Technical evaluation which was reviewed by the consultants M/s. ONTB

was placed before the TSC (T) meeting held on 17.01.2020 and the committee cleared

the subjects as follows:

For CP-04 Package: The bidder M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructures Ltd. is
considered as responsive bidders and the M/s Laxmi Civil Engineering services Pvt
Ltd and M/s.Wilo Mather and Platt Pumps Pvt Ltd.(JV) as disqualified Bidder.

For CP-03 Package: The bidders M/s. SUEZ India Pvt Ltd — M/s. SUEZ
International (JV) and M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructures Ltd. are considered
as responsive bidders and the M/s Laxmi Civil Engineering services Pvt Ltd and
M/s.Wilo Mather and Platt Pumps Pvt Ltd.(JV) as disqualified Bidder.

CE(K) Explained that, Meanwhile, M/s Laxmi Civil Engineering service Pvt
Ltd and M/s.Wilo Mather and Platt Pumps Pvt Ltd.(JV) had submitted the
representation letter dt:22.01.2020 to this office and also to JICA, requesting to
consider their Technical Bid and stated that “ the Tender Scrutiny committee may be
considering qualification criteria which are not even prescribed in Tender” and
requested not to open the Financial Bid until sufficient opportunity is provided to
provide necessary clarifications. Further, JICA vide e-mail dated 31.01.2020
requested to submit the comments. In response BWSSB has provided clarifications to
JICA vide letter dt: 10.02.2020 and requested concurrence for the submitted TBER of
CP-04and CP-03.

Further RTI letter was received on 14.02.2020 from Mr. Sharath Chandra,
Advocate, seeking information about the package CP-04 and CP-03. As per the clause

ITB clause No.28.1 which states that “ Information relating to the evaluation of bids

58



TOXET WO 2019-20

and recommendation of contract award, shall not be disclosed to bidder or any other
person not officially concerned with such process until information on contract award
is communicated to all bidders in accordance with ITB 42”. The same was
communicated to RTI applicant.

Subsequently, JICA vide their letter No JICA (ID) 2019-1050 dtd 20-02-2020,
communicated ‘No objection’ to the analysis of Technical Proposals qualifying the M/s
MEIL bidder for procurement of CP-04 package and JICA vide JICA (ID) 2019-1049
dtd 20-02-2020, communicated ‘No objection’ to the analysis of Technical Proposals

qualifying both M/s. SIPL and M/s MEIL bidder for procurement of CP-03 package

Accordingly the Price Bid of the responsive Bidders was opened on 28-02-
2020 in the presence of the Bidders, Consultants and BWSSB officials.

For CP-04 Package:

The Read out Bid price is as follows.

Name of Bidders

INR

JPY

M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructures

Ltd.

393,22,46,852/-

1,219,252,238/-

The comparison of Quoted Price by the Bidder with the Engineers Estimate
considering corrections and unconditional Discounts is as below:

Price quoted by Engineer's
Schedules Description M/s. MEIL Estimate
in Rs. In Rs.
Schedule-1 Design, Drawing and Documentation 8,886,065 83,175,289
Schedule-2 Civil Works, Installation and Other Services 1,007,930,000 | 1,168,588,727

Schedule-3A

Plant and Equipment Supplied from Outside

the Employer’s Country 901,592,659
Schedule-3B Plant and Equipment supplied from within 2,418,760,338 | 2,158,422.844
the Employer’s Country
Schedule-4 Requirements of Office of the Engineer 4,718,156 4,000,000
M Capital Cost (Sub Total of Schedules 1, 2, 4,341,887,218 | 3,41,41,86,860
3A,3Band 4)
Schedule-5 Operation & Maintenance 347,841,037 255,496,303
SUB-TOTAL (M +5) 4,689,728,255 3,669,683,163
‘ Provisional Sum 20,000,000 20,000,000
Total Amount 4,709,728,255 | 3,689,683,163
Schedule-7A Recommended Spare Parts, Accessories, 14,276,302 -

tools and Testing Equipment Supplied from
Outside the Employer's country

59




TOXET WO 2019-20

Price quoted by Engineer's
Schedules Description M/s. MEIL Estimate
in Rs. In Rs.
Schedule-7B Recommended Spare Parts, Accessories, 756,250 -
tools and Testing Equipment Supplied from
Within the Employer's country
Grand Total 4,724,760,807 3,689,683,163

In the final Evaluated Costs that is based on Capital Costs, O&M costs and NPV of
Electrical energy consumption as per ITB Clause 38.2(f) was determined. The
Specific ITB 38.2 (f) is reproduced for reference below:

a) Operating and Maintenance Costs

Since the operating and maintenance costs of the facilities being procured

form a major part of the life cycle cost of the facilities, these costs will be

evaluated according to the principles given hereafter, including the cost of
spare parts for the duration of operation and Maintenance stated below and
based on prices furnished by each Bidder in Price Schedules, as well as on

past experience of the Employer or other employers similarly placed. Such
costs shall be added to the Bid Price for evaluation.

The operating and maintenance costs factors for calculation of the life cycle

cost are:

1. Number of years for life cycle:
Seven years of operation and maintenance including one year of Defect

liability Period.

il. Annual operating and maintenance costs [as per the priced Price
Schedules of the Bidder, including cost of spare parts for the 7 years

period of Operation and Maintenance].

iii. A rate of 9% (Nine Percent), to be used to discount to present value all
annual future costs calculated under (i1) above for the period specified in

Based on the above ITB 38.2, the Evaluated Bid price is calculated as below:

Sl Price quoted by Engineers % variation with
’ Description M/s. MEIL . . respect to Engineer's
No. . Estimate in Rs. .
in Rs Estimate
1 Capital Cost (A) 4,341,887,218 3,414,186,860 27.17%
2 Operation and Maintenance 347,841,037 255,496,303 36.14%
Cost including Day works
for O&M Manpower (B)
3 Net Present Value of 7,720,655,230 7,777,262,966 -0.73%
Electrical Energy (C)
Evaluated bid cost Total (A+B+C) 12,410,383,485 11,446,946,129 8.42%

60



TOXET WO 2019-20

Note: Approved Engineer’s Estimate includes Provisional Sum of INR 20,000,000
and Physical Contingency of INR 238,993,081 which shall be added to bidders

quoted Price to arrive at the Total Contract Award Price.

When compared to the Engineers estimate, the evaluated bid cost of M/s MEIL

works out to be 8.42% above.

However, if one analyses the above depicted table and in particularly with
respect to the overall capital costs, item M - Capital Cost (Sub Total of Schedules 1, 2,
3A, 3B and 4) - it is observed that the Bidder M/s MEIL has considerably quoted
higher costs of more than Rs 93 Crores (i.e, 27.17% above the Engineers Estimate,
suggesting front loading of the capital cost. As per JICA’s Instruction to Bidders
(ITB) 38.5, which stipulated that ‘if the bid, which results into lowest evaluated bid
price is seriously unbalanced or front loaded in the opinion of the employer the
Employer may require that the amount of the performance security be increased at the
expense of the bidder to a level sufficient to protect the Employer against financial
loss in the event of default of the successful bidder under the Contract’. In the case of
CP-04 it is clearly evident that the bidder M/S MEIL has front loaded the bid and
hence it is recommended that appropriate additional performance bank guarantee be
taken from the bidder towards his works Cost (i.e., Capital Costs).

For CP-03 Package:
The Read out Bid price is as follows:

Name of Bidders INR JPY

M/s. SUEZ India Pvt Ltd -M/s.SUEZ 337,22,39,481/- 291,092,500/-
International (JV)

M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructures 324,71,86,406/- 273,043,365/-
Ltd.

The Comparison of Quoted Price by the Bidders with the Engineers Estimate
considering corrections and unconditional Discount is as below.

Price quoted Price quoted by . ,
Engineer's
Schedul Description by M/s. SIPL - Suez | “p i ot
chedule eserip M/s. MEIL in | International (JV)
: In Rs.
Rs. in Rs.
Schedule-1 Design, Drawing and 15,899,000 139,859,139 52,895,663
Documentation
Schedule-2 Civil Works, Installation and 1,410,470,391 1,534,324,034 | 1,131,376,574
Other Services

61



TOXET WO 2019-20

Schedule-3A | Plant and Equipment Supplied 211,707,416 170,535,417
from Outside the Employer’s
Country
Schedule-3B | Plant and Equipment supplied 941,467,464 978,798,125 | 984,449,945
from within the Employer’s
Country
Schedule-4 Requirements of Office of the 1,077,439 1,164,800 2,000,000
Engineer
M Capital Cost (Sub Total of 2,580,621,710 2,824,681,515 | 2,170,722,182
Schedules 1, 2, 3A, 3B and 4)
Schedule-5 Operation & Maintenance 471,526,608 231,739,998 | 141,704,635
SUB-TOTAL (M +5) 3,052,148,318 3,056,421,513 | 2,312,426,817
Provisional Sum 365,000,000 365,000,000 | 365,000,000
Total Amount 3,417,148,318 3,421,421,513 | 2,677,426,817
Schedule-7A | Recommended Spare Parts, 7,138,151 46,014,821
Accessories, tools and Testing
Equipment Supplied from Outside
the Employer's country
Schedule-7B | Recommended Spare Parts, 378,125 94,013,273
Accessories, tools and Testing
Equipment Supplied from Within
the Employer's country
Grand Total 3,424,664,594 3,561,449,607 | 2,677,426,817
L1 L2
Comparison Statement CP-03:
. % Variation %
Price quoted .
Price quoted by . of M/s. Variation
Engineers MEIL price | of M/s SIPL
Sl. Description by Ms. SIPL - Estimate with respect | price with
No. M/s. MEIL Suez
in Rs. International (Rs.) .to ' resqect t?
(V) in Rs. Engl.neer S Eng¥neer S
Estimate Estimate
Capital Cost o 0
1 (A) 2,580,621,710 | 2,824,681,515 | 2,170,722,182 18.88% 30.13%
Operation and
Maintenance
o | Costincluding 100 576 608 | 231,730,098 | 141,704,635 | 232.5% 63.5%
Day works for
0&M
Manpower (B)
Net Present
3 | Valueof 3,249,814,210 | 3,299,283,531 | 3,295423,201 | -1.32% 0.12%
Electrical
Energy (C)
Evaluated bid cost
Total (A+B+C) 6,301,962,528 | 6,355,705,044 | 5,607,850,018 12.38% 13.34%

Note: Approved Engineer’s Estimate includes Provisional Sum of INR 365,000,000
and Physical Contingency of INR 151,950,553 which shall be added to bidders quoted
Price to arrive at the Total Contract Award Price.

62




TOXET WO 2019-20

CE(K) Explained that, further the Price bids of CP- 04 and CP-03 was opened
on the same day and found that, the M/s. MEIL is L1 bidder for the both packages. In
this regard, as per the Bidding Document Section-II, Appendix to Bid Data Sheet,
which stipulates “policy of one contract award for one Bidder under a group of works’
contract packages (CP-03 & CP-04)”, though M/s. MEIL is the L1 Bidder for CP-03
as per evaluated price bid, M/s SIPL-Suez International (JV) is deemed to be
considered as L1 bidder for CP-03.

When compared to the Engineers estimate, the evaluated bid cost of M/s.
SUEZ India Pvt. Ltd and M/s. SUEZ International (JV) works out to be 13.34% above
Engineers estimates (including NPV of Electrical Energy). However, if one analyses
the above depicted table and in particularly with respect to the overall capital costs,
item M - Capital Cost (Sub Total of Schedules 1, 2, 3A, 3B and 4) - it is observed that
the Bidder M/s SIPL has considerably quoted higher costs of more than Rs 65 Crores
(i.e, 30.13% above the Engineers Estimate), suggesting front loading of the capital
cost. As per JICA’s Instruction to Bidders (ITB) Clause 38.5, which stipulated that ‘if
the bid, which results into lowest evaluated bid price is seriously unbalanced or front
loaded in the opinion of the employer the Employer may require that the amount of
the performance security be increased at the expense of the bidder to a level sufficient
to protect the Employer against financial loss in the event of default of the successful
bidder under the Contract’. In case of CP-03, also the bidder M/S SIPL has front
loaded the bid and hence it is recommended that appropriate additional performance
bank guarantee (equivalent to 10% of cost overrun of Capital Cost above Engineers
Estimate) be taken from the bidder towards his works Cost (i.e., Capital Costs).

The subject was placed before TSC (F) on 04.03.2020 and after detailed

discussion the committee reviewed and opined as follows:

e For CP-04 Package: The only Technically Responsive Bidder M/s. Megha
Engineering and Infrastructures Ltd has quoted Bid Price of Rs 468,97,28,255/-

Excluding provisional Sum of Rs.2,00,00,000/- plus and Cost for Mandatory
spares. The total evaluated bid is 8.42% above the Engineers Estimate ( which
includes Capex, Opex and of NPV of electrical energy) However since the

bidder has front loaded on the capital cost, as per the JICA’s Instruction to

63



TOXET WO 2019-20

Bidders (ITB) Clause 38.5 an additional Bank Guarantee of Rs. 9.30 Crore
(equivalent to 10% of cost overrun of Capital Cost above Engineers Estimate)
may be obtained from the bidder. Though it is a single bid in CP-04 the
evaluated Price Bid of 8.42% above the Engineers Estimate (including NPV of
Electrical Energy) is reasonable compared with CP-03 Package where M/s
MEIL has quoted 12.38% and M/s SIPL has quoted 13.34%. Hence
recommended to place the subject before the Board for approval of award of
Contract for CP-04 package as indicated above and upon approval forward the

same to JICA for concurrence. The Cost is inclusive of all taxes and duties.

e For CP-03 Package: The rates quoted by M/s SIPL- Suez International (JV) is
Rs.305,64,21,513/- which is excluding provisional sum of Rs.36,50,00,000/-

and cost for mandatory spares. The evaluated Bid price of M/s SIPL- Suez
International (JV)Rs.635,57,05,044/- is 13.34% above the Engineers
Estimate(inclusive of NPV of electrical energy) seems to be higher when
compared to CP-04 package where the Evaluated Bid Price is 8.42% above the
Engineers Estimate (inclusive of NPV of electrical energy), as the scope of
work is similar in nature. The Cost is inclusive of all taxes and duties. At the
same time the bidder has front loaded the capital cost and hence as per JICA’s
Instruction to Bidders (ITB) Clause 38.5 an additional BG (equivalent to 10%
of cost overrun of Capital Cost above Engineers Estimate) may be sought from
the bidder. Hence recommended to conduct negotiation with the bidder M/s
SIPL- Suez International (JV) for arriving at a reasonable rate after obtaining

concurrence from JICA.

Based on the above discussion’s Board accorded approval for the following:

1. CP-04 Package: For Award of Contract of CP-04 package to the sole

Responsive Bidder M/s. Megha Engineering and Infrastructures Ltd who has
quoted Bid Price of Rs 468,97,28,255/- Excluding provisional Sum of
Rs.2,00,00,000/- and physical contingency of Rs.23,89,93,081/- and Cost for
Mandatory spares. The total evaluated bid is 8.42% above the Engineers
Estimate (which includes Capex, Opex and of NPV of electrical energy)

64



= 4 e =30 2019-20

|N

However since the bidder has front loaded on the capital cost, as per the JICA’s
Instruction to Bidders (ITB) Clause 38.5 which states that, “if the Bid, which
results in the lowest evaluated Bid Price, is seriously unbalanced or front
loaded in the opinion of the Employer, the Employer may require the Bidder to
produce detailed price analysis for any or all items of the price schedules, to
demonstrate the internal consistency of those prices with the methods and the
price Schedules proposed. After evaluation of the price schedules of Payments,
the analyses taking into consideration the schedule of payment, the Employer
may require that the amount of the Performance Security be increased at the
expense of the Bidder to a level sufficient to protect the Employer against
financial loss in the event of default of the successful Bidder under the
Contract”. An additional Performance Bank Guarantee of Rs.9.30 Crore
(equivalent to 10% of cost overrun of Capital Cost above Engineers Estimate)
may be obtained from the bidder. Though it is a single bid in CP-04 the
evaluated Price Bid of 8.42% above the Engineers Estimate (including NPV of
Electrical Energy) is reasonable compared with CP-03 Package where M/s
MEIL has quoted 12.38% and M/s SIPL has quoted 13.34% .The Cost is
inclusive of all taxes and duties. Hence forward the same to JICA for

concurrence.

. For CP-03 Package: To Conduct Price negotiation by applying the provisions

of JICA guidelines as per Clause No.5.10 (3) with M/s. SIPL- Suez
International (JV) whose quoted rate is Rs.305,64,21,513/- which is excluding
provisional sum of Rs.36,50,00,000/-and physical contingency of
Rs.15,19,50,553/- and cost for mandatory spares. The evaluated Bid price of
M/s. SIPL- Suez International (JV) Rs.635,57,05,044/- is 13.34% above the
Engineers Estimate(inclusive of NPV of electrical energy) seems to be higher
when compared to CP-04 package where the Evaluated Bid Price is 8.42%
above the Engineers Estimate (inclusive of NPV of electrical energy), as the
scope of work is similar in nature. The Cost is inclusive of all taxes and duties.
At the same time the bidder has front loaded the capital cost and hence as per
JICA’s Instruction to Bidders (ITB) Clause 38.5 which states that, “if the Bid,

which results in the lowest evaluated Bid Price, is seriously unbalanced or front

65



TOXET WO 2019-20

loaded in the opinion of the Employer, the Employer may require the Bidder to
produce detailed price analysis for any or all items of the price schedules, to
demonstrate the internal consistency of those prices with the methods and the
price Schedules proposed. After evaluation of the price schedules of Payments,
the analyses taking into consideration the schedule of payment, the Employer
may require that the amount of the Performance Security be increased at the
expense of the Bidder to a level sufficient to protect the Employer against
financial loss in the event of default of the successful Bidder under the
Contract”. In line with the above, an additional Performance Bank Guarantee,
equivalent to 10% of cost overrun of Capital Cost above Engineers Estimate
may be sought from the bidder in case the work is awarded. After negotiation

the result shall be placed before the Board for further decision in this regard.

(23)The Board in its meeting held on 19-03-2020 vide subject No.-2

2. Design/ Engineering, Construction, Commission ing of
775 MLD Water Treatment Plant at T.K.Halli with 7
years of Operations and Maintenance (DBO Package-
BWSSP/JICA/CP-02).

CE (K) explained the subject to the Board and details are as follows:
Under the JICA assisted BWSSP Phase III Stage V works taken up by

BWSSB, CE (K) Zone has called for Tender for the above mentioned work, after
taking approval from JICA. The Tender was notified on 01* March 2019 and the last
date for submission of Tender was 09-10-2019.

In response to the IFT, the following 02 bidders have submitted their technical
proposal and was opened on the same day:
(1) M/s. SUEZ India Pvt Itd - M/s Toshiba Water Solutions Pvt Ltd (Joint

Venture).
(2) M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructure Limited (MEIL).

The Technical Bid Evaluation was done by the PMC, M/s. ONTB and the
Technical Bid Evaluation Report (TBER) was submitted on 19.11.2019.

66



TOXET WO 2019-20

Based upon the preliminary evaluation, clarifications were sought on the
Technical Bids submitted by both the bidders. The clarifications were sought on 25th
Oct’2019 and the bidders were told to submit the response to clarifications by 7th
Nov’2019. The response to clarifications was received, PMC reviewed the
clarifications submitted by the bidders. PMC in their TBER had indicated that the

clarification provided by the bidders was found satisfactory.

The TBER also indicates under the bid submissions and clarifications sought
from bidder M/s MEIL on Schedule IV — Instrumentation Control & Automation
works and Bidding document clause No 8.11.2 “Documents to be submitted during
Bid submission”, the bidder had submitted the clarification and for some details had
indicated that the same will be provided upon award of work and after detailed
engineering & before commencement of supplies. Hence based upon the bidder’s
M/s MEIL’s submission that “if any other equipment required as per tender
specifications, the details of the same will be provided upon award of work and
after detailed engineering and before commencement of supplies” PMC had
considered their bid technically responsive provided that an undertaking in this
regard is provided by the bidder M/s MEIL in case they are selected for award of
the work.

Based on the above both the bidders:
(1) M/s. SUEZ India Pvt Ltd - M/s Toshiba Water Solutions Pvt Ltd (Joint

Venture).
(2) M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructure Limited (MEIL).
Were considered as substantially responsive to the bidding requirement and

recommended by ONTB. Same is approved by TSC (T) in its meeting held on 20-11-

2019 and same was forwarded to JICA for concurrence.

CE (K) explained that, In response to the TBER concurrence, JICA vide e-mail
dated 20.12.2019 noted that, in the TBER wherein M/s MEIL was qualified based on

(13

submission from Bidder that “ if any other equipment required as per tender
specifications, the details of the same will be provided upon award of work and after
detailed engineering and before commencement of supplies”, under Schedule IV —

Instrumentation Control & Automation works and Bidding document clause No

67



TOXET WO 2019-20

8.11.2 “Documents to be submitted during Bid submission” and requested BWSSB to
re-look into to the TBER in respect of M/s.MEIL qualification as the above

submission is contradicting the Technical qualification of M/S MEIL.

CE (K) explained that, further, JICA vide e-mail on 27.12.2019 stated that, “
the quality of TBER prepared by GC/BWSSB needs further significant improvement
since one of the bidder found technically noncompliant was considered as compliant
despite the fact that the said bidder did not furnish desired information/documents
necessarily required during the technical qualification at the time of the submission of
the proposal and BWSSB intended to secure the said information post qualification of

the bidder “ and requested to submit afresh TBER. The same was communicated to

PMC, M/s.ONTB for having re-look into technical qualification of M/s.MEIL.

The PMC of the project M/s.ONTB submitted the revised TBER for CP-02.

Where in following are the recommendations for Technical Bid evaluation decision:

Technically responsive bidder
(1) M/s SUEZ India Pvt Ltd & M/s Toshiba Water Solutions Pvt Ltd
(Joint Venture)

Technically non-responsive bidder

(1) M/s Megha Engineering & Infrastructures Limited (MEIL)
Reasons for Technical non-responsiveness

The bidder MEIL is found technically non responsive as per ITB Clause No. 35.1(a),
detailed evaluation of Technical bids, due to non submission of the following
technical requirement to be submitted along with the bid. The same was not
submitted even after BWSSB sought clarification from the bidder as per the
provisions of clause ITB 29.1 of the bidding document. The bidder MEIL has not
submitted the following Technical documents to be submitted along with their
Technical bid, which has made the bid incomplete and not in compliance with the
Employers Requirements:

e Technical Schedule — II —Proposed plant details

e Technical Schedule — IV — Instrumentation Control & Automation Works

e Tender Drawings

The Revised TBER was placed before the TSC (T) committee on 02.01.2020
and committee approved the revised TBER considering with M/s. SUEZ India Pvt
Itd & M/s Toshiba Water Solutions Pvt Ltd (Joint Venture) as sole Technically
Responsive Bidder.

68



Based upon the approval of TSC (T) the revised Technical Bid Evaluation
Report (TBER) of CP-02 was forwarded to JICA for necessary concurrence. JICA
concurred for Revised TBER and expressed “No objection” on 09 Jan’ 2020 and
requested for Price bid Evaluation Report. Accordingly the price bids were opened
on 10.02.2020 in presence of bidder, Consultants and BWSSB officials and the

read out price is as follows:
1. M/s. SIPL - TWSPL (JV) - Rs. 469,18,83,772/-.

The Price bid was forwarded to M/s ONTB for evaluation. The Price Bid
Evaluation report is submitted by M/s ONTB.

The comparative statements of Quoted bid Price and Evaluated Bid price of the
Bidder M/s. SUEZ India Pvt Ltd - M/s Toshiba Water Solutions Pvt Ltd (JV) with the

Engineers Estimate considering corrections and unconditional Discounts are as

TOXET WO 2019-20

follows:
Engineer's
Schedule Description SH()}JV; ;?‘I:PL Estimate
) in Rs.
Schedule-1 | Design, Drawing and 200,300,666 -
Documentation
Schedule-2 | Civil Works, Installation and Other 2,252,793,953 1,566,200,000
Services
Schedule- Plant and Equipment Supplied from - -
3A Outside the Employer’s Country
Schedule- Plant and Equipment supplied from 1,618,341,264 1,059,200,000
3B within the Employer’s Country
Schedule-4 | Requirements of Office of the 1,121,680 -
Engineer
Schedule-5 | Laboratory Equipments 4,820,500 -
Schedule-6 | Operation & Maintenance 614,505,710 771,500,000
Sub Total 4,691,883,773 3,396,900,000
Provisional Sum 78,800,000 788,00,000
Total 4,770,683,773 3,475,700,000
SL Price quoted by Engineers % variation with
No. Description M/s. SIPL —- TWSPL Estimate in Rs. respect to
JV)in Rs Engineer's Estimate
1 Capital Cost (A) 4,077,378,063 2,625,400,000 55.31
) Operation and Maintenance 614,505,710 771,505,345 -20.35
Cost including (B)

69




TOXET WO 2019-20

3 Net Present Value of 110,019,294 162,027,026 -32.10
Electrical Energy (C)
Evaluated bid cost Total (A+B+C) 4,801,903,067 3,558,932,371 34.93

In view of the above, M/s. SUEZ India Pvt Ltd - M/s Toshiba Water Solutions
Pvt Ltd (JV) is considered as sole responsive bidder, whose quoted bid price is Rs.
469,18,83,773/- and evaluated bid price is 480,19,03,067/- which is 34.93% above
the Engineers Estimate (inclusive of NPV of electrical energy) Excluding provisional
Sum & physical contingencies.

Accordingly, the subject was placed before the TSC (F) on 16.01.2020 and the
Committee reviewed and opined that for conducting Negotiation after concurrence
from JICA under ODA guidelines section 5.10.3 with M/s SIPL as the bidder has front
loaded the capital cost.

Further, on 28.01.2020 it was communicated to JICA, Since M/s Suez India
private Limited—M/s. Toshiba (JV) is the only technically responsive bidder there is
no basis for price comparison with competitors, hence negotiation will be difficult and
concurrence was sought for “Applying the provision for JICA guidelines section
5.10.1(a) under rejection of bids to reject the bids and go for afresh tendering for the
CP-02 contract package”.

CE (K) explained that, Meanwhile JICA vide E-mail on 12.02.2020 requested
"BWSSB to adopt the unified approach in all the procurement packages, which are
having the Bid Prices substantially higher as compared to the cost estimate.
Accordingly, BWSSB is requested to kindly submit the justification on seeking the
Bid rejection in the instant case”.

In reply BWSSB communicated to JICA on 18.02.2020 , that Bidder SIPL-
TWSPL(JV) is the only technically responsive bidder and the Evaluated Bid Price
quoted by the Bidder is substantially higher than the Engineers estimate by 34.93%.
There is no basis for price comparison with competitors, hence negotiation will be
difficult. However subsequent to rejection of bids, both in case of rebidding as per
JICA guidelines 5.10 (2) and negotiations as per 5.10 (3) and accompanying notes 4

(02), it states that it should be accompanied by a revision in specifications or

70



modifications of the project, amounts of work, items in the original invitation of bid.
Further, it being a DBO contract package revision of the specification or modification
of the project is not envisaged at this stage, hence BWSSB once again requested

JICA’s concurrence for rebidding of Contract CP-02 package.
Further JICA’s email, dated: 26.02.2020, requested BWSSB for correcting the

cost estimates in accordance with latest SOR or any other factors, including the
market cost and the possibility of conducting the negotiations, since the procurement
of WTP is already delayed too much and also requested to reconsider the proposal for

bids rejection and possibility of price negotiations as an alternate to rebidding.

Accordingly, the cost estimate has been revised as per the latest SOR
amounting to Rs. 395.80 Crore which includes Civil works, Mechanical works,
Electrical & Instrumentation control and Automation works including O & M,
Provisional Sum and Physical Contingency and was placed before the Estimate
scrutiny Committee on 10.03.2020 and Committee cleared the subject. When
compared with the Evaluated Bid Price quoted by the Bidder SIPL - TWSPL(JV) is
higher than revised Engineer’s estimate by 25.12%. The evaluated bid price is
determined after excluding the Provisional sum, Physical contingencies. Evaluated bid
price is presented below which includes Capex, Opex, and NPV of electrical energy as

per clause 38.2 of ITB, Evaluation of Price Bids.

TOXET WO 2019-20

Description Price Quoted by Revised Percentage (%)
S1.No. M/s. SIPL - Engineers Variation with
TWSPL (JV) Estimate in Rs. respect to
in Rs. Engineers Estimate
1 Capital Cost (A) 4,077,378,063 2,904,400,000 40.39
Operation and
2 Maintenance Cost (B) 614,505,710 771,500,000 -20.35
Net Present Value of
3 Electrical Eneray (C) 110,019,294 162,027,026 -32.10
Evaluated Bid Cost
Total (A+B+C) 4,801,903,067 3,837,927,026 25.12

Note: Approved Revised Engineer’s Estimate includes Provisional Sum of INR
78,800,000 and Physical Contingency of INR 203,300,000 which shall be added to
bidders quoted Price to arrive at the Total Contract Award Price

71




TOXET WO 2019-20

As could be seen from the above, M/s. SUEZ India Pvt Ltd - M/s Toshiba
Water Solutions Pvt Ltd (JV) is considered as sole responsive bidder, whose quoted
bid price is Rs. 469,18,83,773/- and evaluated bid price is 480,19,03,067/- which is
25.12% above the Revised Engineers Estimate (inclusive of NPV of electrical

energy) Excluding provisional Sum & physical contingencies.

The Board after detailed discussion accorded approval to apply the provisions
of JICA guidelines Clause No.5.10 (3) for Rejection of the Bids and to Conduct Price
negotiation with M/s. SUEZ India Pvt Ltd - M/s Toshiba Water Solutions Pvt Ltd
(JV) whose quoted bid price is Rs. 469,18,83,773/- and evaluated bid price is
480,19,03,067/- which is 25.12% above the Revised Engineers Estimate (inclusive of
NPV of electrical energy) Excluding provisional Sum & physical contingencies. The
Cost is inclusive of all taxes and duties. At the same time the bidder has front loaded
the capital cost and hence as per JICA’s Instruction to Bidders (ITB) Clause 38.5
which states that, “if the Bid, which results in the lowest evaluated Bid Price, is
seriously unbalanced or front loaded in the opinion of the Employer, the Employer
may require the Bidder to produce detailed price analysis for any or all items of the
price schedules, to demonstrate the internal consistency of those prices with the
methods and the price Schedules proposed. After evaluation of the price schedules of
Payments, the analyses taking into consideration the schedule of payment, the
Employer may require that the amount of the Performance Security be increased at the
expense of the Bidder to a level sufficient to protect the Employer against financial
loss in the event of default of the successful Bidder under the Contract”. In line with
the above, an additional Performance Bank Guarantee, equivalent to 10% of cost
overrun of Capital Cost above Engineers Estimate may also be sought from the bidder
in case of award of work. The negotiated proposal shall be placed before the Board for

further decision in this regard.

72



TOXET WO 2019-20

(24)The Board in its meeting held on 19-03-2020 vide subject No.-3

3. Tender for the work of Construction of MUSEUM at
Malleshwaram 18" Cross, CJF premises, Bangalore.

CE(Design) explained the Board note. The complexity of the work involving
the heritage character of the building and the delays were explained. Since it is third
call though there is only one technically qualified bidder the Board found the
negotiated bid which is 7% above the amount put to tender as reasonable. Then Board
accorded approval to take up the Work of Construction of MUSEUM  at
Malleshwaram 18" cross, CJF premises, Bangalore through the firm M/s.Jeernodhar
Conservators Pvt Ltd., at the negotiated offer of Rs.6,51,65,166/- (Rupees Six Crore
Fifty One Lakh Sixty Five Thousand One Hundred and Sixty Six Only) (all inclusive)

which is 7.00% above the amount put to tender.

Fokkkkk ok

73






TOXET WO 2019-20

00 19990306TTTO (FaiSed)

a’m@% £900H03TTE (F) 50033§ TowoRAT 2019-20 ¢ TOT OXET RO

1) 83.3T900Y IO Jed: Fowoens odeend 1 33 2 8¢ ToITY TRATH
BOZRETTH FLINY TN V0TS 300 TI0F OHTT MIWFFDT TeT KO
eAlal:shellbul A

BITLONY oD QeTy ATWTR  Bwexd 1 P, 2 Je ToITY
m@&%d&d u@&@@@%dsa TINY WIOIN HTOBE 300 TIVE DT WP FE T
TRIT BO 53@@%‘69@ TUIT FORMONT, Tw. 148 FRCUNY ©HOTO da;‘pepﬁ
POT3 AToFTT B.RT°.NT.ON.BT.R0 0T TEITOA FToOD wdmé@@%@md.
2. DT .OT.0IW.BT.H0 V0T YNBRDTHOT X8 8R.102.70 Zecldned {uTY
o088 ATFT  (3¢:35% TR, WO) oo, AFOFT (Be:ls% BT ) )
3.0320.80.8.25°.2 (BR.52 BReURN)0D 8SHFE JTTIY, BEOPGNT.

8 TOTVMOONTY, Ml BNBROE, FTI°, BT BNP¥woET T I(R.D)
SWOR  TR.148.01 Fpewdnd BpZE MR JeRORINT  ToTMWOORD "gdoa;cj
DT08:27-04-2015. TRZT FToZWOEN 95.50% RYT) PLF TRSOIPNTITT
TONR 92.60% MY, BHFT IRSTPNST.

2) éas%sa Saﬁu Q0T BREI mnmm& déséee DTIRCOT  TRIOIAOD
u.e.s%ﬁ DTOTE FTMO 3R s:—

Sw. 160.33 3wl ©omowd RBRTY oY AH TWWO Ty, Je0I 2778
P00 WOIT  TRTH  [TPNRFBI, TBREWF TNT 0T IR AWBRCOI
ontlevelaleln! @3.'@.5@%7? DTOAW FOVMO. B3 A3RCBIOTY, §.030.80.8.0F°.%
(C®. 80 3Bweedned) BFmoFws ATOFT (OR.40 BREAY) =Y LBoNneRD
BOWOTP (T0.40.33 BpeUNW) ITLIR0OT INIPINYL ATFTY) I3, WS
DT03:04-05-201689 SELToZF ONIRTI JRIT.

B3 TOVMOOORTY, I T BHETT [T/ §scf xoﬁ@ﬁ ow. 167.60/-
BRCLNY a’ifaéé e} ABUONT FoROMOOOD TPTOPT  DF0F:09-02-2017
GSpIaND) ﬁmmbo:’m QOT00T: 31-03-2020 JREFANNTH. TAZ F9TMOONY
97% NYT, 8T TNSOIPNTVTT Tonw 87.60% NET) SHFT JNSOTDNTIVET.

0

74



TOXET WO 2019-20

3) 08¢0 AT BTWTw 03Rcws 53¢ oS-

80.5550.00 3eed L0 ﬁz;p FO:CO OB TTWTOL O3LRCWION 53¢

BOIT  BeemIn W 5o mﬂ@m SHFT  ITDW, JBORGRMIW.  FJF T

RTOFOR) B3 BREWIN LOTOXD BYWWIT TW.5550.00 Bnewnen wkes ol
Spa 1l Q0070 2015 Hondedd, OTwos: 12-10-2017 TP BRYIVYT
OFVRRCTS VRS,

QWOOT  WONEHNT INTE, DIOTE 775 TI0E JewT THWO Qe
TSRTOINF)TN. 835 dweexIod genmon  Project Management FesSodomd,
Qadnerzewd M/s ONTB ( JV of M/s Oriental Consultants Global Co. Ltd.,

M/s NJS Engineers India Pvt Ltd., M/s TATA Consulting Engineers Ltd., M/s
Black and Veatch) xoﬂ(pﬁ 3R JeBUINT #B) B3 Cdpexd vROPY 09 Water

Packages nos), #0r0° 330D, ©Pny Fg 1 5o0Mm0O0N IRSoNYT, 03
TOTMONPT FOWORATOZ TIOIWETET ITVI), VCRFLRNIIT I 03 Water
Package n¢ @omo'nd IPo@mnxs (Tender Evaluation) InodQTd3sn mornie
02 Water Package n¢ HoRT N, STRIPDNDITT.  [NOEIT 03
Sewerage Package n¢d €030 sTRROINT.

4) 3ZRROTITY, BUBCHTR, Benvdt TOITY NI ST SRWT FIMO

TIOFWE ATFTY FRITRORVT DITTRY CBREBIONRONY 2.5 0R
(L7 @20% JeT, STARORIBEY, HOIONF DI 0.8 W0y TANFY
BERZONT) TOWT [RRIDVIT. STARORITEY, ROCVIONNOT AIIBRY T,
Bonendn TRIFIW STRROTITY, RCOIONBJI), TONR T, D Y EFT
TRING FRTOIC TOSTY a‘osgéweés TIOWW FTOTIINOON ATOF TR ST 309323.

UDD 50 MNI 2019 &z00%:28.02.2019 39 ©0RpeTS3 JeRT. HJ00F: 06.03.2019
TOTD  [oeTF, WOTINVDIDOSNT  FBO  TOTHMONYR  POT  JRWT.  IRI
FoOMO0 TREON YT,

P83 Cloka
.30 SHFT S0P FOWMOO BA ®oo
zne zne
STMROTITY, LWURI ORI,
| | KUIDFC/GOK/BWSSB SeTOIe ToITQ, O oR0M0
Project Cost Rs. 291 Cr. TFeFeIT BRI BRECHIT.
FOWMOO
00g) HPOIDOTTTO (50i309)
WIONBRTO WSHDOBE

75



CHIEF ENGINEER (KAVERY)

EXTENSTION OF ADDITIONAL RAW WATER GRAVITY
MAIN FROM NETKAL BALANCING RESERVOIR T.K.HALLI




ENGINEER - IN — CHIEF

PIPE LAYING AND PROVIDING HOUSE SERVICE
CONNECTIONS UNDER NEW UFW PROJECT AT
YELAHANKA NEW TOWN




TOXET WO 2019-20

EANES) Doaaaz() 19990306FTCTO
2019-203¢ TOT VWD DUONT TRAFT TOORNFATTIH =0

ADFBED BOORNY THOI WL, WPORNOITT THT I IBY AT
mgas ©9PONOITI, TV BTT [0, OPONOITT, NTE YOI msas
PPONOITI, WWWRD  To0ZT ATOCRNITIRFNRROBOZ 11 TWONFADFTT
PPONOBTTIT FBY 31 ATVONT  FIONFITIFHT  BYPONOSTTRYNRROT/OS &4
9303 IIE[NID, IBELAET.

. QT FTWTORD amosa AVFZT RBY $WTOR m o:b 400 Q0¢
mmwm é@@édﬁ@; AT mm@m

2. S)eda W) WwYWTOR FOTTEFNAY FOWPRTDY, TP BeIBRIT, I,
TIRPR DOAT, FONLAYW VT/0.

3. 2003 WD, VIDWPW, VYT BRTHI), TWBIRERRPI, 8 IR
BRBYW, BRCTTLOT TPTINT, WTTVOWRITYT.

4. Qe W) wIFRTOR FBFONT, YTINRYIN NFNT JTeINTYY
BRI BRYINYD, VITRIWPYD, YT BeTONPT  ToNL  TEROZNTED
TEOH / AecOBOIPRISTO %@wmm WHTOON T TR.

5. WVOTBYOR D VB, VR0, VAN, w@oeﬁomobe:“ Q3T TIN No,m%?
Bewed %’Jamﬁomod eTY  ATWTE WP, L.YWTOR '&raemmfm
WETIBRTYN.

6. TEDF, JeT ATWTUR WY wF¥UTOR [BIIN FOWOHATOF e
R0V, JeOT  ApedF, T FLOATRANT, £EWBT0R  FRIINW
5%@@%&, QITOORNYOT  wFBTOR QT Yvf TOOINI, OT WY
W) YIT  BRVAYI,  RLTODZT DT, INOT ATORTBRIR
BRTNIR), TOTORIR.

7. BpLd BT, WO, TIF TWNY SAREN, DI IY / DpoS VORI
BIAIR ZOAB!,  JOIPOORNT  IJFSONTH DI ATFTF,
AOWOPTLOBT JFNON LVIOAYT.

8. WOBBFY YUOBOD 0T H|OD ST VTR BRITIN  FRTVRLVN
BRTODLY HRIE DRI B TOONIH IRIBING Sp0TH
m@me:%@m

9. BE RPT BeR3, BARD, 3 (B.2.0) B TIPS BJNE TOICV
RS, VR BN TP, 0T WWOOT WBY YBT APNTT), IBART.

10. &S50+ -20203 @oésﬁé wEd 9.9408 Jed WP wWTOR
ROTFFNYTOTH.

76



TOXET WO 2019-20

Ted-1

330 QTONE TR
L [BAZ 5oxke0 IQOWOT  INTF, ITWTOW 1450 B.©.9¢

BRIETE OTIOTE 0T TR[IED
2. | BT wIHOL, BT 11 3503
3. | e BTWTIW BRISOR BTIeT 575 23.8a0¢
4. D DB FWTOR TOJFFNAWD 9.94 ©ZAD
5. 2.8 DETY FTWTW FRYINW (WTFI) 10408 3.e00¢
6. | wYWTOR FTRYIND (WTIT) 8622 3.20¢
7. QT0TE ATORO 0T WET (R°.20.2.8) 120 ¢
8. | B [oT0I0S FOWIOD SR.113 Beeedned

11.
TARRIDOD DWJTNN:

DO 2019007 FooeFe-2020 TRIR [T RBPT  WeRE [dFY FOTmoOR

T2 ]

=RE [SRE (mi;f :eée;g) (msg; ri;eg)
REICaSTS 118.06 .67
Foe-19 15.01 117.49
T 19 119.09 11133
wS19 111.84 118.86
STim 19 112.52 113.67
ABowo -19 113.80 114.41
©3Re0T -19 110.06 108.58
SBows 19 110.17 113.95
BFonT —19 108.78 112.44
=020 112.04 119.81
FuR0-20 113.43 118.47
S E—20 109.81 97.10

717



TOXET WO 2019-20

12. 2019-20

SOET

DIOTOITVT BRCRINOT TOIING ST DITND

IRVETY DRCRINOB  JIING  WTOORH mai

343
il SRTE e 3¢ Dmomess
[RI /IR ﬁo?ﬁ#r{@o NODT | Q0.8 BRRIH0Z -
RTINS =
D19 928056 2181 68 2249 0.24
Boe-19 930244 1880 85 1965 0.21
=RT -19 931390 1218 93 1311 0.14
=19 933917 1317 81 1398 0.15
SR -19 935009 1285 59 1344 0.14
A0 19 937635 1536 60 1596 0.17
w8ReWT"-19 939689 1485 51 1536 0.16
SHowT -19 940715 1557 74 1631 0.17
Q%000 19 942641 1232 65 1297 0.14
%8R0-20 943946 1814 57 1871 0.20
HWF0-20 946053 1738 56 1794 0.19
SR E-20 947076 1473 50 1523 0.16

13, 22e7-2019 00T H@eFe 2020 TR[TR T DT .9ITOR
TOBPTISENOT VIPTBOIIT FONTHOT TORIVR ONY DTN

BODJVBENY

Je3—4
X0 RPRI O3 TONTRB ARG =PI
53&% (m.oiﬁ@@c)
1 | Qe -2019 428.73
2 =00-2019 478.79
3 PRI -2019 683.14
4 833&%—2019 1703.01
5 [en=m-2019 534.08
6 FZow07-2019 899.58
7 ©30e20°-2019 431.63

78



TOXET WO 2019-20

8 [ S5owo—2019 983.54
9 | @Aons 2019 1119.11
0 |[=330-2020 51291
T | $wR6-2020 581.24
2 | Soes £-2020 468.33
W, 8824.09

14. 20T WTORBADXT TWE3NAPR T TTWT BIBELD WVOBYOD 60 AT
©R,030°  CRONYR), JXREBICRNT. 3BT RRIR B ADORNTY eI
PLPRIVH FYOD INT TWET D) INTCHL, TVTALBNER DD FTTD
BRBLO VONZIIONOTON ATVIN JOT V0T RATI, IR EBAZRFTRNRITYT.
15. 3owecHh WYONE =By TTRY wész;; (Bm): -

©. 3e00eE T NYPOTF DT, BARO TIWF AROBI), BHFF BT, oIS WG,
TN rm,%@dmﬁ AOBERIT A 00PN TRJFRNT.

&3, éeo@%@p" wilelny wsaﬂ@om Q00T BRI ANXFIZHB / TOTOOR Sa'gﬁ@ﬁ
ROWORATOZ WHBY TFNVDWOT [WLECNT), JEWRTYT, BT JeoF OPNRT,
éﬁm%@e{@ [ TOONT N,

Q. MBFBITR  FTO  @DF, CP GRAMS IQ DR HOINTINY
ARFTH

B2 A W) wYWTORCD BRI FOTFF JROWVPTF, ST ST VRO wésﬁ@
RRBOINT.

W. STETIY JINFTRD  FOTTFAY I 0T WFIOD WOBD DFeR,
303T0TT, TIORNFARBFLART / DRCXATROZT F[PITINY IJINY DB 3eR?
BAR® 303 msmmﬁl WENROTB D0.20.0%° 07366303333301 deTwoN TN /
QDLOMNOT mmm%wmm

o, WOONTIY MO INOTBRIL B, FOWIOH BBROONY ATOTT [IDT/LY

3. x@ejd@ Hand held device 8 ®00080 Dy NSTH  [IORB assaﬁ@

2T00NPT.
Q. FOTODH JARDOD 2.t §AIRCAT, OPNOZNRH — 74

D. 5 AP NeFRe BNPJ0ST @5%3@35@5@2) WS® TOWS TIVTTITN.
W, 8TEITIY MBI 6 S0NFB[ONR JOT WH¥T TzSoeo W) WYT LWINTI),
BBORWIIR.

79



TOXET WO 2019-20

%, DOT mgwmol B3.20.0%° BINPTV0TT TOwE RI0BUIVT.

L. YT BRIBI, BORYHRD T FCOTRYY DI R.W.L.OF. (BBPS)
BWNTV0ST TS WIVTBLIOTN.

B, 093 (eI, 3T0FWs Dede® 8T/ PayTM B000033  D0R8
RIOTLTIWN.

0. QPONWIT 0T WETONT eﬁﬁémd B[IOTEN
BIRTINTTY, DT> ATLTIED 58:%@7? YR BIOONT.

736 INED 0T

16, 2e08 WOV RBNTR, DT, BRI é@oddﬁ@mq QWOIEN
NTOANYY B3 NPT JINOT  WRANWE  DJI0FTOT  FoONFATOF BT
92003003TT wzségéoja@) Q0T @m@@m& IBIOMH. Qe 008 ©IT

B0, ©POP0ITT ©FIIORY ITHID IWE AP B, BHFI FOFMIDH -
B, STHTOODHT BPIIONY HEVFD TWE BFHOH, IBATOH.

17. w.923008 JIFFOD JBFDBA 145 Fon® DI AFOIT 0ROINRW Tene 40
BRIOM ONOFNFR), VSRCBTUONT.

18. 3np9¥ IRe3NYY Sonwe TOLF, W3 WY TooLF JonET RSRANGY
TOATT ATANOR oSN 10,00000830° ATy TTWTIWY DN zoﬁn:—

ooz, ATOFTR) SONYNTD INTT BTl THesTII 81076 FOTIFAYN
TON® TOIH W08 DY TOOK, TONRBT FToEREAONYS 26397 TOJFIFNASR I
gonsd 10,000 Dee3o® :oequ QWSTON FTWTORD BWPBSRMET, ATFTOOT
WOAFT Tw. 1837.00 OINET, OVTIBIY, INOITRICINTY, ATO mgwm&
QVWTTON VT ATWTORD WIOTWED mwo&@eﬂ%%@@%mmgd

BRTD TN
O =3 D
WG, TBy DO | ook | EnEed S
BT TOTIE (R.20 @
> FTMROOPL A=T J@ S Sw (Pzo- G3fer)
5033 BRTI & = -
3 INEL ) 2019)
1000.22¢ dow b
30030.20¢)
@53@36 f%ew 2837 & .56 TOOMOOO3N
©ROINY FO i 7080 0 Zmagojomﬂdagcﬁ,
1 QT ATWTOY Homar 15.17 14.46 TOMR L0
RIVTBED ﬁémaozs a:w;ﬂﬁ Qe
FOTONMOO ) 303@63@713%53.

80




TOXET WO 2019-20

33 AN 10T TRIVEOTI), TRSARYOT (CIN.DFT TR ) CIRERINWD
(50 ©VTIT)

® 2012-13 TQ OIN.QF.Beg, BRIV - 49.96%

* 3H0WT-2019 T WOIF OIN.OF TR, TWed — 23.66%

SR ReoR
plevty - éd,ra PPN
D3Iy TR0 ?ﬁwr{e; QR.90. SIALY TR QToT3
an | may | Begoe | 0T | one | chared | ckemang | 20O o
z3e3 decidndQ @&%a_ Bos3; R, (Fu=0-19) neY
(23.3.800) r9) (Fuzo-
19)
b & ©0. %ed
©.30.9.2019
efelay
B 52 138.00 193.6 83 49.96% 24.41% 70.4 FOTOMOOOIN
BFIONRROR
30ET.
FORONO0
BONOT,
0.31.12.2020
B[O 54 284.63 270.72 83 45.27% 23.07% 58.6 J=3R
Sbatestaop)
TOBTYTIT
FORONO0
JONOT,
0.31.5.2023
$eog 26.5 164.60 131.5 43 52.78% 26.08% 37.87 o]y
S atestaop)
lelciallentc]o

81



TOXET WO 2019-20

33 ANT 0T TRV, FRBRAVAT (BN.OFT TR ) BRI CIReBRINW
(WOoBE TIMO VRONY 110 TYNRY VAT cdpexTd ITL D FTWTVD
DB RYEI BIONETIY, @@m@m@dé& TFoF00 WRVTOIT WRONY 2/33¢ on

WY LORIRTY WOROBY R[E0WOT 1/33¢ gon)

PHmocH RBEH om0 2ed| o S S0
S deeney’ zhe3
QT ATWToR aasm;omg
BonsndI QBT-2, YVZT-3,
30T-2, BRLB-2 WOT DZRAND
TRR0D TWEINTOT [POw,
S0, TRTF, QOLTRINT 25¢ 203.00 22.0 2d.8.0¢ TR0
TOB OHOTOF PETIVINT, TREODYTET.
. Q.20 23 T0B, OROTOT
m;; BRI, D.9.0° SefeE,
BB .00.83 Sefezr OWIcH]
T TOTINT
TOOMO 3N
e0eF oBe® TAOD FORLT BRFYORRROBT,
BOOBONT TT AV OB 4.63 - VT I
WIS TOEFOIN
BRECPYET.
AWWITE, BOTI® 0T 2.8 . 8.
DBONINTTHTR 60020.60¢ 5 01 180 $.00¢ TOWONOO
AT T WIT BRYIAT, BRECPYET.
WTOOONA®E ToxM0O
OMBR zomzstomd I0OCL
BOBI IR 60060.Q0¢ T[OAT FOOMO0
B e sevEnom, 29 230 .86 BRICHOHTS.
WTOOONA®E ToxIM0O
REXT, DEIT0 3G 25
RO0.DS. TWFF T TRITOT 3R 6.5 . RIS
Bo° $0°.2.8. BOMRITR, ' BRBONYTTT.
QANFAT FTowoNod
15,9 00 99000OTOTO
936N8ETO WIDOB'S

82




CHIEF ENGINEER(WWM-110V)

Underground Drainage Work progress under Dasarahalli
110 Villages at Shettihalli Village




TOXET WO 2019-20

00 @‘p@&)@@O@(@ng)eﬁ) ~110%®)
S0sD, ©PCHOBTT(TRER-110R) BOHE, BOWORLT oA BTN
DTTRD

110 TLAYR BROINE 1O wvw% FODT BRe:

WTT LONART WTOINT T TN TRITON FeTETWOITDNATOST 110
BYNY BDROINT e0T Beewsd DT SFF ANT Je0T A0POTEo 3RO,
Sw. 1500 dwerd [BTY FRSEAYLY TIFWT TTOFOR) ODBRCTIONI,
eRTTT.

WTT LONART WTOINT ToDE TN TRITON FeTETWOITPNATOE 110
BYNY BDROIVT 0T BRewIoD (225 W) TIMWONTT), BRAWWITY,
YO YT .INT, HOATHY, (RWTICNTIVT W), PIBTEBIDT Q0T 5
BOORATIN LONBR TWTTRA, TFONOD SVROT i) Sw. 982.77 dwpewdnon
QEBUONTRY, TOTOMOOORNT), Fd¢ 201709 ToRA Pe 20200Y TRLFARITED
O3REBIACONT. 2T =o0eFs 20200 ©0ZF 2773 $NeNTY 2659.96 3T,

PPIT ITNS Tonw 1048.25 BRCUNYTO, SHFT TNSOTPNTVET.

ﬁoee)éé,gp (OHT) mone Soxdend (GLR) momonmnods Q@5
TOROMONYR,  WBT  WONURD TINC  TOE AN BRITIN
BeDEWOIPNTOE 110 MOAY  wRRONY  Tw. 9429 Ieewdnd  S[PBY
TOTVMOOONT), FIETHORTY, IPOWT™ 20208, TBROFNHIILY CRCBITINT.

WTT BONTHT DTINT TR TRITON FeTFEo3T 110 BIAY
DORONY  WT ARLERTONY 50 Q0N MIDTFT IO YT ROIMOTID),
WY, wWowR Fwed MBTOWR SO VYT ROOMOT STTRTY JOLON 0B
333 aéwm;m;mq LONAT  FOWMOONZ, Tw. 7344 Zeewnd JIYTQ
3NSER0RTY, BFOWTT 20203, TROFNRPTLD CBRCBIGONG.

LBONHERTY  ROTDOTBYOIN T BTWTILD 5@%@033&& NIRRT
RO, FF  ANT  JTR), TRWARVAT  SREIIONTY, Tonw I

83



TOXET WO 2019-20

AREOTONT, 0P0ZWIV  TMORZ, N2, N3, C2 & SE2 ovZ0gena
R/RONY Tw.203  deewny PBPRY  Friddeorwmy, wowwrs 20213
TROFRRYILD A8 eBISONT.

EEITOBYRZ AT IY 25 R0NT TOWFFT BRI ATB TOTAT
BORA JO WDYD RO AONTOMOTHII), WFAB/  FOOMOOONT, Tw.24.02
dpewny XYBY  FRSERGOINT),  ATowo' 20215 JREFRRIILD
o3ReBTONT.

110 TLAYR 2.¢8T0R (TpEITT) ssmjp 3OIT Brews.

TIVFWT ATOFTRY WTT  WONURDT DTOINT  TIIRA Feotds 110
BYNYR SR, 1000 3pewd ©OmREd PBYR wY¥BTOR (TRETET) FIT AdeeRIn
3T, vBe3 FoLB, IVY 174 Q023 2017 Boneedd OZ0%: 07.11.2017 3P
SRVTITT UVBRLTIONT), JeRTIT.

QT LONART TOINT T [N TRITON FeTETWOITDNATOST 110
BYNAON 9BT0R (URWT) TORMWT (225 WHWe) BREBION FOTVMONTI),
LIRLITIONTIT & PVTHEBJIVT, BO.BT. INT & TOITHY, Tonw BRIBTE,
PO 3 B[OORNAYIN NONBRA TOLOA TFOH [RWT &o0wFs 20183Y e
S®. 925.06 Ipewnen NMOSRHOTONR BLICONT. B3 FTOIDMOONI), Ijwess 2018
TRTORITONTY,  [jFE 20210 ©W0ITF TRFANYILY BRCBICONT. w890
R[EFE 20200 @03255& 1568 3doend 875 %&3636"’&& P83 TN Tonw
SR. 326.86 ZRCBNYI), SHFE TRSOTPNIET.

08 BEOHOTTT (Ga?gg)efb—noaa)
130T3ERT) BOTIOEE

84



TOXET WO 2019-20

00 19996500TTTO (@25‘13‘23 00D DOEFH®)
mgas 9200320380 (3?432:,ZS QT W) TOOHT 2019-20 S O
TONET =ITA.

BONYRT INTT 2utd) DARE 800 B3TT §SRENCWT TR, BBTY 00T,
PONT DRCEDF 245 BTT ISRENEVT IR, OO INTIY / TTFL N3
QxeRE 330 BTIT ISRENCWBT IT), Tonwe 110 TYNY ONT DAeeds 225 BT
3ARCVEBT IR,  BOWOTBPOD VPO WF eI INT [ TTeIF, RO
QeTD ATWTIE [P TN YT S0ITNIE  To, ETZV, ZeD0R =[O
N FOZTBRAVYT. INCTY, WIIR), PROINVT 20T 3RewINTI,
ONTWIARPAINTD.  INCBY I S0MdE Tk, JIETI, FOFTBRRPILD
m@&xmﬁmw TIINOR  TONTLO IR 6995 8..0. T T xs?a méms
LYWTOR IRIJTNFATR, DBY 720 3.0, NJI éz;ss WIAT  WwIWTOR
BRTIB[RNFNTR, TOT TOTHON VYBTRISONT.

éz;ﬁ AT IRYN  JIRAFNAT, I 40 008 50 S[RFAY 0T
OITBICONT. 8 008 OYTRAIT WEBTOR TPNFR BLONTINRFYHTBOOT,
30 IR IR [PRFAY LAF[OSRNDYTO0T, F0xy 3B FRVRSIORFNWD
ARORRORVYTO0T, FOF) ITW FRYH RONFNY VNIJIBRENDOT, TOF) I
Y 0T OORNG  WITITYFLTOE  WINYOT  JeTWoN Ty, AT, WY
QO  TOOINTY WBIDPTOOT, IO ITE VTVEFFOLE, B, IFS
RBAPOT Tk JeTI),  JeTwoN  TRT  WWBWIDPYTO0T, 307y  TRI
VEOBBVAYOT o, JTZ, JeTTON WY 0T TPINYY TOOD
RRDEDNPTOOT  BTLH  TTRNYOT WY 0T TOINTY T, e
TOOIVIT), B WD FYTOBORYIR IVNY, AT 35 JeOAOT FBNW
6@3&37&@%@3@&. ABR), IWOR REY  WAT  wYWIOR BRTN  [TONFN
DING  B[NOT  VYBRIIINTY, WINTI), éz;ss DRI FRPH  INEFNON
BReBICINT. TTO REY  WWAT 3RYR TRAFNY  ToVMONTD, DOBIOD
TEOTORT ?o@ﬁ@oﬁaeg éém%mmgcs. $TT  BRT AT 39X STPNFnYY
3POTIN  TWPNTVW  ToTED BOIT  BRYR  [WAFAY DI TOLeBI
TOTMONST WIBYT), BETOR SeTMYPTO0T 33 BREBVINTI), ATFTHOT
BB Q3T BOTOR mﬁ@mpow OINTOI /mewab& DB édmgmmgd.

85



TOXET WO 2019-20

WE 0T ToLINYY T, DT TOIVR)TR), TR BOWOBDOIN
B FINI RBREINTI), §PORTLIT.

TOXT 3030 ABRITR (| @ &) —

33 SeemBoR, 200189 DTORILRND, IR0 odeenIoNng 33 8.0
emz::)ocj Ho® faz% ﬁagjs méxcs WPRBTOR BRII mﬁrwm‘% WTCVONIZSINT /
TVTFCSIARYICONT. B0 O3RELIONT, FOTRLFARLPAT J0IT DIOTS
TP 40 T3 07 BT IR, Tk, D TWTOOITPN FOFTED  FLINYN
TOW WIET. QBOOTON W), TF|WEOT Tk, I WY 0T FOLBONY
BOW BRETVITR T, TRATONG.

%mzféd 3033 BRews:

83 C3ReRIONY AW/ 18 $.50. WHT TYI WIIT WYWI0R TRTH
mnmmel 45 BReLd m;pe; WHRONTTONT  / aﬁodaz;ﬁeﬁ@ﬁm@ﬁmﬂd =t
C3ReRVONT, TROFARYIT TOIT TeRY I Jonwed 3R o, e
SeToN BOCINRTI, BLACNT. JVOWPRTTBOZ TRy ok, 0T FOBTD
TREY IpF MDPFBY TOORNFARFLAIT. 55 cdeeRFeNOTIN OTOTS
RTPD 40 B3 ©F DT T, AT DY 0T TILOWBORNY TOW FINEI,
ﬂedo%da@dm& BLIRNT.

TOXTFOIP3RER — !

83 3ReHIONY AT 70 3.50. NWTT THT DIT LEWTOR TRTN
mﬂrwm‘i 00.495 3Bneed dzzzs@) wcﬂmo&axmmgzﬁ / mm@emm@ma
TOTMONTT, 20190 @03 TY TROFARPTTINT. B3 ToRMOONYOT ATTO
OZ0TS 150 33 ©F DewT* T AeTO BN eTTR FUFAYR TOIRDET.

0%, Qe @bf%csdsa TN
ROBWOTWYOIN N AT & ROSTOH Rk Qe 53@@@569@ TRING ONT B8

3LTOBOST.
T TORTHOTWTH TP
> TOXTTLIT TY e 9
o, TORTRFRIE X OR0TITT vF, VUTNEY
1 RHPwS 63 180
2 FRCOROND D BOTFES
= TET 248
B3
3 émw@; 60

86



TOXET WO 2019-20

4 DYITS, 5
5 F0TOORR 1
6 NOTOF 10
7 BOF0T 75
8 JNBOT, 20
9 ua@pa 10
10 3. B80°. TTO 20
11 TOBWCAD 5% 50
12 o0 Too® 40
13 sz%as DT E 4
14 Cooe® oY 1.5
15 BRETION® =T BT 60
Bedes
16 o230 Too® 40
17 | =enzogy 20
18 assé LOFBOWT 5
19 TOTNMRCR 6
20 aﬂ%ocmcb ©9TIVAFT 90
21 TLRTO=Ivew) ©NT 20
22 BRBBS 20
23 NG DT a%@g e} 15
24 Foned 60
25 DOBRR 2
26 = IEAS) 40
27 mdz?% 05
m.sgs 1112.50

Fomoats OTROon® ARODPROH FOTOMEONE:

* [WPNS BFRON WP 150 TTOT Dee3T* WVTPED T, VTO FOFTD

TrTHI, 470.93 dectd SRNY BRITY %egme%emﬂd. B3 ToOMROOIN

TRSONYT) 2020 T ©0ITY TREIFTIVTOMITYT.

* ZRCTIVONY B VYT FRBION w® 150 pl3):4 Dee3T° DFET

T, VETO FOFTE FTII), 297.37 decwd SenY BRITY éérira%mﬁcﬁ.

33 ToNMO

TRDE TIVBIOMTY) .

BRSODIT)  TOTMOORN),

EislekAlen

e

o¥olelyl

87



TOXET WO 2019-20

° ﬁar%%f 29 100 ITOT DedT* TOWPE T T, AT FOATED FLFII),
360.77 3wew TeNY [RITY @éme%mmﬁ. 83 TowMOOON AXT
TRSONYT) 2020 T ©OZTY TREF VIDTONOTYT.

° d@%&ﬂé we 40 TITOT DedT* TOWWPFT T, JeTD FHOAT FLFII),
73.93 3nRcES SRR mgmg édme%mﬂd. 3 ﬁ:mrﬁ)@osso‘)aol TR0WT®
201909 ZToeriod ﬁdémeé DIOBOONT.

@m@a O3RCTNON FToTOIMRONS:—

LIICWIENCIoN 8% sonmed FAReAoN0T BTOBE T, IO TRITIONR
T, QETD TWNAE 160 .0 NWFT BEOD FRIN TnFRD, BT
Mog3, WHTPONIR TITVMOOONZ), 52.45 deeed Tend BRITY FRROW

TRDETIOBOONT.

¢ I RPHS FIR0CNY T/ DT WNRT 90 .we BT BRERN
BRAFATD, VYTRTRB TOAT 303 CdReRS - 2 TWIMONTIY, 386.40
3nee ORne RIeIBY FRRYOINT. B FMONTT, 2020 ©o3TY
TROE JIOBUONMIF)T.

* IRETIONL Femo Foserdrm WP 210 TIVF DeWT TMDFFT T,

QeOT Tewdd oNoINRY A0 (LS.P.S) == &5 TYWOROT T QeTI,
BRCTION® B BT F8R0NYTO RORTED 1&@3%%& NS
BRYIBITAF (TROMT RT°) 38 FoRVMONTIR, 104 et Seny IRITTY
%éme%emﬁd. 33 TOTMONTI), 20203 DG, PNz
TRDE TIVTBIOM ) TR.

* TS ITOH w9 OTOBE 5 BIVF WD TOWWPFT T, JeT FORTED
TrTHI, 14.49 3ok SenY BRITY @éme%mﬂd 83 TOWMPOONT,

SX0200° 201989 Terer =0l mdsmeﬁ DIOTBTOONST.

88



TOXET WO 2019-20

* 233 enRD FTOH WY OIOTE 5 TIVF OeWT TOWPEFT To, T
RORTED  TWIRIY, 13.89 Ieew Cend JRITY  FRedoons. S
TOWOMPO0RNTZ, 20208 aa@smnwg TREDF TIOTSOMI T T0.

* TYTWY ITOL W OTOTE 10 TI0F IewT TMWPFT ITok, e
RORTED  FTWIRZ, 2025 Iecd Tend D[eITY  FARYOIND. 8

ﬁmmaojaaiaol Koo s 202089 TR RIOTBONTS.

* WNTO 3ITOH WY DIOTE 35 TIOF OeWT WWBFT Tk, e
oxéds@ wusam 53.63 Bped TN mgmg %ﬁ’éﬁra%@oﬁd. 3
ﬁmmaojaaiaol Koo s 2020 3Y TR RIVTOONT.

* 3.UT.TVTO WP QIOTE 20 TIOF LT WWWFET T, JeTD FOFTED
TRINDD, VT BReJIoDRONY 2839 Ipew Tend BRITY
é@smg}mﬂd. 33 FOTMOO DI, 20208 mzsémﬁdeﬁ
TR E RIOBOTFY .

33 FMONS

* ORNOTOF WPONYIT TWEET TYONY Twe.24.51 dectd BRITY HI0TS
7 3308 JewT” MBPFT 0w FOZTEO TWIBI, FI0FLT To,
BROT, J0POT  PVOBYTHT  YVTOT  JRR  AWFICONIPT. 38
TOTMOCNTY, 2021 T ©0ZTY TREF TIVTBURMRH .

* BNTOATT FTON WP TW.17.90 3ncw BHITBY OIORE 5 BIOT It
TWFPFT ToBICT FOFTED FTUTIIY, FI0FWT To%, [T, 0P0Fe
WOBPTRT VWS JWRD AWFACRMORYW. 83 ToMOODZ, 20213

@03@@) TREIE WIDT OO T.

* TATFWHY Tw. 1199 sk WpITY OIS 3 TIos Jewd

2

w@acﬁgd CRISKMNeN ROFTeD TRIBI, TIOF 3T JTFTT

ORTITRONY éJirao@d. 85 FORMWOONY, 20218 RPLPNRTY

TR E RIOBOFY .

89



TOXET WO 2019-20

* UYoTRT ©WPITTCH WP Tw. 1599 deewd HeIRY 325 TIOF
DewT°* DTIOTE WP FT T, Je0T VW RST Tore TeWFONOT, Tonw
3RV [RNF  UYIRIT  TOIMOCHNTY, VOB FRRORT. S
TOWMPOONT, WoeF 2021 TY TREFTIVTRNIYT.

* INTTYRR ¢ AL ToINYR .¢¥BETOR e / T, QT BT
914 x@@m@mol mm@m% fada“nol 3BONY Tw. 100.00 3L ©OTOX
mgcseg 144 ﬁmmbﬁ@;ma %’éme%eroﬁd TONR BB DIRED @032353@;2

DRI RIOBE O3RCTEONTI.

008 HPODOJOTO (@,g@@)
WBONBRTO BWIDOBS

90



CHIEF ENGINNER (WWM)
35 MLD STP AT AGARAM - AMRUT Scheme




TOXET WO 2019-20

KI008) 939O0DOBTTO (&)D@éﬁ)

a‘msoé 92 OPOSTD (&méz) weoﬁé& ToWoRATW 2019-203¢ TOT TOXFE WOR
33 FYBTOWOSEI:

* BOMHURTY HRODPOBEOR IVFIHT [VOR, .02, JIOOP I 110
TYNY O3RERTONRONY WIB/ AP VLRANYTR TRITON Je0T FOTTE
TITO BETNVT ANF THET BOBJPITINAG, LBoRT™ TJoHd [0aBe
DOCRRY FTIORNFRATVFTT VPONOTTL (F¢0T, YVMRED [BY FYRE, 0TS
APETH) RPONT  0ROT SO0 NONNYNR @71323%; 3%&05
LTBNTRMET.

o ZBONYNAV ZOROTBPON JNRT TWINTOT é@dﬁ@ﬁ%% éwwriraocésae%
DBY TOBMEIOD I &@@e%dw TITNONR WBeFToNTV eﬂmsebaaojaw
3@1@@3“, 3Qe0T, T B ORENICNTT &@qezﬁéw TPBT DB
ARCRODTFT TyEee TRTET WOTT wNZ, TOAONIINATI), WOBT
TION  RNBET  DOCOA TOORNFAWOFTHT WPONO0BTI  (FeOT, YVMILD
DB TURE, VTS AWETH) VPONT WWROT SO0 QLIRNNN @ﬁéééé
3%@;03 LTNIRMET.

o JONHERD HOWPOTBER JITFTJH JOOP, Tk, I IVFIBH VOO,
2.90.8. FOOP @03 110 ae%rw@odaeg WWB QTP QLPRNANRYR BeTINTOR
TOORIEHT  WAT NP, [T Tweexw IF, BAIZFT, R0.IJT,
RVAWS, TRI® BREST DO & FRT, W) GIRT WX, BNOTHT
N WIDN, DI IVFOBAGI, WOBT TFOH B|oajeI  DORA
TOONFATIF BT WPOPNOITTL  (FeOT, YOMRL  B)  FTYR, DOTS
APETH) RPONT  0ROT SO0 NONNYNR @71323%; 3%&05
LBNTRMET.

* BONYRD ROIOB/POD AW 9278 BRETIBSTNED, DI, 2y
TOT TVFNAYI, TOONFIWOFIBT WPONOITI  (TOXT FeRT I
BRETICT) LEPNTR IVFIT 0B, fme?smd% BRBOONIET.

o BONTRATV TWODOTBLON DY m.1.00e>§ COT  FOROMRONL /TN,
DoeHNRYR 33¢ By ITOAR xom;ﬁ@émgl QO3REBAYTD [T ITONYI),
O3 QERNNYT TIIWRTI), TOONFIWOFTT WPOPOTTI  (Moed
BTAT) VPRATRIONY IVJFTBE B 30eD50TT TPBORMIT.

o BONVNRTY ROVDOBYOIN  ITTOWD mmg&a Q003 mwm@éwmol
TOONFAWIFTT (T BTYIT) QPNTRONY WIVT 0T, JeT

91



TOXET WO 2019-20

STOATO  TOSREMOCR, FPOT, Tonw  WORIJNT e IToITD
BRREMOOOP, RORNINT Y 0T B0 [pR [T [OONII),
e300 BPBOOMET.

28elR QeOT MrRdRB PORE dwews (Water Quality Assurance

Plan) o=, I03ROAT) BeexIoNIIT  ©o3NTT), WPIOTCRMIT.
VTTJOP JOT JPWONE TONTBE TONL TOETONT), HeWTOTTOT
TRIOINT  ToN®  JeOT  JPTONTTY, ITOITO  TOIRCOOORNAY
RWYOQODNT/Be  FONLAITT  Tonw  BRINAY DTN AR
RWODTMF Q0T [RTONTT), TOSRMOORNYR BTV B[IPTONTI),
TOIREROONTY WO [TRRIRTBOIMES.

BONERT  TOTVOB/YEN  WAN  WNT  BOBJRIINY  DTACRI),
BOBRIT TTOATY TOIRTWOOR, ETTOTY JBVF LIOMET.

BONIRT BOWWOB/POR [N WIT  SHMNRSE @s&%wgma 3Re0T”
m@mm AVFTE ToMw BRATON 7 AeToToBNY R0 m@wdﬁ@ém&
T RA ARFTT WY dsee’gﬂmd% BRTBORNET.

BONSRT BOTVOBLON méeiﬁ WD DTY RO BISABRE,, Be3e0
TUENAYD, TONR  BONERDT  ROTDOBYOD  WRFTONPA  eRII
DOTBYOR  WOBINTDY, TIORNFIWIFTT  WPROPOTTTD  (F¢0T, YOMRED
WD) TR, WOTI IVFBE) QPN FROT IVFTFH 303) ReDFTH
BRBORNIT.

BONHRT  BORVOTBIONY  TRI  FHeO FTWRNAW, JASNTNY LB
BNOTIT JWIVFED  TITRMWONTT, TIONFATFTT WPONOZTT (307
WMD) TUBE, [T IVFBH) VPONBRONY IVBFIH 30,
0eD3TE BPBOOMET.

TOORNFATOF BT WPONOTTD  (VJX)-ANS  RATRIONY .82,
2. 00.630°.99.00°. TONW® B.RF.D QUooABNRY Tz a"oaéi BRTN
ﬁmmamag é@sm%@mmgﬁ.

TOONFATIF BT WPONOTTT  (R0.0.0F°.0.83) QPINTRONY  edon”
DATNLD TN TOWT® LVOFT TR, 83, T [OTBLD R.L.OF. TP
WETBICINT.

TOORFADOFTT WPORN0BTT (R0.0.DF.0.85) DLPONTRONY  LONLRTD
ROTVOBYOD DT XeToTHBNYY WHFTOND /?qag)o@mf muméoﬂa@a@l

92



TOXET WO 2019-20

TROPL  O3REDWF WPINTDY, WoRBT Tpod @[0Be3 DV
AeRTIRNRYY WITRTTINT.

FOONFADOFHT WPONO0ITI (20.80.0%F°.80.8) NGONT WVL203T V0T

U T FORE SrexScdRoNY (Water Quality Assurance Plan)
TOTERITON 0T TORTVYBI, SP0NLD BORPOD B ARFIY
BBEFBORMET.

TOONFADOFZ/T  WPONO0ITT  (N0.D.DA°.0.L3)  QPPNT  R[NBJ90ST
WDDTR FYBIMYR S°ST° D003 TBe ATHeFHD Tzsooed TIW,
VEODLD ToNL FOZOAT Tk, JeTI), DOCDILD [ BoeLE S ),
@@a’)e@paﬁ@% ARFLITINIET.

FTOONFADOF BT WPONOBTI (ST°.2.20.83) DPTONT BNT0038T MFTION

QEOT  WRNFI), DIOWE TPRI  WWTTTR  HOBT  B[HOH  BBes
LoD ZeToTBNYY DTOITONT.

FOONFADOFT/T WPONOSTT (ST°.2.80.83) DPONT RNET00ST 23.80,0%°
RBOTY TOBPOWOT IVFHAT QTP TOVMONY DVONYD), WIF Eeer
BRBORNIT.

00 ©PEDOTOTO (SDEQSE)
WONBRTO BHDOBS

93



TOXET WO 2019-20

o0 BT8RN TO MBare TaOIOF RS
2019 — 207¢ BHoP 09T WOR

mgas SBROTONTO TN TOORNFTEF TRON STYSHTO, 200
wéam@aj%da, FOTRD WOTIO BB TOBFRAT AOTTOFHTOO QBTN 139330653
3OANYY ABTORIT. [N.G.9-T0 TR IOBYOR APNYD, IBDPTF, ,%c;pé
BRBIYT WD), QBT FRINW, IPNY  IVBIYORT, IOIWODRPT WY,
QRNY TWOIONT), NIIWPYW. BT VHEITY F,T,HTO QT WHTYOOD
W) IR BRETY AT QTIT. wIFTHENCIPN BEds I 9T SAZRYY
DIRT IV DOBY FPFTT PFBHeod [PRYR, IeTwON DTOTEWT TONW
DOTOF FTEe0N SNONYR, ITFRR T STRCT, ITOIT BRI
wsam; WY AYOD JNFF, FOWOHATOZ 9T LTWONNYIR, AT JRCBINNTT
DB QUY 030 %’émaﬁ BOWORE  AROPNYY 200 BB FOIMWTT
BIAPNY Eeg IWTORIT.

1. TOT/POD 2T TEFOP RO INFTHOR 33 éégsé”% IRETY
TPRITON LTS SIZ, TIF BIAZ, TONR SPONLT TotFF §eT' Fowo
W), SIZNID, ATERIGINT.  WITOZ  WBNIRNG,  F,TB,5000
@ez‘ﬁsﬁ%fma W) WoSHe0ETF TORNINER BRIT Fmdw ©AZRYY
LEYTRENTTDN  DDIRX  JWVANH  AROPEID,  2019-20 mIToy
BROTDBIFRNZT.

RBOWB, B TEEOD AWOQNIN RRMET [PAT  FTseod P33,
&HOON / BDOW aﬁd%ﬂzs%mdda DB HDOR / I0OH ST FT/OORTW,
HePOWMOTT, ITY), ONOTNRYY TOORNF AVJFLAETT 20D, WOTBS
WOTTY, YVMDED WHETTL, IPD  QOMRET, HTEIC BEF  YMREST,
Q0N FOONF JW/FLAT  JFCL. ABWINAYR  JeBRMIETE  [IAT
asésojamcl 8 ITVR DVODPTOTCONB. Tonw TIYNTY  FToORNF
AVFLAETOB m&o@ﬁ oY zséé, TOORNFTO O DB JXFIeTTED
RQODNAYR  DeBTOMETI  B0wWp0 PO,  2019-203¢  WIOTOR
BROTDBIFRNZT.

3. 0N0ZMTNYY, FROET FuUINYY, zéégons 03 m-;; DOTINGY
FTOONE VXFLAR m&o@ﬁ@ﬁ mmmm%dm z’odé@ mozdﬁmﬁm&
2019-2083¢ TR momwdxmﬁm:id.

94



TOXET WO 2019-20

DDOTWYOR Qe TRTF  Aewe Tom, HO PDQEFTd  Fe0T, Tene
ONOFMTNYY  FToORF  JTFLDEDNI W T PITOR TS 2
THETRED, AT WTNAB FBF 0N, BROWITIRNT.

2018-193¢ 33638 ITQY X QT QA W) 2.030.2 TOINTY Jex
TEFO3ROON YVIEDFTIT WRTID WY IPTTT i) 24 WIIR DT
R DT QDGR TOETONY @ %zé% ©0% NPAT AWFDeTTed AYOLOP
WIFY WO FUd  Tw.6,250/- TEL® TAWTT  FHI  TIOA
TINTD, VB BRETVLITOINTOTT.

230.56.300 FPTITT ZOF R, YRYZ S[NFTHT [T LTOTHIY,
@R’nmosﬁ@@% 6: 01.01.2005 00T 2OR WIHOZ JITJTFTOT WHPTRO
I JPFTT  AeWORT)Y, B0 WIPAYR DOBYOR  CoOBI QT
TOWT  TOWED  TIWORTY, R WeIRWT BT 30DZ,  2019-203¢
AITOR BRNOTRFTHTONTZT.

DVOBYOD VNG TFeony @ms&%@;aﬁma 00ZMeT, BWORORTTY FIT
TOML T, VOT AORTHO FUWINYY W[ipF, ToONF  JIWF LA
%z&o@ﬁ@?ﬁ [WIPIT 3O tm.SOO/—7\’@‘?339l aleleplelcte} zﬁéémfmolﬁ
QBTN ET.

SoBYONY MDoepr Fexd IY AeBoWoT AW ZTMT ©HTO [FTT
SINeVI N BOX aCle ALY aﬁeeﬁx%cé@a BT, WFIT @cjégéojaeg a?)e%?x%céaﬁ
ARIDT0E DVFBRBSRMET, BBO BRPTOFIZ, 2019-203¢ mIZOR
BROTDBIFRNZT.

BE Sonsd Iwo 1000 MRO TRLPO DFF, D0 501 T ARET), IR
BARTY AORST FPET, TowY W WIOCT TOMR DWW BT
AReTONYR), AWFOesse AWOOR Tonw HONT OPOFRYRY, WO
RREETE WOTON LTINS T BF NI, BHOTITITON.

95



TOXET WO 2019-20

10.

11.

12.

13.

BOB00 ideme:

@, B[VOOH ITFAY “2” TEFOH 03 I ‘W7 TEFOR 03 FTPITD
Ao e 06 TPTTT FedoRPTende TR BRODTVTT. VOSTT
HIoNE FTTT 06 WTOOWITI), MNEX WIVAYR YTOBTT SHTT
eSS JeRVT0E  RIWWWX  WNROT  TWT  JPTTT  BOLDOWNYR  ZTw)
QEeTBSONT.

. SO0 WOIY W” TEFOR 12 DIFAW DT, 04 Q7 TeEFOH
TTBAYR, ST JeeNTOE BROT DOWTONT.

Q. [VOOH HIIY 100 ©HTO/FPFTT B[O3RCNE  FedR
DB/ ZTINTOETVT.

BHMOT POWOT :

©. 20203¢ AOI OIWONTD), TRTIHDPYTFYN L0830 J¥FTT
BoE, Te.4,00,000/- THI FIAWO JFFT?, 0RIODTR Tw.75,000/-
NE OPVTOIDI), WWOBRHTY B[IPTBUONTTT.

€. 20198 WIT FRFWs DRRAIIT  FONFINGY  FOF I3
WNTJLINTD, IRFDPTTYN  Lo.xPO  PICT IoF W 0.
RV.BUR (AT DT AAWO BFFTT ORRICNT DB NG TFUINY
x@@eofo JNENPTT Tn.7,25,000/- 1Y @mmsw:& 33 3LIOWOI

ROTRDI mdmﬂdagd.

5,50 BROSGON BBTO o3

1. ROROBY J0FCT 0P (Feor Tawéd) | 4,50,000/-

2. B’Jadﬁcééa% R):p@eojo SIAVE) 1,00,000/-

3. @5@)&@0&%55% x@@eoda TN 75,000 /-

4. m&@@%@% x@@?eods EIAVE) 50,000/-

5. Zo3ned 5@@@033 SIANE) 50,000/-
113D 50F 7,25,000/-

20193¢ O3 DZ DL DIVWTBORNT), SWOTLO BONRTRTD A
RTWTOL W) LHWTOR WOTYOP JPFTT IOFF, Sw. 2,75,000/- n¢
OPVTOIBR, TOWRTY TPRBSONIIT.

20198¢ mOT UO%GOSD TPONFTIT  DWONE To: V. BT WOWeRFT'
TOML WO WNWCIITTO  TIT DOAFT WON0E 32BOBN
0.0.BWY DT Q.Y ARNE0 BT OIRACNT® 2RON

5
3®. 4,00,000/~ 1Y LVTOTBIZ, RORRTY SRHENIIT.

96



TOXET WO 2019-20

fm@&orz OVTOING BRI TOTNY TooRFBNJLIINAINA ONZETOMED
AOFTBAYI), LBNY STYT JINFY AITTOAIT.

=t dawéocé DOINOR JRTION SBOZ  INE DB mséé B3
NPFTT FOFPRINY IBNT F0WO0F APTOTFOINSNIB,

14. DROR OOFBo:

DT003: 31.03.20203 @0323% FTOONE aaraomga TEETTOD mgjo@ NI

33 3YNTOSH.
S VPTIO/BEO0 PO
o 174
’ 195
) 995
‘@’ 509
b3, 1,873

97



TOXET WO 2019-20

BRET BYBMTTO Ml 008X U5l 5oornso

2019-203 e:soS:dsoS:
2019-208¢ mOR WTNAT SOPTEHT Bo3T JTT
(@w@msé% TonR TODFBTOND)
BWOTDOTBYOH esos:wsosm T3 Becwd:

VOB ess&:
2019-205¢ DII woRHOY SFNE TJyIpew
SR. ©INTY
WOBRmY 6’%& 2019-20 2020-21
TN 208146.00 289306.83
TOTIOOD 196268.60 277804.00
NN3(+) / 3RTS (-) 11877.40 11502.83

2019-203¢ TOR WOTBTOY C3RLETD TORF TFOINE?
(BONLRTY TWOTDOWPYOD SOHNTEHTY WBNAT TeD)

Se. ©3RLY
B 2019-20S¢
ety ]
%o. pears TOR wobR,oH
I | 59330 ey mowoom odwexs IV 303 Qeon-IV 0
Fu-l
2 |50 Qedd IBwoven odeexnd IV Bod Dgn-1V - 2441.39
1I
3 | 593¢0 Qe TSwoR o3wend 19827.71
4 |2,80.0¢.3.030¢. TOTMOOND 1432
5 | Karnataka Municipal Reforms Project — 2o0@@o¢ 1092
FOTOMOON
6 |10 TYRAFA e FIWF WwTNAST 27 35088.76
7 110 YRR .¥WToR wéw% QWTNAT 27} 21452 .44
8 | JANURM - 200Bm0¢ 50m0monsd 1700.00
9 | AMRUT Scheme - 2030% 50@30m0OR 38799.28
10| Mega City Revolving 3% 33000003 200@m0% 34588.81
FOTOMOON
II' | Bellandur and Varthur Lakes Wetland, Cubbon Park 222.00
STP and 3m0Fs @003, A0POTFD WOTYOD
Efeskopleialel] SRk Qe xom;dm TUT m@&mw
odpend
12 | DATFT, DI 8.28. TYONY wFWT0R TowMO, 1098.97
DRFTE VPONT BBF FOANRW, B3O 00T, Tonwe

98



TOXET WO 2019-20

T, BVWET 0DOINYR), T8 [T NI DOLHTYI.

3 | SHDFTFLTY T, O FOATHD FWT R QRO 5125.00
o3pend
14 | D0BYON 93T WOBTOE FTOTOMOOMED 33400.44
&), 196268.60
2019-20 8¢ DOT WORTY C3RCRTD FONFITON
(RBONLRTE WOTDOBPOH JWE NWT)
® Sh. ©INLY
2019-20=¢
3.3 derd
JNO eNE O ﬁ?ri
I 59530 dedd ZIdwoow o3wexs IV 803 Qepen-IV
- 0
Te3-1
2 | 59:3¢0 e ToWoRE O3wexd IV m03 Qeen-IV
_ 1339.63
W%‘H
00 VT BTWTe odwexs V 4044.36
4 2)@.330.?0@.70.03@@. TOOMOON 047.93
5 | Karnataka Municipal Reforms Project - 200@@0%
TOROMOONED 435.64
6 | 110 E%H@ﬁ Qe 5537% LN &J?ﬁ\ 30766.08
7110 ZYAOR e.$wTOR 5@% LTNE W1 20916.24
8 | INNURM - 200%@m0¢% 50:mo0nsh 1030.01
9 | AMRUT Scheme - 20@m0% 50R30m0nR 20330.41
10| Mega City Revolving 28 35900008 00B@m0%
TR 27675.95
11 | Bellandur and Varthur Lakes Wetland, Cubbon Park
STP and #3978 S0IT, 00w TOBSOD
IBTOOOT T, Ded ROV P MBI 0
o3pend
12 %56&5;‘%23 m@i £3.22. 59%033@2 WHWTOB FToIONRO,
IVFTT VLINT BBVF FOANW, EE3on" oNOT
TOML T, STVWFE ORNOINTI), TS TR 0
DOCOTTT.
13 mmmgcseg T, QT FORTTO FTWT m@&;z’om
o3pend 950.7
14 | DOBLOD 13T WOBIOE ToWIMOOND 28947.62
w8, 146404.57

(Note: The above figures of tentative unaudited expenditure and subject to audit of C & AG)

99




TOXET WO 2019-20

2020-213¢ HOT no:
2020-2138¢ TOT WORTE C3RCWTD TOORNFFTON
(RBONSRTL WOTOTPOR @oﬂ:wsoﬁzsg WWNAT T)

5. VIRYY
2020-213¢
- 2
L bears OS SohIoD
I | 50860 e Iowoeen odweens IV 03 gon-IV
- 0.00
T~ 1
2 | 530 JeTd BTWoRE odnexd IV 303 epen-IV
. 4290.00
Feo-11
3 | ow3e0 ded ATwoemd cdeemsd  V 80000.00
4 we).zﬁo.m.ﬁ.o&ra@. TOINMOON S 4035.04
5 Karnataka Municipal Reforms Project — 2)o0@0¢
FOTOMOOND 665.00
6 110 IYAIN Qe T, WTNAST 27, 39118.00
7 110 ﬁ%ﬁ@ﬁ WwPBETOR K)@ﬂ@ LTNDIT W1 27240.00
8 | JaNURM - 200Bm0¢ 59m30m0ned 535.00
9 | AMRUT Scheme - 200@m0¢ 50:3m0RH 11030.00
10 | Mega City Revolving 2% 3000603 208m0¢
oSO 29150.00
1T | Bellandur and Varthur Lakes Wetland, Cubbon Park
STP and smorws ST, A0NOZED OB
TBROO0T T, Ve TOATH PHE WA 4785.00
SR
12 mmm& VB 8.2, 5%033@’ 023008 ToONDO,
IVFBE QFRNT BBF FOINW, VLOMT 0NOT, Tonwe 1860.00
T, WTWEE 0DOIRY, T8 W N DOLLATYTV.
13 é:ﬁdaa?@gp@) T Qe xoxpm TIT m@&z’ow
03t 10000.00
4 |3 2% JeT FORTTo FUING IIZESI 5000.00
15 [ SN0TBYOD LORWOY FoROMOONEY 60095.96
“E, 277804.00

100



TOXET WO 2019-20

mz:.z:% d%&:
2019-203¢ TO8 WOBR™Y e?s&rieé a.:‘gﬁuac&s
e, ©INYY
T I Revised 2019-20 2020-21
2T 150137.00 165137.00
OO 229498.00 275230.01
WRS(+) / 3RTS (-) -79361.01 -110093.00

2019-208¢ O cmss“ dag

(RBONTRTY JWOTOTBLOD eso&:wso&weg LWNAT T) TR, OINTY
3 %O derd 2019-208¢ OT SOLToH
12200 % 28548.81
2 | T B 59368.40
3 [ eT FTWTE DB FIOF Y 30 27582.79
DB AVBFHT
4 | o Fed 28798.00
5 | TonTRE, BTYS 60000.00
6 | 202368 QT 10000.00
7 | GIS Fund 200.00
8 | ATTY e 15000.00
283 229498.00

101



TOXET WO 2019-20

2019-208¢ O craz:::% dag

(WFonERT HOTOTPOS BTWPTVIF W3y FORFITNY Fg) B, VINEY

3 30. derd 2019-208¢ OT SOLToH

1 2QO0 FY, 25578.02

2 INFT [, 58604.77

3 Qe ATWTOW WY JF Y, §ON 18167.44

BB, AR

4 0O Aew 30617.69

5 ATV, BRI 9674.22

6 202368 QNeTEN 7406.46

7 | GIS Fund

8 TRTY AN 22713.17
283 172761.76

(Note: The above figures of tentative unaudited expenditure and subject to audit of C & AG)

2020-198¢ OT M0:

2020-213¢ O crazzgs ﬁzgé

(RBONLRTL WOTOTLS escg@msés 3By FORFFFNG MOO)

SR. ©3INYY
2020-21 Se
8 %O derd

MOT S0T08
1 200 BY 32344.18
2 | OF I 66239.33
3 [ Qe ATWTIE WBY YOF Y, 30N B INF B 30266.50
4 O e 26180.00
5 SEDSEIIETA S 75000.00
6 Q03T SWeFEN 25000.00
7 | GIS Fund 200.00
8 |[ATTY wer 20000.00
W), 275230.01

BB, S300.C%0.

936.33.:300.

102



TOXET WO 2019-20

103



TOXET WO 2019-20

PREFACE

The Bangalore Water Supply & Sewerage Board was established in
the year 1964. The Board has envirsaged and implemented many
innovatives schemes to supply adequate amount of water to the citizens of
Bangalore. When it was found that Thippegondanahalli Reservoir was
inadequate to meet the city’s water needs, BWSSB stipulated the Cauvery
Water supply Scheme and brought Caucery Water to Bangalore in the first
Phase of the scheme in the year 1974 and this was followed by successful
implementation of the remaining three phases of the scheme. BWSSB is
currently supplying 1450 MLD of water from all the four stages of the
Cauvery Water Supply Schemes to the city of Bangalore.

The Challenges faced by BWSSB has increased with the addition of
civic local bodies around the city. The Board is facing an inevitable task
quenching the thirst of more than one crore people in the city for the
purpose adoption of water harvesting which is a water conservation tool
needs to be made mandatory. Besides water supply, BWSSB is also
entrusted with enormous responsibility of treating the waste water.

The Annual report of 2019-20, which is prepared in accordance with
the guidelines stipulated in Section 86(2) of Bangalore Water Supply and
Sewerage Board Act 1964, reflects the financial activities and the
performance of the board. I would like to thank Engineer — In — Chief,
all the Chief Engineers, Chief Administrative officer, Financial Advisor
and other Officials who have extended their co-operation for the
preparation of this report.

CHAIRMAN
BWSSB

104



TOXET WO 2019-20

CONTENTS:
SI. No Subjects Page No.
1 INTRODUCTION
1) Main Objectives and functions 106-107
2) Organizational Structure. 108-109
a) Chairman and Board Members.
Committee of the Board during 2019-20 110-111
b) Chairman & Members of the Technical. 112-113
¢) Board Decisions. 114-175
2
I. Performance of Different Zones 176-192
II. Chief Administrative Officer-Cum-Secretary 193-195
III. Finance & Accounts
a) Abstract of statement for the year 2019-20. 196-200

105



TOXET WO 2019-20

ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2019-20

INTRODUCTION

(I) Main Objection & Functions

Bangalore Water Supply Board (BWSSB) is responsible for providing
water supply, sewerage system and sewage disposal in the Bangalore
Metropolitan Area. BWSSB has implemented and commissioned the
Cauvery Water Supply Scheme Stages I, II, III, IV Phase I & II with a
designed potential of 1450 MLD of treated water.

a. Providing water supply and making adequate provision for
sewerage and disposal of the waste water in existing and developing

areas of Bangalore Metropolitan area.

b. Preparation and implementation of plans and water supply schemes

to meet the increasing demand.

c. Preparation and implementation of plans and schemes for
providing proper water supply sewerage and disposal of waste water

of the city.

d. Remolding the distribution system to supply the available water
equitably.
e. Mobilizing the finances needed for launching new schemes.

f. Improvement to the existing sewerage system.

g. Revenue collections for the water supply sewerage and waste water

disposal system.

106



Bangalore continues to be one of the fastest growing cities in India,
with decadal growth of 50.70%. According to 2011 census, the
population of Bangalore city has reached 96 lakhs in the Bangalore
Metropolitan area and reached 1.2 crore by 2020. Presently the total
quantity of water available from all sources under normal conditions is
1700 MLD against which 1227.00 MLD was received during 2019-20.
The per capital water supply at present is about 100 to 110 liters per
capita per day (LPCD) after deducting supplies to major industries and
losses in the distribution system. This is far below the national
standard recommended by CPHEEO, which is 135 LPCD for a 105
LPCD will dwindle down to 90 LPCD by 2020 unless further
augmentation schemes are taken up. The Bangalore Metropolitan area
(BMA) has also considerably increased, and as per present BMA the
area comprises 800 Sq.kms. Thus there is an urgent need for

augmenting the existing water supply system of Bangalore City.

107

TOXET WO 2019-20



TOXET WO 2019-20

Organizational Structure

The Board was formed by an Act of State Legislature vide
Government Notification No. PLM 15 MNY 64 dated 01.12.1964.
The management of the Board is vested in a Board of 9 members
including the Chairman, who are appointed by the Government.
During the year under report Sri Tushar Giri Nath, LA.S., was the
Chairpersons of the Board.

Chairman and Members

The Chairman is the Chief Executive officer of the Board. He is
assisted by One Engineer - In — Chief, One Chief Administrative
Officer cum Secretary, One Financial Advisor and Chief Account
Officer(Revenue/Expenditure/Projects), Six Chief Engineers, A
Public Relations Officer and other Officials to assist him in the matter
of day-to-day administration. Organization chart is appended in

Annexure-II.

108



TOXET WO 2019-20

CHAIRMAN

| Chief Administrative Officer cum Secretary |

Financial Advisor cum Chief Accounts Officer

v

v

v

$ * + & Asstista"nt WAM(\:M AQ (Revenue- AO (Revenue-
Admn. olr:;w Public Assistant G(OA:;: ;r ( ) East)-1 West)-1
icer " Relations
Officer  Personnel AO{Pension & Me,{mﬂ DfﬁI::r osftf?re TAX) AO [IAW & AO (Revenue- AO (Revenue-
M) wwm-110v)  Officer = AO {Kaveri)  Maintenance PR West)-2
E> ! Engineering - in - Chief I
Ecsuvn-z | |ncz[~|)-z J A

4 A

CE (DESIGN)

| chief Engineer (East) | | chief Engineer (West) | \
A | EE(UFW)-1 ACE(QA) ACE(MIS
T ’l’ &m)
ACE(wW)-1 ACE(W)-2 EE (PS5 & BW) ¢
[ aceEa { a2 w) W) e
EE (s0UTH o (EasT] 2 eponmi | | eegsoumny EE(EASTHL EE (S0UTH EE (NORTH ‘i}i"s?;“ £ (wesT) FEICENTRAL) EE [NORTH Ef‘:f;lnﬂh (a4) EE (RB & IT)
EASTH. e ensT) ==rm e EAsT)-2 WEST) 1 AEENW) 21 AR, AERCH AEEN)-L PR EE (B/V M & EE (MIS)
AEE{SE}-1 a2 AEE(NE}-1 —— st ABE(SE}21 PEENK1L b ARTWI-2 AEEICH . ESW- Stores)
ASSERLL | ) nepe) 03 AEEING 2 AEEIS UL AEE(ENI ageise)22 sl [ P AsEw]-3 AEEIC AgE(}2 NERAN) 2 W
f‘fﬂ.’,ﬂ;‘.‘j :z:(z\:;: MEE[NE)-3 HEEISWh-2 AFEISE}2-3 AEE[NIN]-13. e s BEE(WATL ::[;-:: AEE{sW)-3
AEREN) BERRL Bkl ACE(DESIGN)
Chief Engineer (Kaveri) [ | Chief Engineer (WWM) | Chief Engineer(WWM-110V) | EELCESIGH i)
EE(DESIGN - ELECTR)
/ \ (_’% EE(DESIGN - MECH)
| ACE[WWM)-1 | l ACE(WWM)-2 | I ACE[WIWM-110V)-1 | rAEE[wwM—lwv;uzJ
Ace(k)-1 | | A2 [z ¥ v v v
¢ ¢ EE (STP) K Vally EE (STP) V.Vally Assistant EE [WWM- EE (WWM-
Marketing 110V)-1 110v)-3
EE (STP) H.Vally Vall i i
EE (K11 €€ (k)-2 (5T GVl EE(STEYArFally Officer BE (WWM- ewww | Chief Admididtra
el EE[WWM) V.Vally LHlEr ALMBEUARE UTT
EE (K)-4 EE(K)-3 EE(WWM) C.Vally 110v)-2 110v)-4 ) o J;H[Bgl G
EE{WWM) H.Vally ﬁ; W
EE (CH) EE[WWM) K&T Vally ﬁ‘ogéﬁi?v bt

109



TOXET WO 2019-20

Chairman and Members of the BWSSB during the year 2019-20

S1 No.

Name of the Officer
Sriyuths

Designation

1

Sri Tushar Giri Nath, LLA.S.,
(25-06-2017 to )

Chairman, B.W.S.S.B

Members:

Sri Mahendra Jain, LLA.S.,
(20-04-2016 to 29-05-2019)

Sri B.H. Anil Kumar, I.A.S.,
(26-07-2019 to 26-07-2019)

Dr. E.V. Ramana Reddy, L.A.S.,
(17-10-2019 to 27-01-2020)

Sri Rakesh Singh, I.A.S.,
(14-02-2020 to )

Addl. Chief Secretary,
Urban Development
Department

Dr. Ekroop Kaur, L.A.S.,
(03-07-2017 to 29-05-2019)
Dr. P.C. Jaffer, I.A.S.,
(26-07-2019 to )

Secretary,
Finance Department(Exp)

Sri Rakesh Singh, I.A.S.,
(31-03-2017 to 29-05-2019)
Dr. N. Manjula, LA.S.,
(26-07-2019 to 26-07-2019)
Dr. J.C. Prakash, L.A.S.,
(17-09-2019 to )

Commissioner, BDA

Sri N. Manjunath Prasad, I.A.S.,
(27-08-2016 to 26-07-2019)

Sri B.H. Anil Kumar, LLA.S.,
(17-10-2019 to )

Commissioner, BBMP

Sri N. Jayaram, LA.S.,
(03-10-2018 to 29-05-2019)
Sri Anjum Parwez, LA.S.,
(26-07-2019 to 26-07-2019)
Dr. J. Ravishankar, LLA.S.,
(17-10-2019 to )

Managing Director,
KUWS&DB

Sri Ibrahim A.B, LLA.S.,
(13-07-2017 to 26-07-2019)

Sri D.S. Ramesh, L.A.S.,
(17-10-2019 to 17-10-2019)
Kum. Charulata Somal, I.A.S.,
(27-11-2019 to)

Managing Director,
KUIDFC

110




TOXET WO 2019-20

11

Sri K.P. Mohan Raj, LA.S.,
(01-08-2018 to 29-05-2019)

Sri Tushar Giri Nath, L.A.S.,
(26-07-2019 to 26-07-2019)(Addl.
Charge)

Sri V.P. IkKeri, I.A.S.,
(17-10-2019 to )

Commissioner, BMRDA

7 Board Meetings were held during the year 2019-20

111



TOXET WO 2019-20

Chairman and Members of the Technical Committee of the

BWSSB during the year 2019-20

SL No. Name of the Officer Designation
Sriyuths
1 Dr. M.S. Mohan Kumar Professor, Civil Engg. Dept, IISC
(18-12-2014 to) Chairman of the Committee
Ramaswamy Chief Engineer(Retd.), BWSSB
(18-12-2014 to 31-12-2019) :
2 Member of the Technical
K.R. Narayana Iyengar Committee
(27-02-2020 to)
: Superintending Engineer(Retd.)
T.M. Rajakumar Member of the Technical
(28-11-2013 to 31-12-2019) )
3 . Committee
Bharadwaj Amrutur Professor. [1SC
(27-02-2020 t0) Member of the Technical
Committee
Addl. Chief Engineer(Retd.)
R. Sukumaran Member of the Technical
(28-11-2013 to 31-12-2019 )
Committee
4 Gurrala Gurunath
(27-02-2020 to) Asst. Professor, IISC
Member of the Technical
Committee
IT-iDeck
M.A. Parthasarathy Member of the Technical
(15-11-2017 to 31-12-2019) )
5 Hoysala Chanakya . Commlttg ©.
(27-02-2020 to ) Chief Research Scientist, [ISC
e © Member of the Technical
Committee
. Civil Engineer, BIOME Trust
6 S. Vishwanath Member of the Technical
(27-02-2020 to ) )
Committee
Engineer in Chief
7 Dr. Kemparamaiah Member of the Technical
(02-06-2016 to ) Committee
Ravi Kamalapurkar
(14-09-2018 to 29-07-2019 ) FA & CAO.,
8 M.V. Prashanth Kumar Member of the Technical
(20-09-2019 to ) Committee

112




TOXET WO 2019-20

9 B. Shivaprasad Chief Engineer(Project)
(12-07-2018 to ) Member of the Technical
Committee
10 E. Nithyananda kumar Membe(i]f)(fvglvev}}/[e)chnical
(12-07-2018 to 27-02-2020 ) )
Committee
CE(Design)
11 H.M. Gangadhar Murthy Member of the Technical
(27-02-2020 to ) Committee
S V. Ramesh Chief Engmeer(Kavgn)
12 Member of the Technical
(12-07-2018 to ) Committee
13 B.C. Gangadhar M Eq}{)lerf Efntgilm;er%)i al
(20-12-2018 to 31-12-2019 ) CIbEL ©7 e | oehe
Committee
O e e
(27-02-2020 to ) )
Committee
: Chief Engineer(West)
11 M. Devaraj Member of the Technical
(27-02-2020 to ) Committee
B.M. Somashekar Addl. Chief Engineer(M & P)-6
12 (08-04-2019 to 31-12-2019) Convenor
B.M. Somashekar Addl. Chief Engineer(Design)
H.M. Gangadhar Murthy Convenor
(27-02-2020 to )

8 meetings of the Technical Committee were held during the year 2019-20

113



TOXET WO 2019-20

The Board took the following major decisions in its various meetings
during the year 2019-20

(25) The Board in its meeting held on 29-05-2019 vide subject No.-12

12. Tender for the work of providing and laying Water
Supply Feeder Line from Suryanagar Phase I to Phase
I1I to Supply 7.5 MLD Water under DC works of KHB.

Chief Engineer (P) explained that the above Work at an estimated cost of
Rs.21.44 Crore is taken up under DC works of KHB, who have deposited an initial
amount of Rs.7.84 Crores and have assured to deposit balance amount of Rs.13.60

Crores as the work progress.

Further CE(P) explained that M/s Maloo Constructions India Pvt. Ltd and M/s
Standard Infratech India Private Limited have participated in the tener. The technical
documents were reviewed in Tender Scrutiny Committee (Technical) in its meeting
held on 27.04.2019 and Committee recommended for opening of the financial bid of
M/s Maloo Constructions India Pvt. Ltd.

The financial bid of the single firm was opened on 09.05.2019 and details are
as follows:

S Name of the firm Amount put {o Evaluated Cost Percentage
No. tender
1. M/s Maloo | Rs.16,28,73,117/- | Rs.14,46,15,068.50 | 11.21% Below
Constructions
India Pvt. Ltd

Further CE(P) explained that the cost offered by the tender M/s Maloo
Constructions India Private Ltd is Rs.14,46,15,068.50 which works out to 11.21%
BELOW the amount put to tender. CE(P) informed that the work is to be taken up
immediately and requested for approval to take up the work.

After detailed discussion, Board accorded approval to entrust the Work of
providing and laying Water Supply Feeder Line from Suryanagar Phase I to Phase 111
to Supply 7.5 MLD Water under DC works of KHB., at an evaluated cost of

114



TOXET WO 2019-20

Rs.14,46,15,068.50 which works out to 11.21% BELOW the amount put to tender in
favour of M/s Maloo Constructions (India) Pvt. Ltd, A-204/205, 2™ Floor, 25/26,
Brigade Majestic, 1** Main, Gandhinagar, Bangalore — 560 009.

(26)
13.

The Board in its meeting held on 29-05-2019 vide subject No.-13
WOriSeTd PNoWRIOD  BR3BST SO¥ PeTd  BeOI)

BS ’6‘80?3&6@%&'} WPWONZRTO VIO b_e)Od%ﬁ
VRBEWT TO0IROTT NPOE. 27-08-2009 T
STBR  WRBUAKY, SRYOB LRTEWSODOT
BRSO ’:98’0?31?)@@%15 ’S’%Bﬂ‘gﬁ BOB DRBED
RPe0BE:25-02~-2016019  BeURDTON VBN

&u%m DR qar{i.

T [0,  ©ROHOIITID

mommol NRTN  VOBRITTV.

5ONSNTY e FTTOX msi 2823008 OTBOAOIN HOIWE® a’o@{bcpzbw OB

BoNYRD INTTBIWSE  FYRNON T AT FRIR aﬁc;p@ @@éw@f%@@@%@o

TIOFWE ATFOR WRARWS FoLB: Fo:BTow 6 ToII 2009, BONRURT

0©.27.8.2009 09 WONRSNRTD  ROVOBD i'mo:’boﬁ @cs%m TPBORN 8BS

THTRATBT. [d¢ AT BROIY 563@803353% @wmm%@mmaﬁ WOAETOT

TOTBT mgmao{ ézimn, 33 FFYIOBOZ WDVDOTBWPOD BP0  WVTRCTIMON

VORIV .

“8 Levy of Additonal Water and Sanitary charges”:

5.
.

BBY3 1309000000 TOBK i30T

BB90T BOBH i30T

1

Where the Owner or Occupier of a
residential building fails to provide rain
water harvesting structure in the
building within such date as notified
under section 72 A of the Act, there shall
be levied an additional charges of
twenty-five percent of the total water
and sanitary charges for the first three
months and thereafter an additional
charges of fifty percent of the total
water and sanitary charges till the rain
water harvesting structure is provided to
the building.

Where the Owner or Occupier of a
residential building fails to provide rain
water harvesting structure in the building
within such date as notified under section
72A of the Act, there shall be levied an
additional charges of hundred percent of
the total water and sanitary charges till the
rain water harvesting structure is provided
to the building.

115



TOXET WO 2019-20

2 | Where the Owner or Occupier of a non- | Where the Owner or Occupier of a non-
residential building fails to provide rain | residential building fails to provide rain
water harvesting structure in the

o Ve ) water harvesting structure in the building
building within such date as notified

under section 72A of the Act, there shall within such date as notified under s.ection
be levied an additional charges of fifty 72A‘ .Of the Act, there shall be levied an
percent of the total water and sanitary additional charges of two hundred percent
charges for the first three months and | of the total water and sanitary charges till
thereafter an additional charges of | the rain water harvesting structure is
hundred percent of the total water and | provided to the building;

sanitary charges till the rain water
harvesting structure is provided to the
building;

OBYOD TP WBFOH JOITT V0TV WRARWION0Z Y e
3R03Y TT 0D, BYBRATRYD TRTINON TFTNT TOBDT BRITD, WHIN
OF003: 25.02.201609 BATRBADI WPARBIR STIR IS O AFFTT
ONRRETIMON TT, WSO DEF OV A.

27) The Board in its meeting held on 29-05-2019 vide subject No.-18

18. Revision of prorata charges for sanction of water supply
and sanitary connection for Residential Buildings in the
jurisdiction of BWSSB.

EIC explained the subject in detail and informed that the “Prorata Charges”
came into effect during the year 1988. This Prorata charges is a onetime payment to
be collected from the owners / developers of Multistoried Residential Apartments,
Commercial Complexes as well as Residential Buildings while seeking approval for
water supply & sanitary connection for their building. The prorata charges collected
is utilized for improvement of water supply & sewerage system in any part of
Bangalore city at a later date.

Further, EIC explained that to maintain uniformity between Residential
Building and Multistoried residential or residential apartments or Group Housing or
Villas etc., it is proposed to increase the prorata charges for Residential building from
Rs.250/- per Smt to Rs.400/- per Smt of Multistoried Residential Building /
Apartments / Group Housing / Villas etc.,

116



TOXET WO 2019-20

After detailed discussions, the Board cleared the subject for seeking approval
from the Government for the following:

e) To revise the prorata charges for Residential building towards water supply & sanitary
connections with immediate effect are as follows.

S1 Present Rate of Proposed Rate of
N(; Nature of Building prorata charges on total prorata charges on total
) built up area built up area
b) Residential building Rs.250/- per smt. Rs.400/- per smt.

f) The new rates will come into effect immediately.

g) Residential building Prorata cases for which demand notice is already issued and also
for residential building prorata cases which are applied online and are under process,
one month cutoff date is permitted to pay the prorata at the prevailing rates. After the
cutoff date, new rates will come into effect.

h) For residential building cases where full prorata amount is paid, but other charges like
GBWASP charges, line cost, interest amount & other charges etc. are not paid, no
additional prorata charges will be collected.

(28) The Board in its meeting held on 26-07-2019 vide subject No.-15

15. OB PP PR WOTBY  PFERMN  SeToPRY
ONRBRD, Beiote®  ROPOW wﬁ.

B3 & BN.G.Y TBH ITONB/I), DWOATI. WBBFOR I0IT, 33 0T
TOTWYOIN 20WET VO WA, AR WIDS.0.0 BECWOT ¢0WBIN Actuarial

Calcutalions 3,700 AT FOOKTRFWTR Wil WM, TRFTRILY VOTBP FHOIN

ARUES QRPN 0.2 TIOR PoBY  ©&Wow Actuarial Calcutalions
TOWOH o F[phE RTY, FOIOW  HWITLNAR  CRIHTEe  FBFON
QRDPYOY. T WP, HMende oOONYTE WD .00 THT DTW LOWES
O3RERINTT),  TJ0seIAT), UIND  TeRE  IRIT  PTE  TNW
Q0BBTTBRONT xm:&é TAW0T OB FRVOBIRY DOLRTIV, Ze3030

WM.

0eIT ©OINTI), VORI 38 ITNIPYNON T OVIRCTI JeR.

117



TOXET WO 2019-20

. 2088 JD TOOIVFWIFHOD DRAFIT NI CRTVTECRNFT), TRVILD
DOBE  LOWES  Tal, BHFT YURB D) TWHNR  YUANY
VOTIONYBHINRROT TWS TR,

2. 85 THONY RVOBY TRAT CEONTIOT  TPNT TOHN  Te.
500.00 Zwoewinddy, TeFwon w0¥ed QRNOT ToHES ROTNIY
WO JRFT BDRIN L)X BeRES YOTLY WOTWPOIN LFOWABY.

(29) The Board in its meeting held on 26-07-2019 vide subject No.-19

19. Amendment to Bangalore Water Supply Regulations,
1965 for the implementation of Sub-meters for the
buildings coming under the jurisdiction of BWSSB.

EIC explained the subject in detail. After detailed discussion Board has
accorded approval to address a letter to Government for seeking approval for

amending Bangalore Water Supply Regulations, 1965 by substituting the following:

“43A. Obligation to provide sub-meters:-

2) Every owner or occupier of a building having sital area of not less than 2400
square feet and building having three and more houses or every owner who
propose to construct a building on a sital area of not less than 1200 square feet
and building having three and more houses shall install their own internal
meters for judicious consumption of water, to make the user of water
accountable for the consumption which will lead to water saving and also by
having proper auditing to prevent leakage of water within such date as may be
notified by the State Government. However the billing will be done on the
basis of meter provided by the BWSSB for the connection and that the readings
of such internal meters will not be in any case be used for billing purpose or to
dispute the readings of the meter provided by BWSSB in any legal

proceedings.

118



TOXET WO 2019-20

(30) The Board in its meeting held on 17-10-2019 vide subject No.-3

3. 9136r8eT00 PNOWQTOD BRITTST 0 HeTd O
BI3S egwt}ﬁé@%eb 36NZTO ROOBO

(Bangalore Water Supply and Sewerage (Rain
Water Harvesting) Regulation, 2010) 9p6o0oix 4

OB 6 F TBR Bore DPOIDITO 9 By Bepe
BeBE BR8P0 ‘wq.

OBIOH FHOPY, BONERD FACTODS FWENER DT e 00N

! 135)

TGS VIBRIRY  LBondndd xmoorY  (Bangalore Water Supply and

Sewerage (Rain Water Harvesting) Regulation, 2010) Q209@0 4 02 6 3

éd%wﬁé BT ToONL ORI 9 @&Q BRITON JeJEBRROIY OTJVO03B:
10.10.2019  TOW AFFTT UDIBRETIMON T, WIORGINT), FLINLEEST
ONWRCTD VCTSRONI.

(31) The Board in its meeting held on 17-10-2019 vide subject No.-18

18. PBFOR Bk BYBOB Jsb”eangp:& KOOBEOLY  FeSP
Ze® WOB) POIONG  YPOPI0  DRBERD  WOOBEOLY
eew%ﬁbé@‘sogw ‘wrg.

NI <ol 308 Je38 eed/ W0od Hezn e
ﬂaozséﬁe?ab& oo, ReIT Zed TR0ATLVE AR
RO /SBTONR e.-aw“o:m’pw AL

IV. nos daé’oi:ab& e:acjé&m SNReE0  JEOINT
PORTT, doBRReOMT Wi,

BOGY-FD TID QRWONII, DVTTON  PORBITL.  WBFOD  J0ST
DOBLONY W', R W) VW BoBTY 7 SRE IBdeedd QT Fewd 3QANT
PBOONR oUW PBeST WRON, DFOREIRTOOT NRT -~ MOWTY TIF 6
BREASR Q9E [PR, 6 SJTENY  BeTORZ, mqgm ©OHTONER QIJ003T:
13.05.201580TD  2RORRYICOINTOR 2013 TDTY 20183 TOF, B XeII  3eednt
OREETON B3 BRODTOZ ©ok, TEF FeTI  FeedoRT), TORHATYD  TIDTWD
TVOT’POIN AL,

119



TOXET WO 2019-20

1L 2013 05983 33 e

€)Re3I Zeed Tw. 33380-71380 TY BTIF 6 B[RENY FeDSONZ, TRTRT
OHTIONYR Twe. 37380-73080 MY 0% BEF B3I Beed.

f)Bes3 3eed Tw. 46180-78630 TY TIF 6 [RENAT eS0T, TRTRT
VHTIONYR TR, 48680-80630 MY 0%, Bdr BeII Beed.

g)NeII Jeed Tw. 48680-80630 T FIF 6 JIHFAY oD, TRTRT
VOTIONYR Twe. 52880-80630 NY¥ w03, TefF Hegss Jeed.

h)Be33 eed S, 55680-84630 TY FIF 6 B[HENT RO, BRTRT
VHOTIONYR . 66280-90630 NE S0, TEF [eST Jeed.

IV. 2018 O B50O%3 i%kSp Ber

e)Bee8x Berd Ow. 59650-127400 T FAR 6 W[RENY  ReSohay, BATHRAS
©RTONLR . 66770-130430 1e eod, Bude B3 Fed.

f)Sess Beed Ow. 82450-140330 B, 3aF 6 S[RENY Re@ohy, TATAT
©0 50NN e, 86910-143890 ne eof, s =3x8 ed.

g B3z Berd Oa. 86910-143890 3, 3A® 6 [RENY Remoh, TASAT
©R 0NN e, 94410-143890 ne eof, Bude =e3x Fed.

h)@esx Zed Sa. 99410-151010 3, 3% 6 SIRENY Be@ohy, TR
60 501N e, 118310-161690 R wod, Sue Be3s Jecd.

WPOBYOD Resx  Fedod 218 HBe3T Jeedosdw  BRIOR  Hees
BeedodNT), 38 HeII eed TRODIW TWTBAPA WpPTe w0k, 79I7 FeIT
3eed AARNeRbYIAlesbv]afeleley 2138¢ Fe3T FerdoRY, 03PPTE BROWROWYT 6
BTENY T2 Fexd FQWT ‘D’ MOAT WRTONAYR ©Te LT FeedodY 2,080
B[O BeSTT WA, DBV ToNR AN, TAF D[eSI Feedodn FekoNY w0
390 [T, OPWINTIT) BT, 38 $TeIHI), OID0F: 01.02.2014 00T 20N W

TOTBHOIN 2wk B.
Toriode, WORYONY N TEONIJ), CTHFR  INOEFT  FPOPII),

VHOINVT POB TBLT I0NTJRTIND  ONYPTOOT DIOF:  14.06.20123
ATFO BWEITION DOBLONY "D” NI W’ MHOWT WRTOND JAT 2.0
QOFF, T ©BER 30 OISR WeTTOZ N9F LoD, STRFR INNETT D
@@asé DBON RVOTLOR 0TI m@ws QT0OT: 23.01.19998F @deé%&@dm&

[PTERR QOT0T: 01.01.2020 00T WFOWAFOZ BE [RVE DS 00T BFOWT®

120



TOXET WO 2019-20

RTINS 030RTE SONYTY 2,000 ZONT B[ROWIToN J0eesedr JeR 15 QIR
ned SHoDIW, BTRFA INQEFT FPOY, TWVOINTOZ ¥IFT O TN 2’
B ‘R BoBTY CIRPYTE WBOBH QYBOZ DT0T: 23.01.19998 STEIBIR,
ONTVTTYN BROVTHLY TVOBHOID LRIB.

(32) The Board in its meeting held on 17-10-2019 vide subject No.-25
25. R0 HOOEO0INT DBTQ BOBRT PRI BT PerO
B3 DT I.E.Y TB[H ATOPIJIZ), DBITON  DORITI,.  WBEFOD

SOZT AP0 TFRWIONZ, BOSeDA, BIPRWON WWFR, DORJTOHO0Z 2019-
203¢ O3 oox®, &3 dewrd Contribution to CMs Relief Fund @@odQ
VOF B BOR-JONTY ToWFT WRITII), TOTDITRNRRTTLODR OBV
BSOWOT  “T&); WoFORTT DT/F JOTeS JARR” Tw. 1,00,00,000.00 (2,08
BReE CRTDOX [IDT) FRCLNTI), TBeedo3ToN JEBLO JeF IO,

(33) The Board in its meeting held on 17-10-2019 vide subject No.-26

26. Woogy  WOOGOMTT DB BONT PRI WOOBE
VPBWO [ OBOT %OTD DPR i3eSP Berrioaser)
DEIBOBOTOD WY,

B3 DY W6 TIH IRONBJI, DBVTTN  WORAT.  3¥FON
S08T BPOI JAIFIONT), H0deD, FOBWY FWFTT OTTZONT), TJOrY,
SAT 201983 IRATY  TRIVRPEVIDVT 20T OTT  SBeIIID,  “mwad;
00ZoPTT DT JOTRS APR” TerdRoITN DEWERT  FROXI), WRMRA,
TOWETD WNIE JCTTRCNR.

121



TOXET WO 2019-20

(34) The Special Board in its meeting held on 27-11-2019 vide Circulated subject
No.- 1

I Annual Accounts for the Financial Year
2017-18.

%k

The Board during confirmation of the Certified Annual Accounts for Financial
Year 2017-18 observed the delay in compilation of the Accounts of the Board every
year. The Board enquired the delay in furnishing the Accounts to Assistant Controller
(Accounts). The Assistant Controller (Accounts) explained the delay in furnishing the
Accounts was from FY 2000-01 itself and this was due to manual compilation of
Annual Accounts. The Assistant Controller (Accounts) further explained that
previously there was a backlog of 3 to 4 years in compilation of the Accounts and this
has been now streamlined and presently there is a backlog of one year only 1.e., FY
2018-19 Accounts. As this is the first year of compilation of Annual Accounts (FY-
2018-19) using Oracle Financials Software which is newly introduced in the Board,
the AC(Accounts) requested time up to end of March 2020 for completion of

compilation activity.

The Board after detailed discussion directed Assistant Controller (Accounts) to
compile and submit the Annual Accounts of the Board for FY 2018-19, by the end of
December 2019 without further delay, failing which necessary action shall be
initiated. The accounts for the Financial Year 2018-19 should be adopted by the Board
by March 2020.

After detailed discussion on the above subject moved under circulation among
the Board Members, the Board accorded confirmation to:

3) Adoption of the Certified Annual Accounts and Audit Report of the Board
for Financial Year 2017-18.

4) Permission to submit the Certified Annual Accounts and Audit Report for
FY 2017-18 before both the Houses of State Legislature.

122



TOXET WO 2019-20

(35) The Special Board in its meeting held on 27-11-2019 vide subject No.-1

1. Work of Supply, Installation, Erection and
Commissioning of Electro - Mechanical and
Instrumentation with allied works for 32.5MLD Wet well
at Bellandur, Amanikere, Bangalore.

%k

CE(WWM) explained the subject in detail. It was informed that In Bellandur
Amanikere area, 90 MLD capacity STP was constructed under Kaveri Zone to which
60 MLD sewage is being pumped from Agaram pumping station. Under KMRP sewer
pipeline was laid up to a point in Bellandur Amanikere area STP (near Thubarahalli
side). It was observed that, there is a static difference of 17 Mtrs from this disposal
point to STP inlet. This pipeline carries about 30 MLD of sewage from the catchment
area of Siddapura, Ramagondanahalli and Thubarahalli. To connect the disposal of
sewage from Thubarahalli side to 90 MLD Bellandur Amanikere STP, it is essential to

construct an ISPS at Thubarahalli side to avoid the entry of sewage into Varthur lake.

CE(WWM) explained that the estimate for the Work of Construction of
Intermediate Sewage Pumping Station at Bellandur STP was prepared by CE(P) Zone
at a total cost of Rs.9,69,50,000/- comprising of Civil and Electro-Mechanical works.
The proposal was cleared by Technical Committee in its meeting held on 17-10-2017
and also Administrative Approval was obtained from Board in its meeting held on 30-
11-2017. Tenders for the above said work were invited by CE(P) office for 5 times.
But there were no responses from any of the bidders. The poor/no responses to the
various tender invitations are due to the reasons such as the proposed ISPS is in the
middle of the nala, the wet well proposed is square/rectangular in shape with open
excavation, the open excavation in the nala is difficult due to continuous flow in the
nala, slushy soil and vehicular movement is also difficult and there is no proper

approach road.
Later the file was handed over to CE (WWM) zone and the proposal was re-

examined and it was learnt that the estimate for civil portion was prepared for Rs.4.62

crore where in the estimation for road works was not considered as per the site

123



TOXET WO 2019-20

conditions, the quantities for gravity main was considered as 15 Rmt only and soil test
was not conducted but to prepare the estimate for earthwork portion the existing report
of adjacent site of 90 MLD STP was considered and accordingly all the items were
calculated. The Coffer Dam, Steel Girder, Boundary Wall, Drain Work and the
Design, Drawing and Documentation were not considered in the civil portion of the
work. The rates were considered based on the BWSSB SR 2016-17, KUWSDB SR
2013-14. In the estimate, electro mechanical portion was prepared for Rs.4.97 crore
wherein Design, Drawing and Documentation was not considered and the rates were
considered based on the BWSSB SR 2016-17, KUWSDB SR 2013-14 and quotations

0of2016-17. This was also one of the reasons for poor response from bidders.

In order to have more responses from the competent and experienced bidders,
two estimates have been prepared one for the Civil portion of work amounting to
Rs.9.38 Crore and the other one for Electro-Mechanical portion of work amounting to
Rs.6.99 Crore based on the SR of 2017-18 and present market rates. These estimates
were prepared including the inlet chamber, wetwell with Coffer Dam for diversion of
water flowing in the storm water drain, earthwork excavation has been considered
after conducting a fresh soil investigation and its report, M30 grade concrete
considered for RCC cutting edge wall chambers, culvert, electric room, saddle
support, road and embankment works, Electro Magnetic Flow Meter. The Gravity
main length has been increased since the nala has to be diverted with Coffer dam. The
distance from the last manhole to the wetwell location has increased from 15mtrs to
80mtrs after assessing the same, plant drain and boundary wall rates have been
considered along with contingencies, insurance, consultancy and supervision charges
in the modified estimates. These estimates are based on the BWSSB SR 2017-18,
PWD SR 2016-17, KUWSDB SR 2015-16, TWADB SR 2018-19 and the quotations
based on the present market rates (2018-19).

These two estimates were placed before the Estimate Scrutiny Committee on
05-03-2019 and the committee cleared the same. The estimates were then placed
before the Technical Committee in the meeting held on 29-07-2019 and committee
cleared the subject and opined to go for separate tenders for civil works and

electromechanical works as it will be easier for the early completion of the project.

124



TOXET WO 2019-20

Further, CE(WWM) explained that the for the Civil portion of the work the
tenders were floated for 5 times and there was no proper response from the bidders
having the specified pre qualification criteria. Now the tender has been floated for the
6" time. For the electro mechanical portion of work the tenders were invited through
e-procurement portal for 4 times. Single bidder participated in the first call and no
bids were received for next 2 calls. In response to the fourth call, two bidders,
M/s.Friend’s Engineering Corporation, Mumbai and M/s.Krushi Infras India Pvt Ltd,
Hyderabad have submitted their offers. The Tender Scrutiny Committee (Technical)
in the meeting held on 07.11.2019 has cleared technical evaluation of these two firms

and recommended for further action.

Financial bids of both the firms were opened on 14.11.2019 and observed that
M/s.Friend’s Engineering Corporation has offered to execute the work at a cost of
Rs.7,34,45,486/- which is 19.9% above the amount put to tender of Rs.6,12,55,521/-
and the firm M/s. Krushi Infras India Pvt Ltd has offered to execute the subject work
at a total cost of Rs.7,82,82,450/- which is 27.79% above the amount put to tender of
Rs.6,12,55,521/-

The subject was placed before the Tender Scrutiny Committee (Finance) in the
meeting held on 19-11-2019. The committee after review of the offers felt that the
lowest offer of the firm M/s.Friend’s Engineering Corporation amounting to
Rs.7,34,45,486/- which is 19.9% above the amount put to tender of Rs.6,12,55,521/- is
slightly on the higher side and recommended to accept this offer at a tender premium

of 16.00% amounting to Rs.7,10,56,404/-.

This work is required to be completed early, since the Hon’ble NGT is strictly
monitoring all the connected works to avoid pollution of Bellandur and Varthur Lakes
and directed the Board to carryout all the connected works on war foot basis and the
above works need to be taken up immediately and compliance to be submitted to
Hon’ble NGT with the updated status on the Committee report headed by Hon’ble
Justice Sri N. Santosh Hegde.

The Board after detailed discussions accorded approval to the lowest negotiated
offer of the firm M/s. Friend’s Engineering Corporation, Mumbai amounting to
Rs.7,10,56,404/- which is 16% above the amount put to tender of Rs.6,12,55,521/- for

125



TOXET WO 2019-20

the work of Work of Supply, Installation, Erection and Commissioning of Electro-
Mechanical and Instrumentation with allied works for 32.5MLD Wet Well at
Bellandur Amanikere, Bangalore and suggested to take up this work along with the
other work of Civil portion simultaneously and complete the work within the specified

time period as submitted to Hon’ble NGT.

(36) The Special Board in its meeting held on 27-11-2019 vide subject No.-3

3. Work of City Trunk Main along Eastern Route —CP-09
for JICA assisted BWSSP Phase III (CWSS Vth stage).

%k

CE (K) explained the subject to the Board and details are as follows:

The Government of Karnataka (GoK) has approved the Cauvery Water Supply
Scheme Stage V vide G.O. No. UDD 11 MNI 2015 Dated 12-10-2017 at a cost of
Rs.5550 Crore. The approval is given by the GoK subsequent to the allocation of an
additional 10 TMC (775 MLD) of Cauvery Water for Bangalore city in order to
provide water supply to the newly added 110 villages which are part of BBMP and
also for the water supply improvement in the entire city. The CWSS Stage V project is
taken up with the financial assistance from JICA (Japan International Co-operation
Agency). As per the Minutes of Discussion (MoD) the loan assistance is to the tune of
81,097 Million JPY. The same is divided into two Tranches, Tranche-1- 45,000
Million JPY & Tranche-2 - 36,097 Million JPY. The Loan agreement for the Tranche
I of the CWSS Stage V has been signed on 24-01-2018, ID P 266 for 45,000 Million

JPY for both water and sewerage component.

Water supply component consists of total nine packages, out of which the
presently the CP-09 package Work of City Trunk Main along Eastern Route from
Vajarahalli to Kadgoddi consists of various dia City clear water feeder ranging from
1600/1300/1000/800mm the total length of feeder is 44.35 km which is supplying
portable water to 3 city reservoirs (Doddakannahalli, Hudi and Kadgoddi).

126



TOXET WO 2019-20

The Cost Estimate for the above package was prepared for Rs.389.09 Crores
and placed before the Estimate Scrutiny Committee. The committee accorded the
approval for the above in the meeting held on 27.02.2019.The Engineers Estimate for
the work is prepared on the basis of 2018-19 SOR of BWSSB and for the items not
available in SOR from the present market rate by obtaining quotations from 3 reputed
manufacturers.  The tender was invited for CP-09 for Package vide IFT
No.BWSSB/CE(K)/ACE(K)-1/TA-11/130/2019-20 dated:08.05.2019 and IFT was
published in Times of India, Indian Express and Prajavani on 08-05-2019.with last date
to submit bids on 15-07-2019.

CE (K) explained the technical bid was opened on 15-07-2019. In response to
the IFT, the following four firms have submitted the Bids.

M/s. NCC Limited.,
Larsen & Toubro Limited.,

M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructures Ltd.,
M/s. SPML — UGCL - JV.

S RSN

The documents submitted by the firms are evaluated by JICA appointed ONTB

consultants and the following four firms are technically responsive to Bid.

M/s. NCC Limited.,
Larsen & Toubro Limited.,

M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructures Ltd.,
M/s. SPML — UGCL - JV.

S RSN

CE (K) explained the Technical Bid evaluation report (TBER) was submitted
by ONTB consultants the same is approved and adopted by TSC (T) on 23.07.2019.
Further TBER was submitted to JICA for concurrence and further process,
accordingly JICA has given “No objection” to TBER and clearance to open the price
Bids on 22 Aug 2019.

The Price Bid for CP-09 Package was opened on 28-08-2019 with concurrence
of JICA, in the presence of Technically Qualified Bidders, consultants and BWSSB
officials. The Price Bids were read out in front of 04 qualified bidders.

127



TOXET WO 2019-20

CE (K) explained the comparison of Quoted Price for all bidders with the
Engineers Estimate considering corrections and unconditional Discounts are arrived
and are as follows:

Bill | Description Engineers M/s.Larsen | M/s.NCC SPML- M/s. Megha %
No. Estimate & Toubro Limited UGCL Engineering Variation
Limited(L& JV & of LI
T) Infrastructur | (M/s.L&T)
es Limited with
respect to
Engineer’s
Estimate
Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount
(Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.)
I Earthworks 601799217 | 961281035 | 722264455 | 703760210 | 632511450 59.73%
I | Concrete and 777236618 | 768791698 | 835060378 | 881395972 | 82724650 -1.09%
Allied works
Il | Pipelines, 2425331637 | 2363541960 | 2595281474 | 2931072086 | 3406735285 | -2.55%
Specials and
Appurtenances
IV | Trenchless 59836190 79515740 99450000 87986020 63240000 32.80%
Works
V | Pipe bridge at 26668559 31712959 37014475 36264617 41909335 18.92%
Nice road
crossing and
Nallah crossing
near Bellandur
STP
A | Sub Total of 3890872221 | 4204843392 | 4289070782 | 4640478905 | 4966120720 | 8.07%
Bills[to V
B | Schedule of Day | 9699462 14495400 11258070 9495000 11528677.5 49.45%
works
Total (Item 3900571683 | 4219338792 | 4300328852 | 4649973905 | 4977649398
A+B)
Discount NIL NIL 4.35% NIL
Offered
Evaluated Bid 3900571683 | 4219338792 | 4300328852 | 4447700040 | 4977649398 | 8.17%
Price (Excluding
Provisional sum,
Physical
contingencies)
% Variation of 8.17% 10.25% 14.03% 27.61%
Bidder quoted
price with
Respect to
Engineers
Estimate
C | Provisional sum, | 272361208 | 272361208 | 272361208 | 272361208 | 272361208

128




TOXET WO 2019-20

Physical
contingencies
Total Bid Amount 4,172,932, 4,491,700,00 | 4,572,690,06 | 4,720,061,24 | 5,250,010,605.
(Item A+B+C) 891 0 0 8 5
RANK L1 L2 L3 L4

As per Price Bid Evaluation Report (PBER), submitted by the ONTB
consultants, the lowest evaluated bidder L1 for this item rate contract is M/s Larsen &
Toubro Ltd and is responsive to the Bid. The quoted bid price is Rs 421, 93,38,792/-
(excluding provisional sum and contingency of Rs 27,23,61,208) which works out to

8.17% above Engineer’s estimated cost .

Above subject was placed before TSC (F) committee of BWSSB on 30/09/19
for their review and approval. The committee opined that the price quoted by the
lowest evaluated bidder M/s Larsen &Toubro Ltd amounting to Rs 421,93,38,792/-
(excluding provisional sum and contingency of Rs 27,23,61,208) which is 8.17/-
above the Engineer’s estimated cost is reasonable as it includes GST and all other

statutory requirement.

The Committee opined to send the Price Bid Evaluation Report (PBER) along
with TSC (F) Proceedings to JICA for their concurrence towards the award of contract
to the lowest evaluated bidder M/s Larsen & Toubro Ltd.

CE (K) explained In this regard, PBER along with TSC (F) Proceedings were
forwarded to JICA as per JICA Guidelines Section 1.05, JICA’s Review, Notes 06, for
seeking concurrence for award of the contract to lowest Evaluated bidder M/s Larsen

& Toubro Ltd for contract package CP-09.
The JICA has given concurrence for PBER and have expressed “No objection”

for price evaluation and requested for conclusion and award of contract on 20

Nov’2019 for Work for City Trunk Main along Eastern Route -CP-09.

During the discussion, ACS (UDD) sought to know the procedure for placing
the subject of financial evaluation to the board before or after the JICA concurrence.
CE (K) explained, and informed that in CP-09 package as advised by JICA

based on the procedure in Delhi Jal Board, the subject of award of accepted contract is

129



TOXET WO 2019-20

put for the approval of the Board after obtaining concurrence from JICA. In Delhi Jal
board the Chairman of the Board is the Hon’ble Chief Minister of Delhi and to
expedite the work they adopted that procedure. Where as in BWSSB, on earlier
occasions, the accepted bid was first placed before board for approval and then sent to
JICA for concurrence and award of the contract. For all higher quotes where in
negotiation or retendering was required, the proposal was sent to JICA for negotiation
or retendering, by the Chairman without placing it before the Board for their
concurrence, and after negotiation same is placed before the Board for acceptance of
the Bid. The bid once finalized in the Board is sent for concurrence of JICA and on

receiving concurrence the contract is signed.

Chairman, BWSSB informed that the earlier procedure will be adopted in
future as the Delhi Jal Board constitution is different from BWSSB.

After detailed discussions, Board accorded approval for award of contract to
the Lowest Bidder M/s Larsen & Toubro Ltd for the Work of City Trunk Main
along Eastern Route: CP-09 Package, amounting to 421,93,38,792/-(excluding
provisional sum and contingency of Rs 27,23,61,20) which is 8.17/- above the

Engineer’s estimated cost. The Cost is inclusive of all taxes and duties.

(37)The Special Board in its meeting held on 27-11-2019 vide subject No.-4

4. ¢. Tender for the work of JICA Assisted BWSSP III,
(CWSS Stage V) work for Supplying, Fabrication
and Laying of Clear Water Transmission Mains
from TK Halli to Harohalli: CP-07-for seeking
approval for negotiation with lowest bidder.

d. Tender for the work of JICA Assisted BWSSP III,
(CWSS Stage V) work for Supplying, Fabrication
and Laying of Clear Water Transmission Mains
from Harohalli to Vajarahalli: CP-08-for seeking
approval for award of the contract.

* 3%

CE (K) explained the subject to the Board and details are as follows:
The Government of Karnataka (GoK) has approved the Cauvery Water Supply
Scheme Stage V vide G.O. No. UDD 11 MNI 2015 Dated 12-10-2017 at a cost of

130



TOXET WO 2019-20

Rs.5550 Crore. The approval is given by the GoK subsequent to the allocation of an
additional 10 TMC (775 MLD) of Cauvery Water for Bangalore city in order to
provide water supply to the newly added 110 villages which are part of BBMP and
also for the water supply improvement in the entire city. The CWSS Stage V project is
taken up with the financial assistance from JICA (Japan International Co-operation
Agency). As per the Minutes of Discussion (MoD) the loan assistance is to the tune of
81,097 Million JPY. The same is divided into two Tranches, Tranche-1- 45,000
Million JPY & Tranche-2 - 36,097 Million JPY. The Loan agreement for the Tranche
I of the CWSS Stage V has been signed on 24-01-2018, ID P 266 for 45,000 Million

JPY for both water and sewerage component.

Water supply component consists of total nine packages, out of which the
presently the CP-07 package: Work for Supplying, Fabrications and Laying of Clear
Water Transmission Mains from TK Halli to Harohalli CP-07 consists clear water
Transmission Main of 3000mm dia and a total length of 43.5KM.

CP-08 package: Work for Supplying, Fabrications and Laying of Clear Water
Transmission Mains from Harohalli to Vajarahalli CP-08 consists clear water

Transmission Main of 3000mm dia and a total length of 25.5KM.

The Cost Estimate for the above package was prepared for Rs.865.75 Crores
and 532.24crore respectively and placed before the Estimate Scrutiny Committee. The
committee accorded the approval for the above in the meeting held on 07.03.2019.The
Engineers Estimate for the work is prepared on the basis of 2018-19 SOR of BWSSB
and for the items not available in SOR from the present market rate by obtaining

quotations from 3 reputed manufacturers.

The  tender was invited for CP-07 Package vide IFT
No.BWSSB/CE(K)/ACE(K)-1/TA-11/68/2019-20  dated:26.04.2019 and CP-08
Package vide IFT No.BWSSB/CE(K)/ACE(K)-1/TA-11/69/2019-20 dated:26.04.2019
and IFT was published in Times of India, Indian Express and Prajavani on 08-05-
2019.with last date to submit bids on 29-06-2019. The Technical Bids for these

packages was opened on 29" June'2019.

131



TOXET WO 2019-20

The following bidders participated in the bidding process:
For CP-07:

1) M/s. Megha Engineering and Infrastructure Ltd
2) M/s. Larsen and Toubro Ltd

For CP-08:

2)JV of M/s Gayatri Projects Ltd and M/s Nagarjuna Construction

Company Ltd
2) M/s Larsen and Toubro Limited
3) M/s SPML Infrastructure Limited

CE (K) explained that, the Technical Bid Evaluation was done by the PMC,
M/s. ONTB, who submitted the Technical Bid Evaluation Report (TBER) on 09"
July'2019 and 10™ July'2019 for CP-07 and CP-08 respectively. The TBER for the
package was placed before the Tender Scrutiny Committee (TSC)-Technical on
11" July2019 and 17" July2019 and the same was cleared by TSC (T). Subsequent
to the receipt of approval from TSC (T) the TBER of the Contract package CP-07 and

CP-08 was forwarded to JICA for their concurrence.
As per the TBER the Technically Qualified Bidders are as follows
For CP-07:

3) M/s. Megha Engineering and Infrastructure Ltd(MEIL)
4) M/s. Larsen and Toubro Ltd
For CP-08:

3) JV of M/s Gayatri Projects Ltd and M/s Nagarjuna Construction Company Ltd
4) M/s Larsen and Toubro Limited

In the meantime BWSSB received three anonymous letters:

4. Letter addressed to Honourable PM, GOI by Sri. Radhey Shyam Rao
Dt: 12.07.2019

5. Letter addressed to Honourable PM, GOI by Sri. Radhey Shyam Rao
Dt: 15.07.2019.

6. Letter addressed to Honourable CM, (GOK by Sri Puneet Nagabhusushan
Dt: 15.07.2019.

132



TOXET WO 2019-20

The letters were on allegation against Bidding process and cartelization by
3 Companies from the office of Chief Secretary, GOK. Letters from Radhey sham
dated 12-07-2019, 15-07- 2019 and Puneeth Nagabhushan, Dated 15-07-2019. In all
these letters no identification i.e. address of complainant is not indicated hence the

same is considered anonymous by GOK/BWSSB.

CE (K) explained the summary of the contents of the letters as follows:-

The letter states that the companies “M/s L&T, M/s MEIL and M/s NCC
have targeted the JICA funded BWSSP III”. It indicates that in “BWSSB. Package 7:
M/s Megha Engineering will bid and it will be supported by M/s L&T and M/s L&T
will give higher bid. Similarly in Package 8: M/s Gayatri + M/s NCC (JV) will bid
and M/s L&T will give higher bid. In both cases L&T is supporting only by giving
higher bid with an understanding that in Orissa tenders NCC and Megha will support
L&T and they will bid high prices". Apart from the above it was also indicated in the
letter that other companies are restricted to participate in the above tender using CDR

and NCLT clauses.

In another letter it is indicated that, in Orissa tender for Rural Water Supply
Project pertaining to Keonjhar District under RWSS division M/s L & T has quoted as
Lowest -1 whereas the two companies who were L-2 & 3 were none other than M/s

Megha Engineering and M/s NCC who were supported by M/s L & T in BWSSB job.

Similarly in another letter it is depicted that M/s. NCC Ltd’s, Contracts being
terminated and being blacklisted by government entities, namely and hence should not

be considered bidding process.

3) NTPC terminating coal mining contract with BGR group over allegations of
Corruptions — where in M/s. NCC Ltd has been part of the Consortium with BGR
group.

4) Rajasthan Government terminating the Contract of M/s. NCC Ltd over poor
performance under Package 1 of the integrated Taranagar — Jhunjhunu-Sikar-

Khetri Drinking Water Supply Project.

133



TOXET WO 2019-20

In this regard, responses were given to JICA, GOK and DEA vide the following
reference letters.

6. BWSSB/C/CE(K)/ACE K-1/TA-11/AE-2/1085/19-20  Dt:16.08.2019.
7. BWSSB/C/CE(K)/ACE K-1/TA-11/AE-2/1155/19-20 Dt:27.08.2019
8. BWSSB/C/CE(K)/ACE K-1/TA-11/AE-2/1257/19-20 Dt:06.09.2019
9. BWSSB/C/CE(K)/ACE K-1/TA-11/AE-2/1416/19-20 Dt:24.09.2019
10.BWSSB/C/CE(K)/ACE K-1/TA-11/AE-2/1417/19-20 Dt:24.09.2019

CE (K) explained the responses of the above letters to the Board.

All the bid documents have been prepared as per JICA procurement
guidelines and after taking concurrence from JICA. The bid requirement stipulates
that Companies with poor financial condition (i.e. companies under CDR / NCL T
/IBC) are not eligible to participate for the project. The same is as per the JICA
procurement norms and the prequalification clause has been included in the bid
document as per JICA's directive and the same has been concurred by JICA. CE
(K) explained that, BWSSB has no knowledge of any sort of cartelization under these
bidding.

CE (K) explained that, the referred cartelization in tenders of Orissa, as
indicated in the letter, BWSSB is not in a position to comment on the same as these
extraneous issues are not relevant to the current BWSSB project funded by JICA.
Further what action JICA has taken in Orissa tender is also not known to BWSSB and
JICA can take appropriate action in this regard. Hence all these matters were bought

to the notice of JICA through the letter referred above.

Regarding Blacklisting of M/s NCC by M/s NTPC and other government
agencies it is to be noted that the JICA assisted Bangalore Water Supply & Sewerage
project III is being implemented under the JICA Procurement Guidelines. As per the
Procurement Guidelines, JICA does not consider termination of a contractor or
blacklisting of a contracting company by any agency or agencies other than that by
JICA and/or Multilateral Development Banks (MDB's); such as ADB, World Bank,
etc. A specific clause from the Instructions to Bidders, Clause 3: Corrupt and

Fraudulent Practices, where JICA's stand is clearly indicated.

CE (K) explained that, as per JICA's procurement norms and as per the
Standard Bidding Documents, that debarment of M/s NCC Ltd by any other agencies

134



TOXET WO 2019-20

cannot be considered for the JICA funded on-going Bangalore Water Supply and
Sewerage Project I11.

JICA in their letter dated 22nd Aug2019 had given reference to the Letters
addressed to Hon’ble PM, GOI. JICA has requested BWSSB to pay extreme attention
for bids to be evaluated in fair manner.

Further in letter received from JICA’s on 21st August 2019 on CP-08 where
JICA had communicated their comments on the Technical Bid Evaluation of CP 08
Contract Package wherein it has requested to BWSSB to relook into the
disqualification of the bidder M/s SPML.

After receipt of JICA's letter dated 21.08.2019, the subject of re-look into
M/s. SPML's experience was brought to TSC(T) again on 6th Sep'2019. As per the
TSC(T) recommendation additional details were sought from the bidder M/s SPML.
The submitted details were reviewed by PMC and the subject was placed before
Technical Committee on 20th Sep’2019. Technical Committee opined that since the
particular matter is purely related to Structural Engineering and the same shall be
referred to a Structural Expert to get an Expert opinion. Based on the opinion of
Technical Committee, CE(K) office approached Dr K S Nanjunda Rao, Chief
Research Scientist, Department of Civil Engineering, Indian Institute of Science
(IISC) and referred the subject to IISC to get their expert opinion vide Letter Ref.
NO BWSSB/CEK/ACEK-1/TA-11/AE/1410/2019-20 dated 24th Sep’2019. Dr K S
Nanjunda Rao, Chief Research Scientist, IISC has provided his expert opinion on the
subject matter vide his letter Ref. CiE/KSC/2019 — 703 dated 21st Oct’2019.

Based upon the expert opinion from Structural Expert from IISC the subject
was placed before TSC(T) of 22nd Oct’2019 to solicit their opinion on the bidder
SPML responsiveness to the Specific Construction Experience, EQC 2.4.2 (b), the
bidder should have experience... in Construction of RCC Bridge for Roads I
carrying Pipes: (b) Two contract of minimum 40m length over River I streams for

carrying at least 1500mm internal diameter pipeline I minimum of 40m length of
Road Bridge.

Based upon the recommendation of IISC, TSC(T) in their meeting dated 22nd
Oct’2019 provided their concurrence on considering M/s SPML as a Technically

135



TOXET WO 2019-20

responsive bidder for Contract Package CP-08. Based upon the recommendation of
TSC (T) the revised TBER for CP-08 Contract was prepared by ONTB Consultants
and submitted to BWSSB.

The issues of the anonymous letters and replies regarding CP-07 and CP-08
was placed in the TSC (T) meeting dated: 22nd Oct’2019 the matter was discussed
and TSC (T) committee opined that replies are true and decided to go ahead with

tendering procedure.

The revised TBER for CP-08 was approved by TSC (T) on the meeting dated
25th Oct’2019. Based upon the approval of revised TBER for CP-08 and all the

above meeting proceedings were forwarded to JICA for their necessary concurrence

in both CP-07 and CP-08.
As per the Revised TBER the Technically Qualified Bidders in CP -08 are:

4) JV of M/s Gayatri Projects Ltd and M/s Nagarjuna Construction Company Ltd
5) M/s Larsen and Toubro Limited
6) M/s SPML Infrastructure Limited

After review on BWSSB replies w.r.t cartelization allegations and also on
Evaluation report submitted by BWSSB on both the packages, JICA provided their
concurrence on the TBER of CP-08 and CP-07 on 14th Nov’2019 and 18th
Nov’2019. Subsequently based upon JICA concurrence the Price Bids of both the
Contract Packages were opened on 18th Nov’2019 and 20th Nov’2019 respectively,
in presence of the technically qualified bidders, ONTB Consultants and BWSSB
Officials.

CE (K) explained that, the comparison of Quoted Price by each of the Bidders
with the Engineers Estimate considering corrections and unconditional discounts in

both Contract Packages are as follows:

136



TOXET WO 2019-20

For CP-07 Package:

Bill Description Engineer's M/s. Megha M/s. Larsen & % Variation
No. Estimate Engineering & Toubro of
Infrastructures Limited (L&T) L1
Limited (MEIL) (M/s.MEIL)
Amount (Rs.) Amount Amount with respect
(Rs.) (Rs.) to Engineer's
Estimate
I Earthworks 77,82,12,676 83,29,96,950 86,94,64,043 7.04%
1 Concrete and 98,58,58,041 1,10,60,75,850 1,07,29,37,075 12.19%
Allied works
I Pipeline, Specials 6,04,89,38,526 7,28,70,53,125 7,50,14,73,512 20.47%
and Appurtenances
v Pipe Bridge 12,23,42,244 14,92,87,135 18,99,50,111.50 22.02%
crossings across
Bheema and
Arkavathi
\% One way Surge 2,73,10,320 3,27,49,685 3,55,33,943 19.92%
tank
VI NH crossings 10,81,65,049 13,38,30,900 12,06,96,037.50 23.73%
VII Electrical works 9,14,119 20,78,828 9,28,010 127.41%
A Sub Total of Bills 8,07,17,40,975 9,54,40,72,473 9,79,09,82,732 18.24%
I[to VII
B Discount Offered NA NIL NIL
C Schedule of 96,99,462 1,15,28,677.50 1,44,95,400 18.86%
Dayworks
D Total (Item A - B + 8,08,14,40,437 9,55,56,01,151 9,80,54,78,132 18.24%
C) - Evaluated Bid
Price (Excluding
Provisional sum,
Physical
contigencies)
% Variation of 18.24% 21.33%
Bidder quoted
price with Respect
to Engineer's
Estimate
E Provisional sum, 56,50,21,868 56,50,21,868 56,50,21,868
Physical
contingencies
Total Bid Amount 8,64,64,62,305 10,12,06,23,018.50 | 10,37,05,00,000
(Item D + E)
Rank L1 L2

137



TOXET WO 2019-20

For CP-08 Package:

M/s. M/s. % Variation
Ensinecer' M/s. SPML | Gayatri- Larsen & of
];‘gt‘.“eet s Infra NCC (J Toubro L1
Bill Descrintion stimate Limited Limited (M/s.SPML
No. escriptio V) (L&T) | Infra Limited)
Amount Amount Amount Amount :Zlglnl;(:&ic,z
(Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.) Estimate
I | Earthworks 510,101,509 | 522,345,215 | 744,684,445 | 529,787,905 2.40%
i Svg‘rlgete and Allied | ¢33 735 951 | 765,872,128 | 884,762,192 | 673.277.939 20.85%
qp | Pipeline, Specials 3,694,112,201 | 4,033,865,807 | 3,984,060,403 | 4,464,422,278 9.20%
and Appurtenances
py | PipeBridgeacross | g 59 279 | 90937028 | 86737264 | 92,062,904 12.55%
Suvarnamukhi river
V | NH Crossings 36,055,016 | 47,170,335 | 55,447,228 39,417,613 30.83%
A tSOuEITOtal of Bills I | 554700456 | 5.460.191.413 | 5.755.691.532 | 5.798.968.638 10.20%
B | Discount Offered NA NIL NIL NIL
c | Scheduleof 9,699,462 | 9,495,000 | 15,344,945 | 14,495,400 2.11%
Dayworks
Total Evaluated
Bid Price
(Excluding
D | Provisional sum, 4,964,498,918 | 5,469,686,413 | 5,771,036,477 | 5,813,464,038 10.18%
Physical
contingencies)
(Item A -B+ O)
% Variation of
Bidder quoted price 10.18% 16.25% 17.10%
with Respect to
Engineer's Estimate
Provisional sum,
E | Physical 346,835,962 | 346,835,962 | 346,835,962 | 346,835,962
contingencies
Total Bid Amount 5,311,334,880 | 5,816,522,375 | 6,117,872,439 | 6,160,300,000
(Item D + E)
Rank L1 L2 L3

138



TOXET WO 2019-20

TSC (F) meeting held on 22.11.2019 on Financial Evaluation of CP-07 and CP-
08 packages committee cleared the subject based on the evaluation procedure adopted

and also on JICA concurrence in each of the stages as prescribed in JICA guidelines.

After detailed discussion, it is opined that as CP-07 and CP-08 packages are
followed the same Tendering, evaluation procedure which are concurred by JICA.
Regarding the cartelization it is opined that subject matter of bidder’s cartelization in
Orissa Tenders and their repercussion is extraneous to BWSSB in present tendering

procedure. The BWSSB is not in a position to comment upon the cartelization.

Board opined that allegation of M/s L & T getting L-1 in Orissa tender
Keonjhar District RWSS is already brought to the notice of JICA and the view of
JICA is not known on this subject. Hence while sending proposal to JICA it can be

suitably mentioned.

Further, as in CP-08package the tender premium is reasonable and the lowest
bidder is not among the bidders mentioned in cartelization letter and board accepted

the same. In case of CP-07 package, lowest quoted price is more than reasonable
price, Board opined for conducting negotiation with L1 Bidder after obtaining the

concurrence from JICA.

Based on the above discussion’s Board accorded approval for the following:

For CP-07 Package: For conducting negotiation with M/s. MEIL on quoted rates of

item nos 3 (Pipeline, Specials and Appurtenances), item no 4(Pipe Bridge crossings
across Bheema and Arkavathi) and item no 7 (Electrical works) where in quoted rates
are higher for the Work of Supplying, Fabrication and Laying of Clear Water
Transmission Mains from TK Halli to Harohalli amounting to Rs 955,56,01,151/-
(excluding provisional sum and contingency of Rs 56,50,21,868/-) which is 18.24%
above the Engineer’s Estimate and forward the same to JICA for concurrence on

negotiation.

139



TOXET WO 2019-20

For CP-08 Package: For award of contract to M/s SPML Infrastructure Limited for

the Work of Supplying, Fabrication and Laying of Clear Water Transmission Mains
from Harohalli to Vajarahalli amounting to Rs.546,96,86,413/- (excluding provisional
sum and contingency of Rs 34,68,35,962/-) which is 10.18% above the Engineer’s
Estimate and forward the same to JICA for their concurrence on award. The Cost is

inclusive of all taxes and duties.

(38) The Board in its meeting held on 27-01-2020 vide Circulated subject No.-VI

VI.  Work of Construction of 32.5MLD Wet Well and Raising
Main at Bellandur Amanikere, Bangalore.

The above subject moved under circulation among the Board Members.

CE(WWM) explained the subject in detail. It was informed that in Bellandur
Amanikere area, 90 MLD capacity STP was constructed under Kaveri Zone to which
60 MLD sewage is being pumped from Agaram pumping station. Under KMRP sewer
pipeline was laid up to a point in Bellandur Amanikere area STP (near Thubarahalli
side). It was observed that, there is a static difference of 17 Mtrs from this disposal

point to STP inlet. This pipeline carries about 30 MLD of sewage from the catchment
area of Siddapura, Ramagondanahalli, AECS Layout, Kundalahalli, P R Layout,

Munekolalu and Thubarahalli. To connect the disposal of sewage from Thubarahalli
side to 90 MLD Bellandur Amanikere STP, it is essential to construct an ISPS at

Thubarahalli side to avoid the entry of sewage into Varthur lake.

CE(WWM) explained that the estimate for the Work of Construction of
Intermediate Sewage Pumping Station at Bellandur STP was prepared by CE(P) Zone
at a total cost of Rs.9,69,50,000/- comprising of Civil and Electro-Mechanical works.
The proposal was cleared by Technical Committee in its meeting held on 17-10-2017
and also Administrative Approval was obtained from Board in its meeting held on

30-11-2017.

140



TOXET WO 2019-20

Tenders for the above said work were invited by CE(P) office for 5 times. But
there were no responses from any of the bidders. The poor/no responses to the various
tender invitations are due to the reasons such as the proposed ISPS is in the middle of
the nala, the wet well proposed is square/rectangular in shape with open excavation,
the open excavation in the nala is difficult due to continuous flow in the nala, slushy

soil and vehicular movement is also difficult and there is no proper approach road.

Later the file was handed over to CE (WWM) zone and the proposal was re-
examined and it was learnt that the estimate for civil portion was prepared for Rs.4.62
crore where in the estimation for road works was not considered as per the site
conditions, the quantities for gravity main was considered as 15 Rmt only and soil test
was not conducted but to prepare the estimate for earthwork portion the existing report
of adjacent site of 90 MLD STP was considered and accordingly all the items were
calculated. The Coffer Dam, Steel Girder, Boundary Wall, Drain Work and the
Design, Drawing and Documentation were not considered in the civil portion of the
work. The rates were considered based on the BWSSB SR 2016-17, KUWSDB SR
2013-14. In the estimate, electro mechanical portion was prepared for Rs.4.97 crore
wherein Design, Drawing and Documentation was not considered and the rates were
considered based on the BWSSB SR 2016-17, KUWSDB SR 2013-14 and quotations

of 2016-17. This was also one of the reasons for poor response from bidders.

In order to have more responses from the competent and experienced bidders,

two estimates have been prepared one for the Civil portion of work amounting to
Rs.9.38 Crore and the other one for Electro-Mechanical portion of work amounting to

Rs.6.99 Crore based on the SR of 2017-18 and present market rates. These estimates
were prepared including the inlet chamber, wetwell with Coffer Dam for diversion of
water flowing in the storm water drain, earthwork excavation has been considered
after conducting a fresh soil investigation and its report, M30 grade concrete
considered for RCC cutting edge wall chambers, culvert, electric room, saddle

support, road and embankment works, Electro Magnetic Flow Meter. The Gravity

141



TOXET WO 2019-20

main length has been increased since the nala has to be diverted with Coffer dam. The
distance from the last manhole to the wetwell location has increased from 15mitrs to
80mtrs after assessing the same, plant drain and boundary wall rates have been
considered along with contingencies, insurance, consultancy and supervision charges
in the modified estimates. These estimates are based on the BWSSB SR 2017-18,
PWD SR 2016-17, KUWSDB SR 2015-16, TWADB SR 2018-19 and the quotations
based on the present market rates (2018-19). These two estimates were placed before
the Estimate Scrutiny Committee on 05-03-2019 and the committee cleared the same.
The estimates were then placed before the Technical Committee in the meeting held
on 29-07-2019 and committee cleared the subject and opined to go for separate
tenders for civil works and electromechanical works as it will be easier for the early

completion of the project.

Further, CE(WWM) explained that the for the Civil portion of the work the
tenders were floated for 4 times, since Single bidder participated in the first call and
no bids were received for next two calls. In response to the fourth call M/s.Krushi
Infras India Pvt Ltd, Hyderabad have submitted their offers. The Tender Scrutiny
Committee (Technical) in the meeting held on 07.11.2019. After detailed discussion
the Committee has suggested to invite the tender for 5™ time since the bidder doesn’t
qualify the PQ criteria fixed. Further TSC (T) in the meeting held on 11.11.2019 has

accorded approval to invite the tender for the 5™ time by relaxing the PQ criteria.

Accordingly tender was invited through e procurement portal for the 5™ time,
where no bids were received. Hence it was recalled for the 6 time with the last date
of bid as 02/12/2019. M/s.Krushi Infras India Pvt Ltd, Hyderabad has submitted their
offer in the sixth call. The subject was placed before the Tender Scrutiny Committee

(Technical) after evaluation for its concurrence and clearance of the responsive offer

142



TOXET WO 2019-20

Division for a period of 10 years for conducting projects to enhance compliance with
drinking water standards at the user end by assessing water quality in the distribution
system of pumping stations in BBMP wards of Bangalore, to monitor periodical
assesment of the water quality pertaining to all the lakes under the BBMP juridisction
in co-ordination with BWSSB and Lake Development Authority of BBMP area as per
the guidelines and also extend technical support in assessing the risks and
contamination entry points and suggesting ameliorative measures, water use efficiency
and sustainable supply of potable water in Bangalore with applicable conditions as

detailed below:

Total available space to be used for above said purpose is 2200sqft in ground floor
and 4300sqft at first floor of BWSSB Office building near to Suvarna Bhavan where
Stores division and Borewell division was existing near Stores yard at
Malleshwaram, Bangalore.

The ownership of the building is with BWSSB only.

At any point of time, permission or usage of building may be withdrawn without prior
intimation to EMPRI.

Any Construction or other activities should not be taken up from EMPRI.

The bills of Telephone, Internet, Electricity and Water shall be borne by EMPRI for
the area occupied.

(40)The Board in its meeting held on 27-01-2020 vide subject No.-30

30. Work of Operation & Maintenance of 6 Nos. of Truck
Mounted High Pressure Jetting-Cum-Suction Machines
and 12 Nos. of Dump Tankers pertaining to V.Valley, K
& C Valley & Hebbal Valley for a period of 3 years.

CE(WWM) explained the subject in detail. For the above work tender was
invited through through e-Procurement Portal. In response to IFT, two firms were
submitted their offer within stipulated date and time namely, M/s. TPS Infrastructure
Limited and M/s Aryan Pumps and Enviro Solutions Pvt Ltd. The technical offers of
the firms was opened on 02.12.2019 and downloaded through e-Procurement Portal.
On reviewing the offers as detailed in Check List-II, the offers of the firms were
recommended to be Technically Non-Responsive as both the firms do not meet all the
requirements as per tender And to Re-invite short term tenders by giving period of
submission of tenders as 15 days. In response to IFT, three firms submitted their offers
within stipulated date and time namely; M/s. TPS Infrastructure Limited , M/s Aryan
Pumps and Enviro Solutions Pvt Ltd and M/s.Ensol Multiclean Equipments Pvt., Ltd.

143



TOXET WO 2019-20

In response to IFT, technical bid of only one firm was found responsive M/s Aryan
Pumps and Enviro Solutions Pvt Ltd. The Firm M/s Aryan Pumps and Enviro
Solutions Pvt Ltd quoted Rs.14,64,34,469/- which is 24.83% above the amount put
to tender of Rs.11,72,99,432/-.

The above subject was placed before TSC(F) meeting and Committee opined
to reduce the offer of the firm to Rs.13,46,94,938/- which works out to 14.83% above
the amount put to tender of Rs.11,72,99,432/- as against their original quoted offer of

Rs.14,64,34,469/- which is 24.83% above the amount put to tender.

After detailed discussion Board has accorded approval to the firm of M/s
Aryan Pumps and Enviro Solutions Pvt Ltd amounting to Rs.12,87,94,776/- which
works out to 9.8% above the amount put to tender of Rs.11,72,99,432/- for above

work.

(41)The Board in its meeting held on 27-01-2020 vide subject No.-35

35. MOONIOOZNE  BOWRD PR BPE PPl
BIFPOO0ITN  TR.N.00 Beeld SAT  BerrioImN
DOV PONOD.

B3 DB IGY TIP AROPTI), DRTON  DDOBATIV.  3WFOR
8083 BRDI0INT  TOZT AR VOBY  REWOT  BAT  AIRY

- o

HeRF|OCITWN CR.1.00 Fctd (CHITDOR 0T 3pew =) Teedriodmon JeBED

DVOBY JLFCNAR.

(42)The Board in its meeting held on 27-01-2020 vide subject No.-36

36. Revision of Water Tariff.

The Engineer-in-Chief (EIC) explained the subject in detail. EIC informed that
the Board has to meet several costs such as Establishment Expenses, Power Charges,
O and M cost, General Administration expenses, Depreciation, Interest Payments,
Capital repayment, Provisions, etc, which are essential for effective operation of the

complete water supply and sanitary system services. EIC also informed that over the

144



TOXET WO 2019-20

years, the expenditure of the Board has increased tremendously and income earned is
not matching to the total expenses resulting in deficit all the time. After the previous
revision of water tariff in the year 2014, the water tariff has not been revised in spite
of increase in power charges, establishment charges and operation and maintenance
(O & M) charges, etc., to meet the deficit due to increased expenditure. While the
sustainability of the Board and service is of primary importance, the Water Tariff
revision is proposed.

EIC informed that the tariff revision is proposed based on recovery of essential
expenditure as Case-1, recovery of Essential and Obligatory expenditures as Case-2

and Full cost recovery as Case-3.

* Case | - Recovery of Essential expenditure (includes Power charges, establishment,
establishment, repairs, system operational and maintenance expenses, minor
improvement works, etc including institutional borrowings).

*+ Case 2 - Recovery of Essential and Obligatory expenditures (depreciation and
interest payments)

* Case 3 - Full cost Recovery (Essential, Obligatory and Capital Amortization).

EIC also informed that the existing tariff for Domestic High rise buildings,
Flats, group housing, multi-storied buildings is Rs. 22/KL flat for all consumptions.
As the consumers under this category are also domestic consumers; hence it is
proposed to bring this category of consumers under the Domestic Consumption block.
The EIC further informed that it is proposed that the meter service charges shall be

uniform for all categories of consumption, but varying as per the bore size.

The Board after detailed discussion opined that the sustainability of the Board
and service is of primary importance and accorded approval to recommend the tariff
revision to the Govt. based on recovery of essential and obligatory expenses (Case-2)
as detailed below:

Tariff for Domestic Connections
Existing Tariff Proposed tal"lff for th(-e recovery
. of Essential & Obligatory
Consumption Block Water .
Rate. Rs/kL Expenditure
i Water Rate, Rs/kL
0-8,000 7 10
8001-25000 11 25
25001-50000 26 45
above 50001 45 65

145



TOXET WO 2019-20

Tariff for Non Domestic Connections

0-10000 50 85
10001-25,000 57 100
25001-50,000 65 120
50,001-75,000 76 130
Above 75,001 87 130
Bulk Water Rates
Tariff for Industrial Connections, Swimming pools, BIAL, Bidadi Industrial Area
(KIADB) Flat rate

For all consumptions 90 125

Domestic High rise buildings, Flats, Group housing, multi-storied buildings

(Existing tariff is having flat rate of Rs.22/-)

. . . Proposed tariff for the recovery of
Consumption Existing Tariff . . :
Block Water Rate. Rs/kL Essential & Obligatory Expenditure
’ Water Rate Rs/KL

0-25000 25
25001-50000 45
50001-100,000 22 65
above 100,001 65

The consumption by is divided the number of flats in the building and charge

the rates applicable accordingly under the consumption block which they fall into. For

this category the first slab is from 0-25000 L/month. The first slab of 0-8000L/month

is considered for the consumers under the category of urban poor. If any of the

building is declared/notified as EWS dwelling then if the consumption falls under the

first slab

1.e 0-8000 Litres the rates of the same slab shall be applicable i.e Rs.

10/KL. But once the consumption exceeds 8000 KL they will be charged as regular

tariff as shown above.

Miscellaneous Bulk Consumers:
Existing Tariff Water Propo-sed tarlff' for the recovery of
Consumption Block Rate. Rs/KL Essential & Obligatory Expenditure
P ’ Water Rate Rs/KL
Kanakapura Bulk Supply 7 10
Vedavijnana Maha Vidya 60 85
Peeta, Jain International
Residential School
Meter Service Charges
Bore size Existing Rates Proposed
Domestic Partial Non-Domestic Non-Domestic charges
15 mm

146



TOXET WO 2019-20

All plot sizes 30 75 100 30
2000 sft & 100 150 200 30
flats
20 mm
All plot sizes 100 150 200 100
More than
2000 & Flats 150 200 300 100
25 mm 300 500 750 300
32 mm 500 750 1000 500
40 mm 750 1000 1000 750
50 mm 1000 1000 1000 1000
75 mm 1250 1250 1250 1250
100 mm 1500 1500 1500 1500
125 mm 1750 1750 1750 1750
150 mm 2000 3000 3000 2000
200 mm 3000 4000 5000 3000
250 mm 3500 5000 6000 3500
300 mm 4000 6000 7000 4000
400 mm 5000 7000 8000 5000

All other charges shall remain the same.

(43) The Board in its meeting held on 14-02-2020 vide subject No.-1

1. Award of Contract for the Work for Supplying,
Fabrication and Laying of Clear Water Transmission
Mains from TK Halli to Harohalli: CP-07 for JICA
assisted BWSSP Phase I1I (CWSS Vth stage).

CE (K) explained the subject to the Board and details are as follows:

The CWSS Stage V project is taken up with the financial assistance from JICA.
The Cost Estimate for the above package was prepared for 865.75crore. The tender
was invited and after evaluation L1 bidder M/s Megha Engineering and
Infrastructures Ltd (MEIL) has quoted Rs.955,56,01,151/- which is 18.24% above
the estimated cost (Excluding provisional Sum & physical contingencies of
Rs.56,50,21,868/-).

As the rate quoted by the L1 bidder was high, JICA on 10" Jan’2020 concurred
“no objection” to the Rejection of bids and to conduct price negotiation. Negotiation
was conducted in the TSC(F) Committee on 16.1.2020 and the committee reviewed
and recommended award of contract to M/s. MEIL at a negotiated offer of

Rs.921,32,31,664/- (excluding provisional sum and contingency of Rs 56,50,21,868/-

147



TOXET WO 2019-20

) which is 14% above the Engineer’s estimated cost and to place the subject before

Board for approval and upon approval forward the same to JICA for concurrence.

Accordingly the subject matter for award of contract was placed in the Board
meeting held on 27.01.2020. After detailed discussion, Board opined that the
negotiated cost is not reasonable as compared to the premium of awarded package of
CP-08. Accordingly, Board directed to conduct re-negotiation with the L1 bidder M/s.
Megha Engineering and Infrastructures Ltd for CP-07 package to match the premium
of awarded package of CP-08 and place the same before Board for further decision.

As per the Board direction’s, the subject was placed before the TSC (F)
committee on 10.2.2020 to conduct re-negotiation with the L1 Bidder M/s. MEIL for
CP-07 Package to obtain reasonable cost as compared to premium of awarded package
of CP-08.

The following re-negotiated bid price offered by the L1 Bidder
M/s. MEIL.

Bill No Specification Negotlatﬁds Rates in Re-Negotlle::d Rates in
111 Pipe Line, Specials and Rs. 700,16,64,925/- Rs. 684,03,23,425/-
Appurtenances

CE(K) explained further the committee reviewed, recommended for award of
contract of CP-07 package at a re-negotiated offer of L1 bidder of M/s.Megha
Engineering and Infrastructures Ltd amounting to Rs.905,18,90,164.5/- which is
12.008% above the Engineers Estimate (Excluding provisional Sum & physical
contingencies of Rs.56,50,21,868/-) as the cost offered by the bidder is found
reasonable and to place the subject again before the Board for approval and upon
approval forward the same to JICA for concurrence. The Cost is inclusive of all taxes

and duties.
After detailed discussions, Board decided that the package may be awarded at

Rs.900,67,65,367/- which is 11.45% above the Engineers Estimate (Excluding
provisional Sum & physical contingencies of Rs.56,50,21,868/-) as it is found
reasonable for the reasons given by the TSC(Finance). The willingness of L-1 bidder

shall be taken for this rate and cost of the award, subsequently the concurrence of

148



TOXET WO 2019-20

JICA shall be obtained before the award of Contract of CP-07: Work for Supplying,
Fabrication and Laying of Clear Water Transmission Mains from TK Halli to

Harohalli.

(44)The Board in its meeting held on 14-02-2020 vide subject No.-2

2. Award of Contract for the Work of City Trunk Main
along Western Route CP-10 for JICA assisted BWSSP
Phase III (CWSS Vth stage).

CE (K) explained the subject to the Board and details are as follows:

The CWSS Stage V project is taken up with the financial assistance from JICA.
The Cost Estimate for the above package was prepared for Rs.511.05 Crores. The
tender was invited and after evaluation L1 bidder M/s Megha Engineering and
Infrastructures Ltd (MEIL) has quoted Rs.560,07,64,738.5/- which is 17.5% above
the estimated cost (Excluding provisional Sum & physical contingencies of
Rs.33,29,75,765/-).

As the rate quoted by the L1 bidder was high, JICA on 10™ Jan’ 2020
concurred “no objection” to the Rejection of bids and to conduct price negotiation.
Negotiation was conducted in the TSC(F) Committee on 16.1.2020 and the
committee reviewed and recommended award of contract to M/s. MEIL at a
negotiated offer of Rs.536,29,60,198.5/- (excluding provisional sum and contingency
of Rs.33,29,75,765/-) which is 12.51% above the Engineer’s estimated cost and to
place the subject before Board for approval and upon approval forward the same to

JICA for concurrence.

Accordingly the subject matter for award of contract was placed in the Board
meeting held on 27.01.2020. After detailed discussion, Board opined that the
negotiated cost is not reasonable as compared to the premium of awarded package of
CP-09. Accordingly, Board directed to conduct re-negotiation with the L1 bidder M/s.
Megha Engineering and Infrastructures Ltd for CP-10 package to match the premium
of awarded package of CP-09 and place the same before Board for further decision.

149



TOXET WO 2019-20

As per the Board direction’s the subject was placed before the TSC(F)
committee on 10.02.2020 to conduct re-negotiation with the L1 Bidder M/s. Megha
Engineering and Infrastructures Ltd for CP-10 Package to obtain reasonable cost as
compared to premium of awarded package of CP-09.

The following re-negotiated bid price offered by the L1 Bidder M/s. MEIL.

Bill No Specification Negotlatf{ds Rates in Re-Negotu;{t:d Rates in
11 Pipeline, Specials and Rs.364,26,80,675/- Rs. 357,13,49,825/-
Appurtenances

CE(K) explained further the committee reviewed, recommended for award of
contract of CP-10 package at a re-negotiated offer of L1 Bidder M/s. Megha
Engineering and Infrastructures Ltd amounting to Rs.529,16,29,348.5/- which is
11.017% above the Engineers Estimate (Excluding provisional Sum & physical
contingencies of Rs.33,29,75,765/-) as the cost offered by the bidder is found
reasonable. And to place the subjects again before the Board for approval and upon
approval forward the same to JICA for concurrence. The Cost is inclusive of all taxes

and duties.

After detailed discussions, Board decided that the package may be awarded at
Rs.521,93,11,027/- which is 9.5% above the Engineers Estimate (Excluding
provisional Sum & physical contingencies of Rs.33,29,75,765/-) as it is found
reasonable for the reasons given by the TSC(Finance). The willingness of L-1 bidder
shall be taken for this rate and cost of the award, subsequently the concurrence of
JICA shall be obtained before the award of Contract of CP-10: Work of City Trunk

Main along Western Route.

(45)The Board in its meeting held on 14-02-2020 vide subject No.-17

17. Annual Financial Statement for 2020-21 and Revised
Estimates for 2019-20.

FA&CAO explained the subject in detail.
The Annual Financial Statement (Budget) for the year 2020-21 is required to be

submitted to the State Government, in the month of February 2020 as provided

150



TOXET WO 2019-20

2.

under Section 17 of the B.W.S.S Act, 1964, and the regulations made there under.
Before submission of the Budget to the State Government, the approval of the
Board has to be obtained for the Budget Estimates for 2020-21 and the Revised
Estimates for 2020-21.

The Annual Financial Statement (Budget) for the year 2020-21 along with
the Revised Estimates for the year 2019-20 based on the actual and as estimated
for the rest of the year is placed in the file, as required under section 17 of the
BWSS Act 1964.

The Annual Financial Statement has been prepared under three sections :

l.Section-I  Capital Receipts & Capital Expenditure - Statement — I, II
2.Section-II  Revenue Receipts & Revenue Expenditure - Statement - 11
3.Section-IIT Debt, Deposit & Suspense Statement — [V

REVISED ESTIMATES FOR THE YEAR 2019-20

CAPITAL RECEIPTS & CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

3. As against the estimated receipts of Rs.321237.10 Lakhs during the year 2019-20,
the expected realization is Rs.208146.00 Lakhs The following table will indicate

the original and Revised Estimates.

CAPITAL RECEIPTS(Rs. in Lakhs)

BUDGET REVISED
SL.NO. PARTICULARS ESTIMATE ESTIMATE
2019-20 2019-20

MAJOR SOURCES FOR CAPITAL WORKS OF

BWSSB
1 Board Contribution - Prorata Charges 65674.43 77695.00
) Funds out of Board Reserves created out of Accumulated

Prorata Charges 35000.00 0.00
3 Beneficary Capital Contribution (Maintained by Board) 23654.76 4496.00
4 Central Government Assitance 9378.61 9123.00
5 State Government Assistance 154473.71 105764.00
6 Mega City Works-Funded by KUIDFC 26620.60 11068.00
7 Karnataka State Pollution Control Board 6435.00 0.00

TOTAL 321237.11 208146.00

151



TOXET WO 2019-20

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

4. As against the estimated expenditure of 317809.38 Lakhs during the year
2019-20, the expected expenditure is Rs.196268.60 Lakhs The following

table indicates the original and Revised Estimates.

(Rs. In Lakhs)

BUDGET REVISED
SL.NO. PARTICULARS ESTIMATE | ESTIMATE
2019-20 2019-20
EXPENDITURE FOR CAPITAL WORKS OF BWSSB . .
1 CWSS Stage IV Phase [ 10.00 0.00
2 CWSS Stage IV Phase I 8389.00 2441.39
3 CWSS Stage V 59700.00 19827.71
4 Greater Bangalore Water Supply Project 3081.76 1432.00
5 Karnataka Municipal Reforms Project 1657.00 1092.00
6 Water Supply to 110 Villages Project 51866.00 35088.76
7 UGD Facility to 110 Villages Project 37050.00 21452.24
8 JnNURM Transition Phase Project 2527.50 1700.00
9 AMRUT Projects 27646.04 38799.28
10 Mega City Revolving Fund Projects 38500.00 34588.81
11 Bellandur, Varthur, Cubbon Park STP and KSPCB Projects 6885.00 222.00
12 UGD Facility and treatment of Sewage at Hesaraghatta 8300.00 1098.97
Revival / Refurbishment of Hesaraghatta and T G Halli
13 Reservoir 11270.00 5125.00
14 Rehabilitation of old Sewerage Treatment Plants 2800.00 0.00
15 Improvement Works of the Board 58127.08 33400.44
TOTAL 317809.38 196268.60
Capital Accounts: (Rs. In Lakhs)
SL.NO DETAILS 2019-20 SURPLUS / DEFICIT
BUDGET
1 CAPITAL RECEIPTS 208146.00 (+)11877.40
2 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 196268.60

There is a capital surplus of Rs.11877.40 Lakhs for the year 2019-20. The Capital
Surplus of Rs.11877.40 Lakhs is after utilizing Reserves created out of accumulated prorata
charges collected.

152




TOXET WO 2019-20

REVENUE RECEIPTS (Rs. in Lakhs)

SL.NO. PARTICULARS BUDGET REVISED
ESTIMATE | ESTIMATE
2019-20 2019-20
A WATER SUPPLY RECEIPTS
1 Water Supply And Sewerage
2 Miscellaneous Receipts From Consumers 218035.90 138000.00
3 Other Receipts
TOTAL 218035.90 138000.00
B SEWERAGE RECEIPTS
1 Sewerage Disposal 253.10 300.00
TOTAL 253.10 300.00
C GENERAL RECEIPTS
1 General Receipts 25200.69 10000.00
TOTAL 25200.69 10000.00
D GRANTS FROM GOVERNMENT
1 Grants from Government 1837.00 1837.00
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIPTS 245326.70 | 150137.00

As against the estimated receipts of Rs.245326.70 Lakhs during the year 2019-

20, the expected realization is Rs.150137.00 Lakhs

The following table indicates the original and Revised Estimates of Revenue

Expenditure
REVENUE EXPENDITURE: (Rs. In Lakhs)
SL.NO. PARTICULARS BUDGET REVISED
ESTIMATE | ESTIMATE
2019-20 2019-20
REVENUE EXPENDITURE
1 Establishment 28751.10 20000.00
2 Power charges 68015.40 72000.00
3 Maintenance Works 28703.10 28500.00
4 General Administration 35520.00 23798.00
5 Debt Servicing 62161.92 60000.00
TOTAL 223151.52 204298.00
4 Pension Fund Contribution 10000.00 10000.00
4 GIS Fund 200.00 200.00
5 Depreciation Reserve 20000.00 15000.00
TOTAL 30200.00 25200.00
TOTAL REVENUE EXPENDITURE 253351.52 229498.00

153




TOXET WO 2019-20

REVENUE ACCOUNT
SL.NO DETAILS 2019-20 SURPLUS / DEFICIT
BUDGET
1 REVENUE RECEIPTS 150137.00
2 REVENUE 229498.00 (-)79361
EXPENDITURE

The Board is having a Revenue Deficit of Rs.79361.00 Lakhs for the
year 2019-20.

Deposit Contribution Works from BMP , BDA & Others agencies

;%- DETAILS Receipts | Expendit Surplus
ure /Deficit
1 | Budget Estimate 4254310 | 42138.35 404.75
2 | Revised Estimate 48924.57 48459.10 465.46

20, the expected realisation is Rs.48924.57 Lakhs.

(Rs. In Lakhs)
As against the estimated receipts of Rs.42543.10 Lakhs during the year 2019-

As against the estimated

expenditure of Rs.42138.35 Lakhs during the year 2019-20, the expected expenditure
is Rs.48459.10 Lakhs leaving a surplus of Rs.465.46 Lakhs.

BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR 2020-21

CAPITAL RECEIPTS (Rs. In Lakhs)

BUDGET
SL.NO. PARTICULARS ESTIMATE
2020-21

MAJOR SOURCES FOR CAPITAL WORKS OF BWSSB
1 Board Contribution - Prorata Charges 83200.40
2 Funds out of Board Reserves created out of Accumulated Prorata Charges 0.00
3 Beneficiary Capital Contribution (Maintained by Board) 11800.00
4 Central Government Assistance 17286.52
5 State Government Assistance 146156.00
6 Mega City Works-Funded by KUIDFC 30863.91
7 Karnataka State Pollution Control Board 0.00
8 Asian Infrastructure Investment Bank 0.00
TOTAL 289306.83

154




TOXET WO 2019-20

Capital Receipts from all sources for capital projects is expected to the tune of
Rs.289306.83 Lakhs of during the year 2020-21. The Board is expecting
Rs.146156.00 Lakhs from State Government and Rs.17286.52 Lakhs from Central
Government towards assistance for the capital intensive projects. The Board is also
infusing Rs. 83200.40 Lakhs from the prorata collections and Rs.11800.00 Lakhs

from Beneficary Capital Contribution.

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (Rs. In Lakhs)

SL.NO. PARTICULARS BUDGET
ESTIMATE
2020-21

1 CWSS Stage 1V Phase [ 0.00
2 CWSS Stage I'V Phase II 4290.00
3 CWSS Stage V 80000.00
4 Greater Bangalore Water Supply Project 4035.04
5 Karnataka Municipal Reforms Project 665.00
6 Water Supply to 110 Villages Project 39118.00
7 UGD Facility to 110 Villages Project 27240.00
8 JnNURM Transition Phase Project 535.00
9 AMRUT Projects 11030.00
10 Mega City Revolving Fund Projects 29150.00
11 Bellandur, Varthur, Cubbon Park STP and KSPCB Projects 4785.00
12 UGD Facility and treatment of Sewage at Hesaraghatta 1860.00
13 Revival / Refurbishment of Hesaraghatta and T G Halli Reservoir 10000.00
14 Rehabilitation of old Sewerage Treatment Plants 5000.00
15 Improvement Works of the Board 60095.96
TOTAL 277804.00

CAPITAL ACCOUNT (Rs. In Lakhs)

SL.NO DETAILS 2020-21 SURPLUS / DEFICIT
1 | CAPITAL RECEIPTS | 289306.83 (+)11502.83
2 | CAPITAL
EXPENDITURE 277804.00

There is a capital surplus of Rs.11502.83 Lakhs for the year 2020-21. The
Capital surplus is after infusing the Board Reserves created out of accumulated prorata

charges collected and the Beneficiary Capital Contribution of Rs. 64131.00Lakhs.

155



TOXET WO 2019-20

REVENUE ACCOUNTS :
REVENUE RECEIPTS (Rs. in Lakhs)
SL.NO. PARTICULARS BUDGET
ESTIMATE
2020-21
A WATER SUPPLY RECEIPTS
1 Water Supply And Sewerage
2 Miscellaneous Receipts From Consumers 138000.00
3 Other Receipts
TOTAL 138000.00
B SEWERAGE RECEIPTS
1 Sewerage Disposal 300.00
TOTAL 300.00
C GENERAL RECEIPTS
1 General Receipts 25000.00
TOTAL 25000.00
D GRANTS FROM GOVERNMENT
1 Grants from Government 1837.00
TOTAL REVENUE RECEIPTS 165137.00

REVENUE EXPENDITURE (Rs. in Lakhs)

SL.NO. PARTICULARS BUDGET
ESTIMATE
2020-21

1 Establishment 22000.00
2 Power charges 75000.00
3 Maintenance Works 31850.00
4 General Administration 26180.00
5 Debt Servicing 75000.00
TOTAL 230030.00
4 Pension Fund Contribution 25000.00
4 GIS Fund 200.00
5 Depreciation Reserve 20000.00
TOTAL 45200.00

TOTAL REVENUE
EXPENDITURE 275230.00

156



TOXET WO 2019-20

REVENUE ACCOUNT (Rs. In Lakhs)
SL.NO DETAILS 2020-21 SURPLUS / DEFICIT
BUDGET
1 REVENUE 165137.00
RECEIPTS (-)110093.00
2 REVENUE
EXPENDITURE 275230.00

The Board is having a Revenue Deficit of Rs.110093.00 Lakhs for the year
2020-21, this is due to the enhancement of debt liability towards Government Loan,

KUIDFC Loan in addition to increase in the Power Charges and works expenditure.

(0)) Deposit Contribution Works from BDA . BBMP, KIADB, KPCL,

BMRCL., HPCL, Government Hospitals, Defence and other private

agencies: (Rs. In Lakhs)
SL.N | DETAILS | Receip | Expendit | Surplus
0 ts ure /Deficit
1 | Budget 56263.25 55727.97 535.28
Estimate

The work is being carried out on behalf of BDA , BBMP, KIADB, KPCL,
BMRCL, HPCL, Government Hospitals, Defence and other private agencies, hence

there is no financial burden on board funds.

The Overall position of the Board for the FY 2019-20 (Revised Estimates) and

FY 2020-21 (Budget Estimates) is as follows:

BUDGET | REVISED | BUDGET
SL.NO PARTICULARS ESTIMATE | ESTIMATE | ESTIMATE
2019-20 2019-20 2020-21

I CAPITAL ACCOUNT:
A RECEIPTS 321237.11 | 208146.00 | 289306.83
B PAYMENTS 317809.38 | 196268.60 | 277804.00
SURPLUS(+)/DEFICIT(-) 3427.73 11877.40 11502.83

1l REVENUE ACCOUNT:
A RECEIPTS 245326.70 | 150137.00 | 165137.00
B EXPENDITURE 253351.52 | 229498.00 | 275230.00
SURPLUS(+)/DEFECIT(-) -8024.82 |  -79361.00 | -110093.00

157




TOXET WO 2019-20

DEBT DEPOSIT SUSPENSE

I ACCOUNT:

A RECEIPTS 42543.10 | 4892457 |  56263.25

B EXPENDITURE 4213835 |  48459.10 |  55727.97
SURPLUS(+)/DEFICIT(-) 404.75 465.47 535.28
OVERALL NETT -4192.35| -67018.13 |  -98054.89

After detail discussion the Annual Financial Statement(Budget) for 2020-21 and Revised Estimates
for 2019-20 was accepted by the Board and approved to submit the printed Annual Financial
Statement(Budget) for 2020-21 and Revised Estimates for 2019-20 to the State Government for
placing before both the Houses of State Legislature.

(46)The Board in its meeting held on 19-03-2020 vide subject No.-1

1. 3. Tender for the work of JICA Assisted

BWSSP Phase III, CP-04 Package Design/
Engineering, Construction Commissioning of Pump
Stations and Reservoirs at Harohalli and Tataguni
with Operations and Maintenance of Seven (7) Years-
Reg: Clearance for Award of Contract.

4. Tender for the work of JICA Assisted
BWSSP Phase III, CP-03 Package Design/
Engineering, Construction Commissioning of Pump
Station and Reservoir at T.K.Halli with Operations
and Maintenance of Seven (7) Years- Reg: Clearance
to Conduct Price Negotiation.

CE (K) explained the subject to the Board and details are as follows:

The above works were taken up under the Bangalore Water Supply and
Sewerage Project (Phase-3) under the ODA Loan from Japan International Co-
operation Agency (JICA) in the amount of 45,000 Million Yen towards the cost
BWSSB Project Phase-3 vide loan agreement No.IDP — 266 at 24™ January 2018 and
intends to apply a portion of the proceeds of these loans to payments under the contract
BWSSP (IIT)/JICA/CP-03 and BWSSP (III)/JICA/CP-04 i,e., as per guidelines for
procurement under JICA loans.

The Revised Cost Estimate for CP-04 and CP-03 based on latest SOR was
placed before the Estimate Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 24.02.2020 and the
committee cleared the estimates for an amount of Rs. 392.87 Crores and Rs.282.94

Crores respectively for CP-04 and CP-03 packages under the head of BWSSP Phase
I1I.

158



TOXET WO 2019-20

The  tender was invited for CP-04  package vide IFT
No.BWSSB/CE(K)/ACE(K)-1/TA-11/747/2019-20 dtd:05.07.2019 and CP-03 package
vide IFT No.BWSSB/CE(K)/ACE(K)-1/TA-11/746/2019-20 dtd:05.07.2019, with last
date to submit bid on 04.12.2020 for both packages and IFT was published in Times of
India, Indian Express and Vijayavani on 05-07-2019.

Accordingly the technical bid was opened on the same day 04.12.2019 at
3:30PM.

The following bidders participated in the bidding process:

For CP-04 Package:

1. M/s. Laxmi Civil Engineering services Pvt Ltd and M/s.Wilo Mather and Platt
Pumps Pvt Ltd (JV).
2. M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructures Ltd.

For CP-03 Package:

1. M/s. SUEZ India Pvt Ltd and M/s.SUEZ International (JV).
2. M/s. Laxmi Civil Engineering services Pvt Ltd and M/s.Wilo Mather and Platt
Pumps Pvt Ltd (JV).

3. M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructures Ltd.
The documents submitted by the bidders are evaluated by M/s.ONTB

consultants, and the evaluation of the technical bids are as follows:

For CP-04 Package:

3. M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructures Ltd. as responsive bidder.

4. M/s Laxmi Civil Engineering services Pvt Ltd and M/s.Wilo Mather and Platt
Pumps Pvt Ltd.(JV) as disqualified Bidder under criteria 2.4.2 (b) of specific
construction experience, RCC Ground Level Reservoir.

For CP-03 Package:

1. M/s. SUEZ India Pvt Ltd and M/s.SUEZ International (JV). as responsive bidder.

159



TOXET WO 2019-20

2. M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructures Ltd. as responsive bidder.
3. M/s Laxmi Civil Engineering services Pvt Ltd and M/s.Wilo Mather and Platt
Pumps Pvt. Ltd. (JV) as disqualified Bidder under criteria 2.4.2 (b) of specific

Construction experience, RCC Ground Level Reservoir.

The Technical evaluation which was reviewed by the consultants M/s. ONTB
was placed before the TSC (T) meeting held on 17.01.2020 and the committee cleared
the subjects as follows:

For CP-04 Package: The bidder M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructures Ltd. is

considered as responsive bidders and the M/s Laxmi Civil Engineering services Pvt

Ltd and M/s.Wilo Mather and Platt Pumps Pvt Ltd.(JV) as disqualified Bidder.
For CP-03 Package: The bidders M/s. SUEZ India Pvt Ltd — M/s. SUEZ

International (JV) and M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructures Ltd. are considered
as responsive bidders and the M/s Laxmi Civil Engineering services Pvt Ltd and
M/s.Wilo Mather and Platt Pumps Pvt Ltd.(JV) as disqualified Bidder.

CE(K) Explained that, Meanwhile, M/s Laxmi Civil Engineering service Pvt
Ltd and M/s.Wilo Mather and Platt Pumps Pvt Ltd.(JV) had submitted the
representation letter dt:22.01.2020 to this office and also to JICA, requesting to
consider their Technical Bid and stated that “ the Tender Scrutiny committee may be
considering qualification criteria which are not even prescribed in Tender” and
requested not to open the Financial Bid until sufficient opportunity is provided to
provide necessary clarifications. Further, JICA vide e-mail dated 31.01.2020
requested to submit the comments. In response BWSSB has provided clarifications to
JICA vide letter dt: 10.02.2020 and requested concurrence for the submitted TBER of
CP-04and CP-03.

Further RTI letter was received on 14.02.2020 from  Mr. Sharath Chandra,
Advocate, seeking information about the package CP-04 and CP-03. As per the clause
ITB clause No.28.1 which states that “ Information relating to the evaluation of bids
and recommendation of contract award, shall not be disclosed to bidder or any other

person not officially concerned with such process until information on contract award

160



TOXET WO 2019-20

is communicated to all bidders in accordance with ITB 42”.

communicated to RTI applicant.

The same was

Subsequently, JICA vide their letter No JICA (ID) 2019-1050 dtd 20-02-2020,

communicated ‘No objection’ to the analysis of Technical Proposals qualifying the M/s

MEIL bidder for procurement of CP-04 package and JICA vide JICA (ID) 2019-1049

dtd 20-02-2020, communicated ‘No objection’ to the analysis of Technical Proposals
qualifying both M/s. SIPL and M/s MEIL bidder for procurement of CP-03 package

Accordingly the Price Bid of the responsive Bidders was opened on 28-02-
2020 in the presence of the Bidders, Consultants and BWSSB officials.

For CP-04 Package:

The Read out Bid price is as follows.

Name of Bidders

INR

JPY

M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructures

Ltd.

393,22,46,852/-

1,219,252,238/-

The comparison of Quoted Price by the Bidder with the Engineers Estimate
considering corrections and unconditional Discounts is as below:-

Price quoted by Engineer's
Schedules Description M/s. MEIL Estimate
in Rs. In Rs.
Schedule-1 Design, Drawing and Documentation 8,886,065 83,175,289
Schedule-2 Civil Works, Installation and Other Services 1,007,930,000 | 1,168,588,727
Schedule-3A Plant and Equipment Supplied from Outside -
the Employer’s Country 901,592,659
Schedule-3B Plant and Equipment supplied from within 2,418,760,338 | 2,158,422,844
the Employer’s Country
Schedule-4 Requirements of Office of the Engineer 4,718,156 4,000,000
M Capital Cost (Sub Total of Schedules 1, 2, 4,341,887,218 | 3,41,41,86,860
3A,3Band 4)
Schedule-5 Operation & Maintenance 347,841,037 255,496,303
SUB-TOTAL (M +5) 4,689,728,255 3,669,683,163
‘ Provisional Sum 20,000,000 20,000,000
Total Amount 4,709,728,255 | 3,689,683,163
Schedule-7A Recommended Spare Parts, Accessories, 14,276,302 -
tools and Testing Equipment Supplied from
Outside the Employer's country
Schedule-7B Recommended Spare Parts, Accessories, 756,250 -

tools and Testing Equipment Supplied from
Within the Employer's country

161




Price quoted by Engineer's
Schedules Description M/s. MEIL Estimate
in Rs. In Rs.
Grand Total 4,724,760,807 | 3,689,683,163

In the final Evaluated Costs that is based on Capital Costs, O&M costs and NPV of
Electrical energy consumption as per ITB Clause 38.2(f) was determined. The
Specific ITB 38.2 (f) is reproduced for reference below:

b) Operating and Maintenance Costs

Since the operating and maintenance costs of the facilities being procured
form a major part of the life cycle cost of the facilities, these costs will be
evaluated according to the principles given hereafter, including the cost of
spare parts for the duration of operation and Maintenance stated below and
based on prices furnished by each Bidder in Price Schedules, as well as on
past experience of the Employer or other employers similarly placed. Such
costs shall be added to the Bid Price for evaluation.
The operating and maintenance costs factors for calculation of the life cycle
cost are:
iv. Number of years for life cycle:
Seven years of operation and maintenance including one year of Defect
liability Period.

v. Annual operating and maintenance costs [as per the priced Price
Schedules of the Bidder, including cost of spare parts for the 7 years
period of Operation and Maintenance].

vi. A rate of 9% (Nine Percent), to be used to discount to present value all
annual future costs calculated under (ii) above for the period specified in

Based on the above ITB 38.2, the Evaluated Bid price is calculated as below:

Sl Price quoted by Engineers % variation with
’ Description M/s. MEIL . . respect to Engineer's
No. . Estimate in Rs. .
in Rs Estimate
1 Capital Cost (A) 4,341,887,218 3,414,186,860 27.17%
2 Operation and Maintenance 347,841,037 255,496,303 36.14%
Cost including Day works
for O&M Manpower (B)
3 Net Present Value of 7,720,655,230 7,777,262,966 -0.73%
Electrical Energy (C)
Evaluated bid cost Total (A+B+C) 12,410,383,485 | 11,446,946,129 8.42%

Note: Approved Engineer’s Estimate includes Provisional Sum of INR 20,000,000

162

TOXET WO 2019-20




TOXET WO 2019-20

and Physical Contingency of INR 238,993,081 which shall be added to bidders
quoted Price to arrive at the Total Contract Award Price.

When compared to the Engineers estimate, the evaluated bid cost of M/s MEIL
works out to be 8.42% above.

However, if one analyses the above depicted table and in particularly with
respect to the overall capital costs, item M - Capital Cost (Sub Total of Schedules 1, 2,
3A, 3B and 4) - it is observed that the Bidder M/s MEIL has considerably quoted
higher costs of more than Rs 93 Crores (i.e, 27.17% above the Engineers Estimate,
suggesting front loading of the capital cost. As per JICA’s Instruction to Bidders
(ITB) 38.5, which stipulated that ‘if the bid, which results into lowest evaluated bid
price is seriously unbalanced or front loaded in the opinion of the employer the
Employer may require that the amount of the performance security be increased at the
expense of the bidder to a level sufficient to protect the Employer against financial
loss in the event of default of the successful bidder under the Contract’. In the case of
CP-04 it is clearly evident that the bidder M/S MEIL has front loaded the bid and
hence it is recommended that appropriate additional performance bank guarantee be

taken from the bidder towards his works Cost (i.e., Capital Costs).

For CP-03 Package:

The Read out Bid price is as follows:

Name of Bidders INR JPY
M/s. SUEZ India Pvt Ltd -M/s.SUEZ 337,22,39,481/- 291,092,500/-
International (JV)

M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructures 324,71,86,406/- 273,043,365/-
Ltd.

The Comparison of Quoted Price by the Bidders with the Engineers Estimate
considering corrections and unconditional Discount is as below.

Price quoted Price quoted by Ensi ,
ngineer's
Schedule Description by M/s. SIPL - Suez Estimate
P M/s. MEIL in | International (JV)
: In Rs.
Rs. in Rs.
Schedule-1 Design, Drawing and 15,899,000 139,859,139 52,895,663
Documentation
Schedule-2 Civil Works, Installation and 1,410,470,391 1,534,324,034 | 1,131,376,574
Other Services
Schedule-3A | Plant and Equipment Supplied 211,707,416 170,535,417

163



TOXET WO 2019-20

from Outside the Employer’s
Country
Schedule-3B | Plant and Equipment supplied 941,467,464 978,798,125 | 984,449,945
from within the Employer’s
Country
Schedule-4 Requirements of Office of the 1,077,439 1,164,800 2,000,000
Engineer
M Capital Cost (Sub Total of 2,580,621,710 2,824,681,515 | 2,170,722,182
Schedules 1, 2, 3A, 3B and 4)
Schedule-5 Operation & Maintenance 471,526,608 231,739,998 | 141,704,635
SUB-TOTAL (M +5) 3,052,148,318 3,056,421,513 | 2,312,426,817
Provisional Sum 365,000,000 365,000,000 | 365,000,000
Total Amount 3,417,148,318 3,421,421,513 | 2,677,426,817
Schedule-7A | Recommended Spare Parts, 7,138,151 46,014,821
Accessories, tools and Testing
Equipment Supplied from Outside
the Employer's country
Schedule-7B | Recommended Spare Parts, 378,125 94,013,273
Accessories, tools and Testing
Equipment Supplied from Within
the Employer's country
Grand Total 3,424,664,594 3,561,449,607 | 2,677,426,817
L1 L2
Comparison Statement CP-03:
. % Variation %
Price quoted .
Price quoted by . of M/s. Variation
Engineers MEIL price | of M/s SIPL
SI. Description by Ms. SIPL. - Estimate with respect | price with
No. M/s. MEIL Suez
in Rs. International (Rs.) .to ' res;fect t?
(V) in Rs. Engl.neer S Eng¥neer S
Estimate Estimate
1| Capital Cost 5 580,621,710 | 2,824,681,515 | 2,170,722,182 |  18.88% 30.13%
( A) , , , , , , , , , . 0 . 0
Operation and
Maintenance
o | Costincluding 110y 576 608 | 231,730,098 | 141,704,635 | 232.5% 63.5%
Day works for
0o&M
Manpower (B)
Net Present
3 ]\E’f"“"."f 3,249,814,210 | 3,299,283,531 | 3,295423,201 | -1.32% 0.12%
ectrical
Energy (C)
Evaluated bid cost o o
Total (A+B+C) 6,301,962,528 | 6,355,705,044 | 5,607,850,018 12.38% 13.34%

Note: Approved Engineer’s Estimate includes Provisional Sum of INR 365,000,000
and Physical Contingency of INR 151,950,553 which shall be added to bidders quoted
Price to arrive at the Total Contract Award Price.

164




TOXET WO 2019-20

CE(K) Explained that, further the Price bids of CP- 04 and CP-03 was opened
on the same day and found that, the M/s. MEIL is L1 bidder for the both packages. In
this regard, as per the Bidding Document Section-II, Appendix to Bid Data Sheet,
which stipulates “policy of one contract award for one Bidder under a group of works’
contract packages (CP-03 & CP-04)”, though M/s. MEIL is the L1 Bidder for CP-03
as per evaluated price bid, M/s SIPL-Suez International (JV) is deemed to be
considered as L1 bidder for CP-03.

When compared to the Engineers estimate, the evaluated bid cost of M/s.
SUEZ India Pvt. Ltd and M/s. SUEZ International (JV) works out to be 13.34% above
Engineers estimates (including NPV of Electrical Energy). However, if one analyses
the above depicted table and in particularly with respect to the overall capital costs,
item M - Capital Cost (Sub Total of Schedules 1, 2, 3A, 3B and 4) - it is observed that
the Bidder M/s SIPL has considerably quoted higher costs of more than Rs 65 Crores
(i.e, 30.13% above the Engineers Estimate), suggesting front loading of the capital
cost. As per JICA’s Instruction to Bidders (ITB) Clause 38.5, which stipulated that ‘if
the bid, which results into lowest evaluated bid price is seriously unbalanced or front
loaded in the opinion of the employer the Employer may require that the amount of
the performance security be increased at the expense of the bidder to a level sufficient
to protect the Employer against financial loss in the event of default of the successful
bidder under the Contract’. In case of CP-03, also the bidder M/S SIPL has front
loaded the bid and hence it is recommended that appropriate additional performance
bank guarantee (equivalent to 10% of cost overrun of Capital Cost above Engineers

Estimate) be taken from the bidder towards his works Cost (i.e., Capital Costs).

The subject was placed before TSC (F) on 04.03.2020 and after detailed
discussion the committee reviewed and opined as follows:

e For CP-04 Package: The only Technically Responsive Bidder M/s. Megha
Engineering and Infrastructures Ltd has quoted Bid Price of Rs 468,97,28,255/-

Excluding provisional Sum of Rs.2,00,00,000/- plus and Cost for Mandatory
spares. The total evaluated bid is 8.42% above the Engineers Estimate ( which
includes Capex, Opex and of NPV of electrical energy) However since the

bidder has front loaded on the capital cost, as per the JICA’s Instruction to

165



TOXET WO 2019-20

Bidders (ITB) Clause 38.5 an additional Bank Guarantee of Rs. 9.30 Crore
(equivalent to 10% of cost overrun of Capital Cost above Engineers Estimate)
may be obtained from the bidder. Though it is a single bid in CP-04 the
evaluated Price Bid of 8.42% above the Engineers Estimate (including NPV of
Electrical Energy) is reasonable compared with CP-03 Package where M/s
MEIL has quoted 12.38% and M/s SIPL has quoted 13.34%. Hence
recommended to place the subject before the Board for approval of award of
Contract for CP-04 package as indicated above and upon approval forward the

same to JICA for concurrence. The Cost is inclusive of all taxes and duties.

e For CP-03 Package: The rates quoted by M/s SIPL- Suez International (JV) is
Rs.305,64,21,513/- which is excluding provisional sum of Rs.36,50,00,000/-

and cost for mandatory spares. The evaluated Bid price of M/s SIPL- Suez
International (JV)Rs.635,57,05,044/- 1is 13.34% above the Engineers
Estimate(inclusive of NPV of electrical energy) seems to be higher when
compared to CP-04 package where the Evaluated Bid Price is 8.42% above the
Engineers Estimate (inclusive of NPV of electrical energy), as the scope of
work is similar in nature. The Cost is inclusive of all taxes and duties. At the
same time the bidder has front loaded the capital cost and hence as per JICA’s
Instruction to Bidders (ITB) Clause 38.5 an additional BG (equivalent to 10%
of cost overrun of Capital Cost above Engineers Estimate) may be sought from
the bidder. Hence recommended to conduct negotiation with the bidder M/s
SIPL- Suez International (JV) for arriving at a reasonable rate after obtaining
concurrence from JICA.

Based on the above discussion’s Board accorded approval for the following:

3. CP-04 Package: For Award of Contract of CP-04 package to the sole

Responsive Bidder M/s. Megha Engineering and Infrastructures Ltd who has
quoted Bid Price of Rs 468,97,28,255/- Excluding provisional Sum of
Rs.2,00,00,000/- and physical contingency of Rs.23,89,93,081/- and Cost for
Mandatory spares. The total evaluated bid is 8.42% above the Engineers
Estimate (which includes Capex, Opex and of NPV of electrical energy)

166



|=

However since the bidder has front loaded on the capital cost, as per the JICA’s
Instruction to Bidders (ITB) Clause 38.5 which states that, “if the Bid, which
results in the lowest evaluated Bid Price, is seriously unbalanced or front
loaded in the opinion of the Employer, the Employer may require the Bidder to
produce detailed price analysis for any or all items of the price schedules, to
demonstrate the internal consistency of those prices with the methods and the
price Schedules proposed. After evaluation of the price schedules of Payments,
the analyses taking into consideration the schedule of payment, the Employer
may require that the amount of the Performance Security be increased at the
expense of the Bidder to a level sufficient to protect the Employer against
financial loss in the event of default of the successful Bidder under the
Contract”. An additional Performance Bank Guarantee of Rs.9.30 Crore
(equivalent to 10% of cost overrun of Capital Cost above Engineers Estimate)
may be obtained from the bidder. Though it is a single bid in CP-04 the
evaluated Price Bid of 8.42% above the Engineers Estimate (including NPV of
Electrical Energy) is reasonable compared with CP-03 Package where M/s
MEIL has quoted 12.38% and M/s SIPL has quoted 13.34% .The Cost is
inclusive of all taxes and duties. Hence forward the same to JICA for

concurrence.
For CP-03 Package: To Conduct Price negotiation by applying the provisions

of JICA guidelines as per Clause No.5.10 (3) with M/s. SIPL- Suez
International (JV) whose quoted rate is Rs.305,64,21,513/- which is excluding

provisional sum of Rs.36,50,00,000/-and physical contingency of
Rs.15,19,50,553/- and cost for mandatory spares. The evaluated Bid price of
M/s. SIPL- Suez International (JV) Rs.635,57,05,044/- is 13.34% above the
Engineers Estimate(inclusive of NPV of electrical energy) seems to be higher
when compared to CP-04 package where the Evaluated Bid Price is 8.42%
above the Engineers Estimate (inclusive of NPV of electrical energy), as the
scope of work is similar in nature. The Cost is inclusive of all taxes and duties.
At the same time the bidder has front loaded the capital cost and hence as per

JICA’s Instruction to Bidders (ITB) Clause 38.5 which states that, “if the Bid,

167

TOXET WO 2019-20



TOXET WO 2019-20

which results in the lowest evaluated Bid Price, is seriously unbalanced or front
loaded in the opinion of the Employer, the Employer may require the Bidder to

produce detailed price analysis for any or all items of the price schedules, to
demonstrate the internal consistency of those prices with the methods and the
price Schedules proposed. After evaluation of the price schedules of Payments,
the analyses taking into consideration the schedule of payment, the Employer
may require that the amount of the Performance Security be increased at the
expense of the Bidder to a level sufficient to protect the Employer against
financial loss in the event of default of the successful Bidder under the
Contract”. In line with the above, an additional Performance Bank Guarantee,
equivalent to 10% of cost overrun of Capital Cost above Engineers Estimate
may be sought from the bidder in case the work is awarded. After negotiation

the result shall be placed before the Board for further decision in this regard.

(47)The Board in its meeting held on 19-03-2020 vide subject No.-2

2. Design/ Engineering, Construction, Commission ing of
775 MLD Water Treatment Plant at T.K.Halli with 7
years of Operations and Maintenance (DBO Package-
BWSSP/JICA/CP-02).

CE (K) explained the subject to the Board and details are as follows:
Under the JICA assisted BWSSP Phase III Stage V works taken up by

BWSSB, CE (K) Zone has called for Tender for the above mentioned work, after
taking approval from JICA. The Tender was notified on 01 March 2019 and the last
date for submission of Tender was 09-10-2019.

In response to the IFT, the following 02 bidders have submitted their technical

proposal and was opened on the same day:

(3) M/s. SUEZ India Pvt Itd - M/s Toshiba Water Solutions Pvt Ltd (Joint
Venture).
(4) M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructure Limited (MEIL).

The Technical Bid Evaluation was done by the PMC, M/s. ONTB and the
Technical Bid Evaluation Report (TBER) was submitted on 19.11.2019.

Based upon the preliminary evaluation, clarifications were sought on the
Technical Bids submitted by both the bidders. The clarifications were sought on 25th

168



TOXET WO 2019-20

Oct’2019 and the bidders were told to submit the response to clarifications by 7th
Nov’2019. The response to clarifications was received, PMC reviewed the
clarifications submitted by the bidders. PMC in their TBER had indicated that the

clarification provided by the bidders was found satisfactory.

The TBER also indicates under the bid submissions and clarifications sought
from bidder M/s MEIL on Schedule IV — Instrumentation Control & Automation
works and Bidding document clause No 8.11.2 “Documents to be submitted during
Bid submission”, the bidder had submitted the clarification and for some details had
indicated that the same will be provided upon award of work and after detailed
engineering & before commencement of supplies. Hence based upon the bidder’s
M/s MEIL’s submission that “if any other equipment required as per tender
specifications, the details of the same will be provided upon award of work and
after detailed engineering and before commencement of supplies” PMC had
considered their bid technically responsive provided that an undertaking in this
regard is provided by the bidder M/s MEIL in case they are selected for award of

the work.
Based on the above both the bidders:

(3) M/s. SUEZ India Pvt Ltd - M/s Toshiba Water Solutions Pvt Ltd (Joint
Venture).
(4) M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructure Limited (MEIL).
Were considered as substantially responsive to the bidding requirement and
recommended by ONTB. Same is approved by TSC (T) in its meeting held on 20-11-

2019 and same was forwarded to JICA for concurrence.

CE (K) explained that, In response to the TBER concurrence, JICA vide e-mail
dated 20.12.2019 noted that, in the TBER wherein M/s MEIL was qualified based on

(13

submission from Bidder that “ if any other equipment required as per tender
specifications, the details of the same will be provided upon award of work and after
detailed engineering and before commencement of supplies”, under Schedule IV —
Instrumentation Control & Automation works and Bidding document clause No

8.11.2 “Documents to be submitted during Bid submission” and requested BWSSB to

169



TOXET WO 2019-20

re-look into to the TBER in respect of M/s.MEIL qualification as the above
submission is contradicting the Technical qualification of M/S MEIL.

CE (K) explained that, further, JICA vide e-mail on 27.12.2019 stated that, “
the quality of TBER prepared by GC/BWSSB needs further significant improvement
since one of the bidder found technically noncompliant was considered as compliant
despite the fact that the said bidder did not furnish desired information/documents
necessarily required during the technical qualification at the time of the submission of
the proposal and BWSSB intended to secure the said information post qualification of
the bidder “ and requested to submit afresh TBER. The same was communicated to

PMC, M/s.ONTB for having re-look into technical qualification of M/s.MEIL.

The PMC of the project M/s.ONTB submitted the revised TBER for CP-02.

Where in following are the recommendations for Technical Bid evaluation decision:

Technically responsive bidder
(11))M/s SUEZ India Pvt Ltd & M/s Toshiba Water Solutions Pvt Ltd
(Joint Venture)

Technically non-responsive bidder

(1) M/s Megha Engineering & Infrastructures Limited (MEIL)
Reasons for Technical non-responsiveness

The bidder MEIL is found technically non responsive as per ITB Clause No. 35.1(a),
detailed evaluation of Technical bids, due to non submission of the following
technical requirement to be submitted along with the bid. The same was not
submitted even after BWSSB sought clarification from the bidder as per the
provisions of clause ITB 29.1 of the bidding document. The bidder MEIL has not
submitted the following Technical documents to be submitted along with their
Technical bid, which has made the bid incomplete and not in compliance with the
Employers Requirements:

e Technical Schedule — II —Proposed plant details

e Technical Schedule — IV — Instrumentation Control & Automation Works

e Tender Drawings

The Revised TBER was placed before the TSC (T) committee on 02.01.2020
and committee approved the revised TBER considering with M/s. SUEZ India Pvt
Itd & M/s Toshiba Water Solutions Pvt Ltd (Joint Venture) as sole Technically
Responsive Bidder.

170



Based upon the approval of TSC (T) the revised Technical Bid Evaluation
Report (TBER) of CP-02 was forwarded to JICA for necessary concurrence. JICA
concurred for Revised TBER and expressed “No objection” on 09 Jan’ 2020 and
requested for Price bid Evaluation Report. Accordingly the price bids were opened
on 10.02.2020 in presence of bidder, Consultants and BWSSB officials and the
read out price is as follows:

2. Mys. SIPL - TWSPL (JV) - Rs. 469,18,83,772/-.

The Price bid was forwarded to M/s ONTB for evaluation. The Price Bid
Evaluation report is submitted by M/s ONTB.

The comparative statements of Quoted bid Price and Evaluated Bid price of the
Bidder M/s. SUEZ India Pvt Ltd - M/s Toshiba Water Solutions Pvt Ltd (JV) with the

Engineers Estimate considering corrections and unconditional Discounts are as

TOXET WO 2019-20

follows:
Engineer's
Schedule Description SH(}V; ;I;I“ISPL Estimate
: in Rs.
Schedule-1 | Design, Drawing and 200,300,666 -
Documentation
Schedule-2 | Civil Works, Installation and Other 2,252,793,953 1,566,200,000
Services
Schedule- Plant and Equipment Supplied from - -
3A Outside the Employer’s Country
Schedule- Plant and Equipment supplied from 1,618,341,264 1,059,200,000
3B within the Employer’s Country
Schedule-4 | Requirements of Office of the 1,121,680 -
Engineer
Schedule-5 | Laboratory Equipments 4,820,500 -
Schedule-6 | Operation & Maintenance 614,505,710 771,500,000
Sub Total 4,691,883,773 3,396,900,000
Provisional Sum 78,800,000 788,00,000
Total 4,770,683,773 3,475,700,000
SL Price quoted by Engineers % variation with
No. Description M/s. SIPL - TWSPL Estimate in Rs. - respect to-
JV)in Rs Engineer's Estimate
|| Capital Cost (A) 4,077,378,063 2,625,400,000 55.31
) Operation and Maintenance 614,505,710 771,505,345 -20.35
Cost including (B)

171




TOXET WO 2019-20

3 Net Present Value of 110,019,294 162,027,026 -32.10
Electrical Energy (C)
Evaluated bid cost Total (A+B+C) 4,801,903,067 3,558,932,371 34.93

In view of the above, M/s. SUEZ India Pvt Ltd - M/s Toshiba Water Solutions
Pvt Ltd (JV) is considered as sole responsive bidder, whose quoted bid price is Rs.
469,18,83,773/- and evaluated bid price is 480,19,03,067/- which is 34.93% above
the Engineers Estimate (inclusive of NPV of electrical energy) Excluding provisional
Sum & physical contingencies.

Accordingly, the subject was placed before the TSC (F) on 16.01.2020 and the
Committee reviewed and opined that for conducting Negotiation after concurrence
from JICA under ODA guidelines section 5.10.3 with M/s SIPL as the bidder has front
loaded the capital cost.

Further, on 28.01.2020 it was communicated to JICA, Since M/s Suez India
private Limited—M/s. Toshiba (JV) is the only technically responsive bidder there is
no basis for price comparison with competitors, hence negotiation will be difficult and
concurrence was sought for “Applying the provision for JICA guidelines section
5.10.1(a) under rejection of bids to reject the bids and go for afresh tendering for the
CP-02 contract package”.

CE (K) explained that, Meanwhile JICA vide E-mail on 12.02.2020 requested
"BWSSB to adopt the unified approach in all the procurement packages, which are
having the Bid Prices substantially higher as compared to the cost estimate.
Accordingly, BWSSB is requested to kindly submit the justification on seeking the
Bid rejection in the instant case”.

In reply BWSSB communicated to JICA on 18.02.2020 , that Bidder SIPL-
TWSPL(JV) is the only technically responsive bidder and the Evaluated Bid Price
quoted by the Bidder is substantially higher than the Engineers estimate by 34.93%.
There is no basis for price comparison with competitors, hence negotiation will be
difficult. However subsequent to rejection of bids, both in case of rebidding as per
JICA guidelines 5.10 (2) and negotiations as per 5.10 (3) and accompanying notes 4

(02), it states that it should be accompanied by a revision in specifications or

172



modifications of the project, amounts of work, items in the original invitation of bid.
Further, it being a DBO contract package revision of the specification or modification
of the project is not envisaged at this stage, hence BWSSB once again requested
JICA’s concurrence for rebidding of Contract CP-02 package.

Further JICA’s email, dated: 26.02.2020, requested BWSSB for correcting the
cost estimates in accordance with latest SOR or any other factors, including the
market cost and the possibility of conducting the negotiations, since the procurement
of WTP is already delayed too much and also requested to reconsider the proposal for

bids rejection and possibility of price negotiations as an alternate to rebidding.

Accordingly, the cost estimate has been revised as per the latest SOR
amounting to Rs. 395.80 Crore which includes Civil works, Mechanical works,
Electrical & Instrumentation control and Automation works including O & M,
Provisional Sum and Physical Contingency and was placed before the Estimate
scrutiny Committee on 10.03.2020 and Committee cleared the subject. When
compared with the Evaluated Bid Price quoted by the Bidder SIPL - TWSPL(JV) is
higher than revised Engineer’s estimate by 25.12%. The evaluated bid price is
determined after excluding the Provisional sum, Physical contingencies. Evaluated bid
price is presented below which includes Capex, Opex, and NPV of electrical energy as

per clause 38.2 of ITB, Evaluation of Price Bids.

TOXET WO 2019-20

Description Price Quoted by Revised Percentage (%)
S1.No. M/s. SIPL - Engineers Variation with
TWSPL (JV) Estimate in Rs. respect to
in Rs. Engineers Estimate
1 Capital Cost (A) 4,077,378,063 2,904,400,000 40.39
Operation and
2 Maintenance Cost (B) 614,505,710 771,500,000 -20.35
Net Present Value of
3 Electrical Energy (C) 110,019,294 162,027,026 -32.10
Evaluated Bid Cost
Total (A+B+C) 4,801,903,067 3,837,927,026 25.12

Note: Approved Revised Engineer’s Estimate includes Provisional Sum of INR
78,800,000 and Physical Contingency of INR 203,300,000 which shall be added to
bidders quoted Price to arrive at the Total Contract Award Price

173



TOXET WO 2019-20

As could be seen from the above, M/s. SUEZ India Pvt Ltd - M/s Toshiba
Water Solutions Pvt Ltd (JV) is considered as sole responsive bidder, whose quoted
bid price is Rs. 469,18,83,773/- and evaluated bid price is 480,19,03,067/- which is
25.12% above the Revised Engineers Estimate (inclusive of NPV of electrical

energy) Excluding provisional Sum & physical contingencies.

The Board after detailed discussion accorded approval to apply the provisions
of JICA guidelines Clause No.5.10 (3) for Rejection of the Bids and to Conduct Price
negotiation with M/s. SUEZ India Pvt Ltd - M/s Toshiba Water Solutions Pvt Ltd
(JV) whose quoted bid price is Rs. 469,18,83,773/- and evaluated bid price is
480,19,03,067/- which is 25.12% above the Revised Engineers Estimate (inclusive of
NPV of electrical energy) Excluding provisional Sum & physical contingencies. The
Cost is inclusive of all taxes and duties. At the same time the bidder has front loaded
the capital cost and hence as per JICA’s Instruction to Bidders (ITB) Clause 38.5
which states that, “if the Bid, which results in the lowest evaluated Bid Price, is
seriously unbalanced or front loaded in the opinion of the Employer, the Employer
may require the Bidder to produce detailed price analysis for any or all items of the
price schedules, to demonstrate the internal consistency of those prices with the
methods and the price Schedules proposed. After evaluation of the price schedules of
Payments, the analyses taking into consideration the schedule of payment, the
Employer may require that the amount of the Performance Security be increased at the
expense of the Bidder to a level sufficient to protect the Employer against financial
loss in the event of default of the successful Bidder under the Contract”. In line with
the above, an additional Performance Bank Guarantee, equivalent to 10% of cost
overrun of Capital Cost above Engineers Estimate may also be sought from the bidder
in case of award of work. The negotiated proposal shall be placed before the Board for

further decision in this regard.
(48)The Board in its meeting held on 19-03-2020 vide subject No.-3

3. Tender for the work of Construction of MUSEUM at
Malleshwaram 18" Cross, CJF premises, Bangalore.

CE(Design) explained the Board note. The complexity of the work involving

the heritage character of the building and the delays were explained. Since it is third

174



TOXET WO 2019-20

call though there is only one technically qualified bidder the Board found the
negotiated bid which is 7% above the amount put to tender as reasonable. Then Board
accorded approval to take up the Work of Construction of MUSEUM  at
Malleshwaram 18" cross, CJF premises, Bangalore through the firm M/s.Jeernodhar
Conservators Pvt Ltd., at the negotiated offer of Rs.6,51,65,166/- (Rupees Six Crore
Fifty One Lakh Sixty Five Thousand One Hundred and Sixty Six Only) (all inclusive)

which is 7.00% above the amount put to tender.

Fokkkkkkk

175



TOXET WO 2019-20

CHIEF ENGINEER (KAVERI)

Annual Report of 2019-20 pertaining to CE(K) Zone

1) Rehabilitation of 300 ML.D water treatment plant in lieu of CWSS
Stage I & 2 at T.K. halli.:-

The construction of 300 MLD water treatment plant at T.K.Halli in lieu
of the water treatment plants constructed under stage-I and II is taken up at an
estimated cost of Rs. 148 crores. The funding pattern for this work is 35% by
JnNURM, 15% by GOK and loan from KUIDFC (Rs. 52 crores).

The above work has been awarded to M/s Suez India Pvt. Ltd.,
( Formally , M/s Degremont, France and Degremont India Pvt., Ltd.,) at a cost
of Rs. 148.01 crores. The work is under progress and physical Progress of
95.50% and financial progress of 92.60% is achieved as on date.

2) Extension of Additional raw water gravity main from Netkal
Balancing Reservoir to T.K.Halli:-

The work of Extension of Additional raw water gravity pipeline from
Netakl Balancing Reservoir to T.K.Halli is taken up at an estimated cost of Rs.
160.33 crores. The funding pattern is KUIDFC (Rs. 80 crores), GOK (Rs. 40
Crores) and BWSSB (Rs. 40.33 Cores).

The above work is awarded to M/s Sai Sudhir Infrastructure at a cost of
Rs. 167.60 crores. The date of commencement is 09.02.2017. At present 97%
of physical progress and 87.60% of financial progress is achieved.

3) Cauvery Water Supply Scheme Stage-V:-

The Cauvery water supply scheme stage-V is taken up at an estimated
cost of Rs. 5550 crores with financial assistance of JICA. The GOK has
accorded administrative approval for this scheme vide GO No:UDD 11 MNI
2015, Dt:10-12-2017. An additional 775 MLD of water will be augmented after
commissioning of this project. The Tender for Project Management consultants
has been awarded to ONTB Consortium (M/s Oriental Consultants Global Co.
Ltd., M/s NJS Engineers India Pvt Ltd., M/s TATA Consulting Engineers Ltd.,
M/s Black and Veatch) as on 01.01.2019. Under this project 09 water packages
have been tendered. 1 water Package work is under progress & remaining 8
water packages are under tendering stage. Further 03 sewerage package tenders
are invited.

176



TOXET WO 2019-20

4) Revival/Refurbishment of T.G Halli Water Supply Schemes-Phase-1

Under the Yettinhole Project, the GOK has allotted total of 2.5 TMC
(1.7 TMC to Thippagondanahalli Reservoir & 0.8 TMC to Hesarghatta
Reservoir). To make use of this water, GOK has given administrative approval
to take up the work of Water Treatment Plant & Revival/Refurbishment of
T.G Halli Water Supply Scheme Phase-1 vide GO No. UDD/50/MNI /2019
Dated: 28.02.2019. The foundation stone laying of the above work was done
on 06.03.3019 by Hon’ble Deputy Chief Minister. The work has been awarded to
M/s. Megha Engineering & Infrastructure Ltd., and the work is under progress.

SL Financial Aid Name of work Physical Financial Remarks
No. Progress Progress
Klj/lllgj\f]g/s(;;OK Revival/Refurbishment of Work is
1 : T.G Halli Water Supply 20% 10% under
Project Cost Rs. Sch Phase-1
291 Cr chemes-Phase- progress
Chief Engineer (K)
BWSSB

177



TOXET WO 2019-20

Engineer In Chief

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR 2019-20
MAINTENANCE ZONE

Maintenance zone headed by Engineer-in-Chief supported by Two Chief
Enginers, four Additional Chief Engineers and Two Deputy Chief Engineers, Three
Technical Assistants along with eleven Executive Engineers and 31 Assistant

Executive Engineers. The maintenance zone is performing following duties;

1. Operation and maintenance of water supply distribution system maintenance
of sewer laterals & sewerage system upto 400mm dia pipeline.

2. Sanction of water supply & sanitary house service connections by collecting
meter deposits, prorata charges etc.,

3. Generation & issue of monthly water bills, collection of water revenue,
disconnection of arrears accumulated connections & replacement of
defective meters etc.,

4. Improvements of water supply and sewerage system by replacement,
rehabilitation and upgradation by providing higher dia water supply and
UGD pipelines in the required areas.

5. Execution of water supply and UGD pipeline works under Board Funds and
also under DC Works of BBMP, BDA, BMRCL and Private Parties.

6. Attending public complaints with respect of water supply, water supply
pipeline network leakages, sewer pipeline blockages and overflow of
manholes. Also attending and solving water bill disputes.

7. Attending all RTI cases, HRC cases, LA/LC questions, Court cases and
Government correspondence.

8. Issue of permissions for drilling of new Borewells after Geo Physical
investigation report submitted by Karnataka Ground Water Authority.

9. Conducting DCB/monthly Progress review meeting, Appeal Committee
Meeting & Water Adalath etc.,

10. The total No of water supply and sanitary connections as on February-2020

1s 9.94 lakhs.

178



TOXET WO 2019-20

Statement-I

SL Particulars Details
No.
1 Present supply from Cauvery source 1450 MLD
2 Present population served 11 Millions
3 Area of water supply served 575 Sq kms
4 | water supply and sanitary connections 9.94 lakhs
5 Total length of water supply pipelines 10408 kms
6 Total length of sewer lines 8622 kms
7 Average per capita consumption 120 L/day
8 Revenue generation per month 113 crores

11.The month wise water demand and revenue collection from April-2019 to

January-2020 is as follows;

Statement-11

Month Year (Rls).?:?:l?hs) (RCs(ﬂll:fclglgll:s)
Apr-19 118.06 111.67
May-19 115.01 117.49
Jun-19 119.09 111.33
Jul-19 111.84 118.86
Aug-19 112.52 113.67
Sep-19 113.80 114 .41
Oct-19 110.06 108.58
Nov-19 110.17 113.95
Dec-19 108.78 112.44
Jan-20 112.04 119.81
Feb-20 113.43 118.47
March-20 109.81 97.10

179



TOXET WO 2019-20

12.The defective water meters during the financial year have been replaced

regularly and the month wise percentage of defective meters are as follows;

Statement-111

Month Total me?ered MS MD Total faulty Percentage
Year connections meters
Apr-19 928056 2181 68 2249 0.24
May-19 930244 1880 85 1965 0.21
Jun-19 931390 1218 93 1311 0.14
Jul-19 933917 1317 81 1398 0.15
Aug-19 935009 1285 59 1344 0.14
Sep-19 937635 1536 60 1596 0.17
Oct-19 939689 1485 51 1536 0.16
Nov-19 940715 1557 74 1631 0.17
Dec-19 942641 1232 65 1297 0.14
Jan-20 943946 1814 57 1871 0.20
Feb-20 946053 1738 56 1794 0.19
Mar-20 947076 1473 50 1523 0.16

13.The prorata charges collected while sanctioning new connections from April-
2019 to March-2020 is as follows;
Statement-111

SL. Prorata amount
No. Month collected
(Rs. in lakhs)
1 | Apr-2019 428.73
2 | May-2019 478.79
3 | Jun-2019 683.14
4 | Jul-2019 1703.01
5 | Aug-2019 534.08
6 | Sep-2019 899.58
7 | Oct-2019 431.63
8 | Nov-2019 983.54
9 | Dec-2019 1119.11
10 | Jan-2020 51291
11 | Feb-2020 581.24
12 | Mar-2020 468.33
TOTAL 8824.09

180



TOXET WO 2019-20

14.60 water tanker lorries of Board have been deployed to supply water to
complaint areas. In addition water is also supplied through Private water
tanker lorries to water starved and affected areas especially during summer

months in Core area & erstwhile CMC / TMC areas.

15.Revenue billing and Collection system (SAJALA)

a. Centralized Billing and Collection system (SAJALA) is citizen centric
application and it is designed in a financially, legally and technologically
sustainable manner.

b. As per the distribution network the Centralized billing system provides very
important feed back as far as water demand managements/revenue losses
are concerned and helps in decision making.

c. Resolving the issues / complaints registered by the public through
SAKALA & CPGRAMS.

d. The new water & sanitary connection is provided through the Online water
connection Portal (OWC).

e. Quick MIS for on the spot analysis of important parameters like online
Category wise Consumption pattern analysis, list of defaulters and total
working and Non-working meters and Demand collection Balance
statements etc., can be taken out area wise / ward wise / Constituency wise /
sub division wise / Division wise for better decision making.

f. Spot billing facility is implemented for issuing the bills on spot.

g. Performance indicators for Monitoring and fixation of targets for billing and
to improve Collection efficiency.

h. Total KIOSKs for Revenue Collection : 74 Nos.

i.  Online Payment can be made through 5 gateways.

j. Six months water consumption & bill details can be viewed through online.
k. ECS option is available for collection of payment.

1. Payment can be made through Bangalore One centers and through BBPS.
m. Payment can also be made through Karnataka mobile apps / PayTM.

n. 736 Bulk flow meters are fixed in the distribution network for Water
accounting.

181



TOXET WO 2019-20

16.To solve the water bill disputes and public grievances, Water Adalats under

the Chairmanship of Executive Engineers are being held once in a month in

each sub-division on the Scheduled notified days, also Lower Appeal

Committee’s under the Chairmanship of Additional Chief Engineers and

Higher Appeal Committees under the Chairmanship of FA & CAO are being

held regularly.

17.There are 145 sewer jetting cum sucking machines and 40 Nos. of desilting

machine which are being deployed for maintaining sewerage system.

18.Providing 10,000 liters free water to each family per month to the
residents of slum and SC/ST colonies :

BWSSB is providing 10,000 liters free water every month to slums for 81076

No. of connections and 26397 Nos. of SC/ ST Colonies for which Government

of Karnataka has allocated a grant of Rs.1837.00 lakhs per annum and same is

being utilized for supplying free water.

Length of
pipeline/HSC Financial
SI. connections Project Cost | Progress upto
No Name of the work (D.I. Pipes in Crores Feb-2020 Current Status
100mm to
300mm)
SqulVl(fl;;ﬁig:;egor 28.32 km Work is completed
] | SUPPY 7080 Nos. of 15.17 14.46 and final bill is
slum areas under HSC connections nder pr
Amruth Scheme unaet process
Scheme to reduce the Unaccounted Flow of Water (JICA Grant)
e UFW in2012-13 -49.96%
o UFW in Sep-2019 — 23.66%
. . Water
Financial Current | saving
Divisio | Jurisdicti | Costol | Progress | ) vy | yoiio) | UFWas | per day
on workin | in Crore . Remarks
n Nos. | UFW | on Sep- | in MLD
(sq.km) Crore upto
Feb-20 19 as on
Sep-19
49 96 Project
South 52 138.00 193.6 83 (y 24.41% 70.4 Completed
0
on

182



TOXET WO 2019-20

30/09/2019
including
O0&M

West 54

284.63

270.72 83

45.27
%

23.07%

O&M Under
Progress upto
31/12/2022

58.6

Central

26.5 164.60

131.5 43

52.78
%

26.08%

O&M Under
Progress upto
31/05/2023

37.87

New Scheme to reduce the Unaccounted Flow of Water (Capital works under 110

villages DPR for water supply and pipeline under Govt. grants 2/3"™ from GOK &

1/3" from BWSSB)

Name of the work

Cost of work in
Crores

Jurisdiction
areas

Remarks

Work of improvement to water
supply distribution system,
reduction in UFW & leakage
control in N-2, N-3, C-2 & SE-2
sub-division limits of Bangalore

203.00

22.0 sq.km

work under progress

Reconstruction of Rehabilitation of
ground level reservoir Bull temple
road.

4.63

Work is completed
and water tightening
test under process

Replacement and PSC pipelines
from Summanahalli Junction to
OHT Vijayanagara by 600mm dia
MS pipes.

2.01

1.80 km

Work under progress

Replacement of PSC pipelines from
OMBR GLR to IOCL junction by
600mm dia MS pipes.

2.99

2.50 km

Work under progress

Work of Construction of New Two
tier RCC GLR of 25 ML Capacity
at CJF,

Malleshwaram.

26.5

Work under progress

Engineer-in- Chief

BWSSB

183



ENGINEER - IN — CHIEF

700MM DIA MS PIPE LAYING UNDER NEW UFW PROJECT AT
CHOWDAIAH ROAD UNDER C-2 SUB DIVISION




TOXET WO 2019-20

Chief Engineer (WWM-110V) Zone

Details of Annual Report Pertains to Chief Engineer (WWM-110V)
Zone

Project for Providing Water Supply Facilities to 110 Villages:

Government of Karnataka has accorded approval to the DPR for “Water
Supply Component of 110 Village area including distribution improvement and
UFW reduction Component of Core area” amounting to Rs.1500.00 Crore.

The work of Providing Water Supply Facilities to 110 village areas of
Bruhath Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike (225 Sq Kms) is taken up by dividing
110 villages area into 5 zones namely as Mahadevapura, RR Nagar,
Byatarayanapura, Bommanahalli & Dasarahalli and tenders were invited. The
works awarded to the contractors for total amounting to Rs.982.77 Crore and
works are commenced from May 2017 and will be completed by end of May
2020. The Physical Progress achieved upto end of March 2020 is 2659.96 Kms
as against 2773 Kms and financial progress is Rs.1048.25 Crore.

BWSSB has taken up Construction of OHTs, Sumps, GLRs and Pump
House in different Zones of 110 Village Project at an evaluated cost of Rs.94.29
Crores and work is under progress and expected to be completed by November
2020.

BWSSB has taken up the Construction of 50ML Capacity GLR at
Gottigere with allied Pumping arrangements at JambuSavari Gudda GLR
Premises of 110 Village Project at an evaluated cost of Rs.73.44 Crore and
work is under progress and scheduled to be completed by December 2020.

BWSSB has taken up work of improvement to water distribution system,
reduction in UFW and leakage control in N2, N3, C2 & SE2 sub-division limits
at an evaluated cost of Rs.203 Crores and work is scheduled to be completed by

March 2021.

184



TOXET WO 2019-20

Work of Construction of New Two Tier RCC GLR of 25 ML Capacity at
CJF, Malleshwaram at an evaluated cost of Rs.24.02 Crores and work is
scheduled to be completed by July 2021.

Project for Providing Underground Drainage (Laterals) Facilities to 110
Villages:

Government of Karnataka vide G.O No UDD 174 MNI 2017, Bangalore,
dated:07.11.2017 has accorded administrative approval to take up the “The
project to Providing Underground Drainage Facilities (Laterals) to 110 village
areas of Bruhath Bengaluru MahanagaraPalike at cost of Rs.1000 Crore.

The work of Providing Underground Drainage Facilities (Laterals) to 110
village areas of Bruhath Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike (225 Sq Kms) is taken
up by dividing 110 villages area into 3 zones as Byatarayanapura &
Mahadevapura, RR Nagar & Dasarahalli & Bommanahalli and tenders were
invited. The works were awarded to the contractors for a total amounting to
Rs.925.06 Crore and works are commended from March 2018 and will be
completed by end of March 2021. The physical progress achieved upto of
March 2020 is 875 Kms as against 1568 Kms and financial progress is 326.86

Crore.

Chief Engineer (WWM-110V)
BWSSB

185



CHIEF ENGINEER(WWM-110V)
RCC Manhole Chamber at Akashvani Layout, Dasarahalli Village,
Byatarayanapura 110 villages area




CHIEF ENGINNER (WWM)

10MLD STP at HULIMAVU — AMRUT Scheme




TOXET WO 2019-20

Chief Engineer (Waste Water Management)

Annual Report of Wastewater Management Zone for 2019-20

The Bengaluru city has a total area of 800 Sq. Kms which includes
245 Sq. kms of core area, 330 Sq. Kms of erstwhile CMC/TMC and 225 Sq Kms
of 110 village areas. BWSSB has the jurisdiction in this area to supply potable
water to the citizens and to collect, convey and treat the wastewater generated.
Several schemes were implemented to supply water to the city. For collection of
wastewater generated in the city about 6995 Kms of smaller diameter pipelines
were laid. To convey the collected wastewater to the treatment plants, 720 KMs of

higher diameter pipes were laid.

Some of the higher pipelines were laid about 40 to 50 years back. Due to
various reasons, viz. ageing of sewers, encroachment of sewers, damages in the
sewerage system, crown cotrosion of sewers, abuse of sewers, direct discharges
from the houses built on the side of Storm Water Drains, direct discharges from
Apartments, new layouts etc., a part of wastewater is flowing through Storm Water
Drains and entering lakes and due to this the lakes are being polluted. To prevent
this the lateral collection system starts from the houses and connected to sub
mains. The problems in these networks will be addressed as and when required out
of the Board funds. Whereas the problems of the higher diameter sewers involve
huge costs and hence these type of projects are being taken up under funding from
Government and other financial agencies.

To avoid waste water flowing in storm water drains the Board has taken up

the following projects:

Environmental Action Plan (EAP) — A:

This plan was initiated during 2001. In total 33 Kms of the existing trunk
sewers were replaced/ rehabilitated at a cost of Rs.54.00 crore. There was an
increase of 40 MLD of sewage inflow into the STPs there by reduction in

wastewater flow in the SWD.

186



TOXET WO 2019-20

Hebbal Valley Scheme:

In this scheme 18 Kms of trunk sewers were replaced/ rehabilitated at a cost
of Rs. 45.00 crore. The benefits of the scheme were reduction in sewage flow in
the SWD upto Nagavara Lake and there is considerable reduction in entry of
sewage to Hebbal and Nagavara Lakes from core area. The STP at Hebbal is
completely utilized. The increase in flow is 40 MLD there by reduction in

wastewater flow in the SWD.

Environmental Action Plan—B:

The project consists of replacement/ rehabilitation of 70 Kms of trunk
sewers in core area of the city at a cost of Rs.495.00 crore has been completed by

end of 2019. It is estimated that 150 MLD of wastewater is diverted to the STPs

Waste water treatment plants

The details of the wastewater treatment plants maintained by BWSSB are

as follows:
Plant Capacity in
MLD

1) Vrishabhavathi Valley 180
2) K & C Valley 248
3) Hebbal Valley 60
4) Mallathahalli 05
5) Kempambudhi 01

6) Yelahanka 10
7) Mylasandra 75

8) Nagasandra 20
9) Jakkur 10
10) K. R. Puram 20
11) Kadabeesanahalli 50
12) Rajacanal 40
13) Cubbon Park 4

14) Lalbagh 1.5

187



TOXET WO 2019-20

15) K&C Valley 60
16) Rajacanal 40
17) Nagasandra 20
18) Chikkabanavara 5

19) Kadugodi 6

20) BellandurAmmanikane 90
21) HoramavuAgara 20
22) Doddabele 20
23) YellemallappaChettykere 15
24) Kengeri 60
25) Halasuru 2

26)Doddabele 40
27)Sarakki 05

Total 1112.50

Megacity Revolving Funds project works:

e 150 MLD capacity waste water treatment plant at Vrishabhavathi Valley at a cost of
Rs.470.93 crore to be completed by end of 2020.

e 150 MLD capacity waste water treatment plant at K&C valley at a cost of
Rs.297.37 crore to be completed by September 2020.

e 100 MLD capacity waste water treatment plant at Hebbal Lake at a cost of
Rs.360.77 crore to be completed by end of 2020.

e 40 MLD capacity waste water treatment plant at Doddabele at a cost of Rs.73.93 crore

is completed in November 2019 and now the plant is being in operation.

AMRUT Scheme works:

e The work of replacement of existing sewerline with higher size pipeline of 1.60 Km
length from Ranganatha Colony to Vrishabhavathi Valley sewage treatment plant at a
cost of Rs.52.45 crore and this work is completed

e The project of Environmental Action Plan — C for laying 90 kms of sewer lines in
Vrishabhavathi Valley at a cost of Rs.386.40 crore and the works will be completed
by end 0f2020.

e Construction of 210 MLD capacity waste water pumping station at Koramangala
Sports Complex (ISPS) and providing and laying rising main from this pump house to
K&C Valley sewage treatment plant at a cost of Rs.104 crore and these works will be
completed by middle of 2020.

188



TOXET WO 2019-20

5 MLD capacity waste water treatment plant at Sarakki Lake at a cost of Rs.14.49
crore was completed and now the plant is being in operation.

e 5 MLD capacity waste water treatment plant at Chikkabegur Lake at a cost of
Rs.13.89 crore to be completed by middle of 2020.

e 10 MLD capacity waste water treatment plant at Hulimavu Lake at a cost of
Rs.20.25 crore completed by March 2020.

e 35 MLD capacity waste water treatment plant at Agaram Lake at a cost of Rs.53.63
crore completed by March 2020.

e 20 MLD capacity waste water treatment plant at K.R.Puram at a cost of Rs.28.39
crore to be completed by middle of 2020.

Other Works:

7 MLD capacity waste water treatment plant at Puttenahalli lake near
Yelahanka at a cost of Rs.24.51 crore has been taken up under the financial grant
of Karnataka State Pollution Control Board. The work will be completed by end of
2021.

5 MLD capacity waste water treatment plant at Kaggadasapura Lake at a cost
of Rs.17.90 crore has been taken up under the financial grant of Karnataka State

Pollution Control Board. The work will be completed by end of 2021.

3 MLD capacity waste water treatment plant at Hesaraghatta at a cost of
Rs.11.99 crore has been taken up under the financial grant of Government of

Karnataka. The work will be completed in middle of 2021.

32.50 MLD capacity wastewater wet well, rising main and pumping station
works at Bellandur Amanikere at a cost of Rs.15.99 crore has been taken up by the
Board. The works will be completed by March 2021.

To arrest the waste water flowing in the storm water drains of the city the Board
has identified 144 works at a an estimated cost of Rs.100.00 crore. These works are

under progress and will be completed by end of 2020.

Chief Engineer (WWM)
BWSSB

189



TOXET WO 2019-20

Chief Engineer (Design)

Annual report of Chief Engineer (Design) Zone Works for the year 2019-20
are as follows:

Procurement of various dia Water Meters to meet the requirement of
Maintenance Zone, CMC Zone and 110 Villages coming under BWSSB.
Procurement of liquid chlorine, Alum, Poly Aluminum Chloride Powder and
Sodium Hypo chlorite for water treatment plants at T.K Halli, T.G Halli &
Tataguni and Chlorinators in distribution network.

Procurement of store materials required for operation & maintenance of water
supply & sewerage system of Board works such as DI pipes, Mechanical Joint
Cast Iron Specials, Sluice Valves, Air valves, Leak Repair Clamps, Water
meters, Rubber gaskets, chlorinators, Heavy Duty SFRC Manhole Rings &
Covers for maintenance of Sanitary network.

Procurement of Sewer Cleaning machines & De-Silting machines and
accessories.

Procurement of GI pipes and submersible pumpsets for maintenance of
Borewells.

Maintenance of 9278Nos. of borewells and pump houses has pumps & motor of
various capacity connected with the distribution system in 199 BBMP wards.
Maintains Central Water Testing Laboratory for testing of water samples
collected from the distribution at high ground network and the borewells and also
newly opened water testing laboratory at Jayanagar for testing Water Samples
collected from distribution network at various places such as West, North-West,
South, South-East-2, South-West divisions.

As per the Water Quality Assurance Plan the collecting of Water Samples per
service stations has been increased and also the collection samples by laboratory
staffs itself at the consumer end.

Maintains a Meter Testing Laboratory for testing meters received from

Maintenance divisions for their accuracy.

190



10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Maintains Sir.M.Visvesvaraih RWH Theme park, a unique structure on water
conservation and rain water harvesting to create awareness among the general
public.

Maintains Help Desk at RWH Theme Park & at Karnataka State Council Science
& Technology to create awareness among the general public on water
conservation and rain water harvesting.

Work of operation and maintenance of existing chlorine plants of different make
of vacuum, type chlorinators installed at various service stations and GLR’s
premises of BWSSB and also 7Nos of new Chlorine Plants installation at various
service stations are in under process.

Holding programmers to provide training to Plumbers, Engineers, Students,
General Public with regard to implementation of rain water harvesting.

Procuring 15mm dia water meters against issue of old and defective water meters
and the same will be utilized to replace MS/MD meters.

Monitoring of quality in various works carried out in the Board through Third
Party Inspection agencies of materials and works costing Rs.1.00lakhs and
above.

Maintenance and Construction of new and all Board buildings such as staff
quarters, offices with in Bangalore.

Maintenance of vehicles of senior officers working in Cauvery Bhavan.
Maintenance of Water Quality Monitoring System by displaying all sample
results on BWSSB’s website as per the BIS standards for the parameters
analyzed.

Design, Development and Deployment of software web portal application for the
issue of NOC through online portal and sale of tertiary treated wastewater of
BWSSB.

The Vehicle Tracking System is installed to various vehicles of BWSSB such as
Jetting Machines, Water Tankers and De-Silting Machines through
EE(MIS&IT).

The Bio-Metric Devices is installed at all service stations to monitoring the

attendance of Officials/Staffs of service stations.

191

TOXET WO 2019-20



TOXET WO 2019-20

22.

23.
24.

The various works of other departments/organizations have been undertaken
under the Deposit Contribution of Works through EE(Design)-Civil division.

The new billing device issued to all service stations through EE(RBIT) division.
All the Works carried out in BWSSB has been updated to GIS System through
EE(RBIT) division

Chief Engineer (Design)
BWSSB

192



TOXET WO 2019-20

CHIEF ADMINITRATIVE OFFICER-CUM-SECTRETRY

Chief Administrative officer cum secretary is assisted by PM, LO and
PRO. The main functions of Chief Administrative Officer cum Secretary are to
convene the meetings of the board and other Committee, draw up the
proceedings and follow up their compliance. He is also incharge of the clinic
under supervisor of Medical Officer and Legal Cell. He will also look after the
payment of Medical bills of impatient to the recognized Hospitals directly,
arranging Medical Camps as and when to conduct Health check up to
employees and establishment matters deals with all other matters pertaining to
Industrial relations with the staff and workers representatives.

Important Events and Highlights of Staffing Patterns Recruitment, Retirement
and Death.
1. The Medical facilities that was granted to all the employees of the
Board has been extended during the year 2019-20 and also
included three More Hospital that is Bharathy Hospital, Sparsha
Hospital & Tathagat Heart Hospital.

2.  Monthly Medical Allowance to C & D Group Employees, special
monthly allowance to senior/ junior Typist, Senior/ Junior
Personal Assistant/Stenographer, Xerox Machine Operators,
Drivers, Store Superintendent, FDSK/SDSK, Tipple Duty
Allowance, Shift Allowance to Employee Working in shift and
conveyance allowance to the Executive Staff and Sanitary
employees has been extended during 2019-20.

3. Protective equipments to the personnel working at pump houses,
Chlorinators and Drivers of jetting machines has been extended
during 2019-20 also.

4. Arrangement were made to issue sweaters to D group employees
working at water supply service stations, water treatment plants
and pumping stations, once in 2 years.

5. 24 Children of officers and employees who have secured
Distinction in SSLC and PUC examination and one among the
Sanitary Workers, who had secured highest marks in SSLC during

193



TOXET WO 2019-20

the academic year 2018-19 have been awarded cash prize of Rs
6,250/- each with certificate under “Pratibha Puraskara”

programme.

6. As per the agreement entered into between Management of
BWSSB & BWSSB Employees Association, Bronze Cauvery
Statue is being issued to the officers and Employees at the time of
retirement during the year 2019-20 also which started w.e.f
01.01.2015.

7. Risk Allowances of Rs.500/- to Employees working at pump
house, water treatment plants and sanitary water treatment plant
has been extended during 2019-20.

8. Inpresence of Hon’ble Chairman farewell function for the officers

and employees at the time of retirement has been extended during
the year 2019-20 also.

9. Continued the facilities of issuing Coconut oil 1000gms, 501 Soap
(8 Nos), Mysore Sandal Soap (4 Nos), Turkey Towel (04) and
Dettol Soap (5 Nos) every month to each sanitary personnel and
drivers of the jetting machine.

10. Details of Employees:

a. 03 in Group “C” and 03 in Group “D” in total 06 Employees
expired during the year 2019-20, dependents of such deceased
employees were 06 appointed on compassionate ground.

b. Post under Group “B” 12 Posts and Group “C” 04 Posts were
filled through direct recruitment during the year 2019-20.

c. A total of 100 officers and employees were retired on
superannuation during the year 2019-20.

11. Industrial Relations:

a. Rs 4,00,000/- and Rs 75,000/- respectively has been grants to
BWSSB Employees Association and Sanitary Workers Union
to bring out dairies for the year 2019-20.

b. Rs.7,25,000/- has been sanctioned to BWSSB Employees
Association and its Local Committee & Sanitary Workers

194



Union, for celebration of Karnataka Rajyothsava Cultural
activities. The Details are as follows.

S1.No Name Amount
1. BWSSB Employees 4,50,000/-
Association (Central)
2. T.K Halli Local Committee 1,00,000/-
3. T.G Halli Local Committee 75,000/-
4. Harohalli Local Committee 50,000/-
5. Tataguni Local Committee 50,000/-
Total 7,25,000/-
12. Rs. 2,75,000/- has been sanctioned to the BWSSB Employees
Association for celebration of ‘World Women’s Day’.
13. Rs. 4,00,000/- has been sanctioned to the BWSSB Sanitory

Workers

Union for

celebration National

Dr|| B.R.Ambedkar and Jagajeevanram Jayanthi’s.

The relationship between the Management and recognized unions

remained cordial.

14. Employees Strength:

The overall group wise working strength of BWSSB employees

stood at the end 0f31.03.2018 is as here under:

Cadre No
Employers/Employees
Group ‘A’ 174
Group ‘B’ 195
Group ‘C’ 995
Group ‘D’ 509
Total 1,873

195

TOXET WO 2019-20




TOXET WO 2019-20

FA-CAO

Revised Budget for the year 2019-20
Brief Note on the Budget for FY 2019-20 (Administrative and works)

Budget at a glance:

Capital Accounts:
Abstract of Capital Receipts and Expenditure for 2019-20 and 2020-21.
Rs. In Lakhs
Capital Accounts 2019-20 (Revised) 2020-21
Receipts 208146.00 289306.83
Expenditure 196268.60 277804.00
Surplus/Deficit 11877.40 11502.83

Budget for Capital Works of the Board for 2019-20
(Amount allocated in BWSSB Budget)

Rs. In Lakhs
SL Revised
No. Particulars Budget for FY
2019-20
1 | CWSS Stage IV Phase | 0
2 | CWSS Stage IV Phase I 2441.39
3 | CWSS Stage V 19827.71
4 | Greater Bangalore Water Supply Project 1432
5 | Karnataka Municipal Reforms Project 1092
6 | Water supply to 110 villages project 35088.76
7 | UGD facility to 110 villages Project 21452.44
8 | JnNurm Transition Phase Project 1700.00
9 | AMRUT Projects 38799.28
10 | Mega City Revolving Fund Projects 34588.81
11 | Bellandur, Varthur, Cubbon Park STP and KSPCB 222.00
Projects
12 | Providing UGD facility and treatment of sewage at 1098.97
Hesaraghatta and unforeseen expenditure for
Maintenance Wing and procurement of sewer Jetting
machines for each ward
13 | Revival/Refurbishment of Hesaraghatta and T G Halli 5125.00
Reservoir
14 | Rehabilitation of old Sewage Treatment Plants 0
15 | Improvement works of the Board 33400.44
Total 196268.60

196



TOXET WO 2019-20

Capital Expenditure of the Board for 2019-20

Rs. In Lakhs

SI. Particular Expenditure
No. fentars for FY 2019-20
1 | CWSS Stage IV Phase | 0
2 | CWSS Stage IV Phase I 1339.63
3 | CWSS Stage V 4044.36
4 | Greater Bangalore Water Supply Project 947.93
5 | Karnataka Municipal Reforms Project 455.64
6 | Water supply to 110 villages project 30766.08
7 | UGD facility to 110 villages Project 20916.24
8 | IJnNurm Transition Phase Project 1030.01
9 | AMRUT Projects 29330.41
10 | Mega City Revolving Fund Projects 27675.95
11 | Bellandur, Varthur, Cubbon Park STP and KSPCB 0
Projects
12 | Providing UGD facility and treatment of sewage at
Hesaraghatta ~and  unforeseen expenditure  for 0
Maintenance Wing and procurement of sewer Jetting
machines for each ward
13 | Revival/Refurbishment of Hesaraghatta and T G Halli 950.7
Reservoir
14 | Improvement works of the Board 28947.62
Total 146404.57

(Note: The above figures of tentative unaudited expenditure and subject to audit of C & AG)

197




TOXET WO 2019-20

Budget Estimate for 2020-21

Capital Expenditure Budget of the Board for 2020-21

Rs. In Lakhs
SI. . Budget for FY
No. Particulars 2020-21

1 CWSS Stage IV Phase | 0.00
2 CWSS Stage IV Phase 11 4290.00
3 CWSS Stage V 80000.00
4 Greater Bangalore Water Supply Project 4035.04
5 Karnataka Municipal Reforms Project 665.00
6 Water supply to 110 villages project 39118.00
7 UGD facility to 110 villages Project 27240.00
8 JnNurm Transition Phase Project 535.00
9 AMRUT Projects 11030.00
10 | Mega City Revolving Fund Projects 29150.00
1 Bel!andur, Varthur, Cubbon Park STP and KSPCB 4785.00

Projects

Providing UGD facility and treatment of sewage at

Hesaraghatta and unforeseen expenditure for
12 : . 1860.00

Maintenance Wing and procurement of sewer

Jetting machines for each ward
13 ReV{Val/Refur.blshment of Hesaraghatta and T G 10000.00

Halli Reservoir
14 | Rehabilitation of old Sewage Treatment Plants 5000.00
15 | Improvement works of the Board 60095.96

Total 277804.00

198



TOXET WO 2019-20

Revenue Accounts:

Abstract of Revenue Receipts and Expenditure for 2019-20 and 2020-21.

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Revenue Accounts 2019-20 (Revised) 2020-21
Receipts 150137.00 165137.00
Expenditure 229498.00 275230.01
Surplus/Deficit -79361.01 -110093.00

Revenue Expenditure Revised Budget of the Board for 2019-20 (Rs. In Lakhs)

SI. Particulars Revised Budget for FY 2019-20
| Establishment 28548.81
2 Power Charges 59368.40
3 Maintenance Works 27582.79
4 General Administration 28798.00
5 Debt Servicing 60000.00
6 Pension Fund Contribution 10000.00
7 GIS Fund 200.00
8 Depreciation Reserve 15000.00
Total 229498.00

Revenue Expenditure incurred on Administrative cost and works for FY 2019-20

Rs. In Lakhs

Sl . Expenditure for

No. Particulars lI?JY 2019-20
1 | Establishment 25578.02
2 | Power Charges 58604.77
3 | Maintenance Works 18167.44
4 | General Administration 9674.22
5 | Debt Servicing 30617.69
6 | Pension Fund Contribution
7 | GIS Fund 7406.46
8 | Depreciation Reserve 22713.17

Total 172761.76

(Note: The above figures of tentative unaudited expenditure and subject to audit of C & AG)

199




TOXET WO 2019-20

Budget Estimate for 2020-21
(Revenue Expenditure Budget for 2020-21)

Rs. In Lakhs
1\?‘1 Particulars Bu‘;%;tofgli FY

1 | Establishment 32344.18
2 | Power Charges 66239.33
3 | Maintenance Works 30266.50
4 | General Administration 26180.00
5 | Debt Servicing 75000.00
6 | Pension Fund Contribution 25000.00
7 | GIS Fund 200.00
8 | Depreciation Reserve 20000.00

Total 275230.01

Financial Adviser-CAQ,
BWSSB.

200



A\ STOP
=~ OLLUTION

-0 P WATER

13e BB, Joaded 833, B.28. TR, eJorigsetd - 560 009.
&e3ed : 080-22945102 &b, 1 080-22945102
E-mail : caos@bwssb.gov.in
Website : www.bwssb.gov.in

GHoODheeed : 080-22238888 / 1916 (24X7)
8762228888




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73
	Page 74
	Page 75
	Page 76
	Page 77
	Page 78
	Page 79
	Page 80
	Page 81
	Page 82
	Page 83
	Page 84
	Page 85
	Page 86
	Page 87
	Page 88
	Page 89
	Page 90
	Page 91
	Page 92
	Page 93
	Page 94
	Page 95
	Page 96
	Page 97
	Page 98
	Page 99
	Page 100
	Page 101
	Page 102
	Page 103
	Page 104
	Page 105
	Page 106
	Page 107
	Page 108
	Page 109
	Page 110
	Page 111
	Page 112
	Page 113
	Page 114
	Page 115
	Page 116
	Page 117
	Page 118
	Page 119
	Page 120
	Page 121
	Page 122
	Page 123
	Page 124
	Page 125
	Page 126
	Page 127
	Page 128
	Page 129
	Page 130
	Page 131
	Page 132
	Page 133
	Page 134
	Page 135
	Page 136
	Page 137
	Page 138
	Page 139
	Page 140
	Page 141
	Page 142
	Page 143
	Page 144
	Page 145
	Page 146
	Page 147
	Page 148
	Page 149
	Page 150
	Page 151
	Page 152
	Page 153
	Page 154
	Page 155
	Page 156
	Page 157
	Page 158
	Page 159
	Page 160
	Page 161
	Page 162
	Page 163
	Page 164
	Page 165
	Page 166
	Page 167
	Page 168
	Page 169
	Page 170
	Page 171
	Page 172
	Page 173
	Page 174
	Page 175
	Page 176
	Page 177
	Page 178
	Page 179
	Page 180
	Page 181
	Page 182
	Page 183
	Page 184
	Page 185
	Page 186
	Page 187
	Page 188
	Page 189
	Page 190
	Page 191
	Page 192
	Page 193
	Page 194
	Page 195
	Page 196
	Page 197
	Page 198
	Page 199
	Page 200
	Page 201
	Page 202
	Page 203
	Page 204
	Page 205
	Page 206
	Page 207
	Page 208
	Page 209
	Page 210
	Page 211

